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Table B1-1. Benthic sampling station positions and depths for the November 2005 and June 2006 surveys.
Water quality profiles were taken at stations shown in bold font. Stations appearing in italicized font were
sampled for sediment characteristics, but were not included in the benthic analysis.

‘November 2005 n
| NE1-B114 2912.349 | 8053.759 NE2-B11-1 | 2911.723 | 8053.528
| NE1B11-2 | 2011995 | 8053.520 15.8 NE2-B11-2 | 2911.066 | 80 63.666
| NE1-B11-3 2911.094 | 80 53.470 14.8 NE2-B11-3 | 2910.719 | 80 53.386
1 NE1-B114 2913.821 | 8053.810 17.8 .| NE2-B71-4 | 2913.308 | 8054.033
{ NE1-B11-5 2912925 | 80 54.009 18.2 NE2-B11-5 | 2913443 | 8053.985
| NE1-B11-6 | 2913.806 | 80 54.120 15.9 NE2-B11-6 | 2012532 | 8053.740
{ NE1-B11-7 2910.378 | 8053.326 16.4 NE2-B11-7 | 2913.802 | 80 53.807
| NE1-B11-8 2914.116 | 80 54.180 17.5 NE2-B11-8 | 2911.293 | 80 53.356
NE1-B11-9 2911.852 | 80 53.788 17.0 NE2-B11-9 | 2910.372 | 80 53.490
| NE1-B11-10_| 2011.322 | 8053.436 15.5 NE2-B11-10 | 2910.007 | 8053.414
| NE1-B11-11 | 2913109 | 8053.295 18.9 NE2-B11-11_| 2910433 | 8053.876
| NE1-B11-12 | 2900.549 | 80 53.207 17.8 NE2-B11-12_ | 2913.879 | 80 53.451
| NE1-B11-13 | 2013.756 | 80 54.726 19.5 NE2-B11-13 | 2912.773 | 80 53.369
NE1-Ag-1 2921628 | 80 55.876 14.4 NE2-A9-1 2922724 | 8055659 14.0
NE1-A9-2 2919.969 | 80 55.769 15.3 NE2-A9-2 2023384 | 8055.354 15.8
NE1-A9-3 2921.112 | 8055.996 14.7 NE2-A9-3 2019.894 | 80 55.862 16.0
NE1-A9-4 2922.889 | 8055.011 15.6 NE2-A9-4 2921710 ) 80 55.772 15.3
NE1-A9-5 2922211 | 80 55.194 15.8 NE2-A9-5 2922961 | 8055.268 15.8
NE1-A9-6 2923.121 | 8055.239 16.0 NE2-A9-6 2021973 | 8055.715 15.6
NE1-A9-7 2922.002_ | 80 55.594 16.5 NE2-A9-7 2922532 | 80 55.203 15.0
NE1-A9-8 2920152 | 80 55.735 14.6 NE2-A9-8 2920.461 | 80 55.958 16.5
NE1-A9-9 2920941 | 80 56.021 16.5 NE2-A9-9 2921.173 | 80 56.001 14.7
NE1-Ag-10 2921438 | 80 56.029 16.7 NE2-49-10 | 2921585 | 80 55.983 14.4
NE1-A9-11 2921.315 | 8055.317 16.9 NE2-A9-11 | 2922.949 | 8055.916 16.6
NE1-A9-12 292349 | 8055381 | 163 NE2-A9-12 | 2922282 | 80 56.264 16.8
NE1-A9-13 2922018 | 80 54.796 16.4 NE2-A9-13 | 2918.855 | 80 55.401 17.7
| NE1-A8-1 2932.363 | 80 54.717 17.4 NE2-A8-1 2032548 | 80 54.441 16.5
NE1-A8-2 2934.943 | 80 58.469 17.1 NE2-A8-2 2933.900 | 8056.600 16.8
NE1-A8-3 2934.335 | 80 57.822 15.4 NE2-AB-3 2032568 | 8056.059 16.9
NE1-A8-4 2032.987 | 8056.724 16.5 NE2-A8-4 2033102 | 8055.216 174
NE1-A8-5 2933.834 | 80 56.461 16.6 NE2-A8-5 2032141 | 8055.528 15.8
NE1-A8-6 2934491 | 8057.882 15.8 NE2-A8-6 2933.925 | 8057.182 20.2
NE1-AB-7 2934.092 | 8057.958 16.9 NE2-A8-7 2033199 | 8054.225 17.2
NE1-A8-8 2933.308 | 80 56.301 16.6 NE2-A8-8 2933.133 | 8053.362 17.3
NE1-A8-9 2932521 | 8054.106 15.9 NE2-A8-9 2934.346 | 8058.039 17.0
NE1-A8-10 2932.285 | 80 55.067 17.1 NE2-A8-10 | 2934705 | 8057.712 18.5
NE1-A8-11 2033198 | 80 57.636 20.7 NE2-A8-11 | 2935605 | 80 58.408 18.3
NE1-A8-12 2035752 | 8058.134 18.5 NE2-AB-12 | 2932134 | 80 56.352 20.1
NE1-A8-13 2935370 | 80 57.140 19.8 NE2-A8-13 | 2931688 | 8055.799 19.1

Conract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39073 Appendix BI-1



Biological Characterization
Mumerical Wave Mode! - Northeost Florida Shel

T T Depth
tation | Latitude | Longitud afion | Latitude | Longitude | DR
NE1-A6-1 30 08.670 81 16.365 NE2-AB-1 3008.127 81 16.596 12.0
NE1-A6-2 30 09.162 8116.279 13.3 NEZ2-A6-2 30 07.256 81 16.783 13.3
NE1 -A6-3 30 98.839 8116.170 13..1 NE2-AG-3 30 08.471 81 16.600 12.1
NE1-AG-4 3007.299 81 15.120 12.9 NE2-AB-4 30 06.670 81 14.738 13.5
NE1-A8-5 30 06.079 81 15.098 11.8 NE2-AB6-5 3007.4386 81 15.115 12.4
NE1-A6-6 3005672 81 14.366 116 NE2-A6-6 30 04 .427. 81 12.959 129
NE1-A6-7 30 05.601 8113.215 13.9 NEZ2-AB-7 30 06.729 81 15.211 11.2
NE1-A6-8 3005.150 81 13.945 12.0 NEZ2-AB-8 AD 05312 8113.463 13.1
NE1-A8-9 30 04.461 81 13.210 12.0 NE2-A6-9 30 05.577 81 13.005 16.4
NE1-AB-10 30 04.540 8112917 119 NE2-A8-10 30 06.410 81 14.591 145
NE1-AB-11 30 08.510 8117.254 16.7 NE2-A6-7T1 30 04.586 81 14.081 11.4
NE1-AB-12 30 06.454 81 16.141 16.6 NEZ2-A6-12 30 09.037 81 15.626 12.7
NE1-AB-13 30 04.301 81 11.739 14.7 NEZ2-A6-13 30 05.957 81 12.457 14.3
NE1-A4-1 30 21.794 81 16.245 17.9 NE2-A4-1 30 19.616 81 14.938 179
NE1-A4-2 30 21.914 81 16.028 15.7 NE2-A4-2 30 20.523 81 15.691 141
NE1 -A4-4 30 21.827 81 16.457 16.2 NE2-A4-3 30 20.112 81 15.628 13.2
NE1-A4-6 3022144 81 16.370 15.0 NEZ2-A4-4 30 19.405 81165404 13.9
NE1-A4-8 30 21.506 8116.113 16.8 NE2-A4-5 30 18.913 81 16.707 15.5
NE1-A4-9 3021.512 81 16.541 171 NE2-A4-6 30 18.466 81 15.129 14 .1
NE1-A4-10 30 22.190 81 16.040 15.8 NE2-A4-7 30 18.536 81 16.5872 14.9
NE1-A4-12 30 21.257 81 15.769 14.2 NEZ2-A4-8 30 20.103 81 16.180 15.4
NE1-A4-13 30 21.065 81 15668 16.0 NE2-A4-9 30 18.344 81 15.298 14.2
NE1-A4-14 3021.129 81 15.805 15.4 NE2.A4-10 30 18.994 81 15232 13.6
NE1-A4-15 30 20.963 81 15931 15.5 NEZ2-A4-11 30 18.874 81 17.020 17.5
NE1-A4-17 30 20.953 81 15810 16.8 NE2-A4-12 30 21.6845 81 15.789 16.2
NE1-A4-18 3021.314 81 15.955 16.6 NEZ2-A4-13 3021.191 81 15.069 154
NE1-A4-19 30 21.286 81 15.684 157 NE2-Ad4-14 30 22.319 81 16.277 14.0
NE 1-A4-21 3020.420 81 16.241 15.2 NEZ2-A4-15 30 21.657 81 16.122 15.8
NE1-A4-23 3018.514 8115197 14.5 NE2-A4-16 30 21.761 81 16.419 15.6
NE1-A4-24 30 20.185 81 15397 13.5 NEZ2-A4-17 3022170 81 16.071 15.2
NE1-A4-25 30 20.836 81 16.380 14.0 NE2-A4-18 30 21.358 81 16.526 16.4
NE1-A4-26 3018.317 81 16.532 13.9 NE2-A4-19 30 21.622 81 16.416 16.1
NE1-A4-28 30 19.459 8115281 14.4 NEZ-A4-20 30 22.104 81 16.209 15.6
NE1-A4-30 3019.016 81 16.762 14.8 NE2-A4-21 30 20.844 81 16.666 15.2
NE1-A4-31 30 19.586 81 17.066 17.7 NE2-A4-22 30 21.532 81 16.592 14 .4
NE1-A4-32 30 21.804 81 15.702 16.6 MNE2-A4-23 30 21.519 81 15.948 13.8
NE1-A4-33 3019.196 81 14.811 18.5 NE2-A4-24 30 20.940 81 15.539 14.9

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075
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| Scientific Envionmental Applications, Inc.

Biclogical Characterization
Numerical Wove Model - Nottheast Florida Shel

Table B1-1. (continued).

= NovemberBOS

~ Station | Lal ngitude |y
NE2-A4-25 | 3021.206 | 8115.903 16.8
NE2-A4-26 | 3021.238 | 81 15.584 17.6
NE2-A4-27 | 3020.985 | 81 15.853 14.4
NE2-A4-28 | 3021.335 | 8115.712 16.2
NE2-A4-29 | 3021172 | 8115.799 15.3
NE2-A4-30 | 3021.152 | 81 15.566 16.6
NE2-A4-31 | 3020.886 | 81 15.575 16.5
NE2-A4-32 | 3021.145 | 81 16.007 14.1
NE2-A4-33 | 3021.075 | 81 15.681 15.0

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075
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Bivlogical Choracterizolion
Numericol Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

i atitude

‘Longitude | | T

_Longitude -

Latitude - vent| LHﬁfl_]:_dE':“:-

2914360 [ 8053.773 v Start 913639 | 8054.746
2914134 | 8053.425 End | 2914.104 | 80 54.855
2914174 | 80 54.288 7 Start | 2913.566 | 80 54.086
2913.856 | 80 54.001  End | 2913.897 | 80 54.250
2912502 | 8054123 AA Start | 2012199 | 8052.926
2912170 | 80 54.366 End | 2912.545 | B0 53.029
2912462 | 80 53.926 BB Start | 2911.932 | 8053.835
2912661 | 8053.563 End | 2912.085 | 8053.503
29 11.851 80 53.564 ce Start | 2910.250 | 8053.352
2911506 | 8053.518 End | 2910692 | 8053.303
2910.576 | 8053.127 DD Start | 2910.452 | 80 53.992
2010430 | B0 52.764 End | 2910.796 | 80 54.066
2923.030 | 8054.430 S Start | 2922240 | 8053.923
2922717 | 8054.216 End 28022593 | 8054.008
29 20.778 | 8055312 v Start | 2922.955 | 80 56.652
29 20.774 | 80 55.623 End 29 22.441 80 566.724
2920.931 | 8056.483 W Start [ 2920.150 | B0 56.606
2920.442 | 80 56.498 End | 2920.549 | 80 56.653
2920612 | 8056.154 X Start | 2919.668 | 80 55.995
2920.852 | 8055.879 End | 2920.083 | 8056.041
2922220 | 8055773 U Start | 2921859 | 8055889
2922.240 | 80 55.405 End | 2921833 | 8055.395
2922706 | 8055.232 T Start | 2922.693 | 8055.311
2922954 | 80 55.554 End | 2922410 | 8055772
20 34.751 80 58.392 M Start | 2934.749 | 80 58.006
2934770 | 8058.072 End 29 34.951 80 58.241
2934.870 | 8057.039 N Start | 2035.727 | 8058.799
2934.724 | 8056.712 End 2935.750 | 8058.432
29 33.622 | 8056.832 o Start | 2933.430 | 80 56,392
29 33.368 | 80 56.602 End | 2933.674 | 80 56.582
29 32.867 | 80 57.367 p Start | 2932.267 | 80 56.985
2932694 | 8057.707 End | 2932502 | 8057.221
29 31.446 | 8054.128 R Start | 2931.807 | 8053.222
29 31.506 | 8053.780 End | 2931986 | 8053.079
29 33.002 | 80 54.559 Q Start | 2032466 | 8054.770
29 33.252 | 8054.282 End | 2932105 | 8054.959
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o ) o Biclogical Characherization
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Norfheast Florida Shelf

Table B2-1. (continued).

. November 200 . T
Event | Lafitude’ | Longitude | | Trawl | Event| Latitude | Longitude

L Start | 3003.358 81 12.844 L Start | 3004.349 81 14.769
End 30 03.871 8113.204 End 30 04.692 81 14.855

K Start | 30 04.945 8113.511 K Start | 3005.001 81 13.245
End 30 04.978 8113.144 End 30 05.185 81 13.033

J Start | 30 06.829 81 14.365 J _Start 30 07.034 81 14.877
End 3007.116 81 14.181 End 30 07.280 81 14.821

I Start | 30 07.719 81 13.935 I Start_ 30 07.532 81 13.388
End 30 07.941 81 14.151 End 30 07.669 8113.763

H Start | 30 07.636 81 15.888 H Start 30 08.530 8117.229
‘ End 30 07.959 81 15.9056 End 3008.227 8117.142

G Start | 3008.370 | 8116.364 G. Start | 3008989 81 16.296
End 30 08.385 8116.714 End 3008.763 | 81 16.611

E Start | 30 18.309 81 16.424 E Start | 30 18.540 81 16.452
End 30 18.638 81 16.567 End 30 18.898 81 16.629

B Start | 3019.110 81 16.104 B Start | 3019.584 81 17.339
End 30 19.095 81 15.741 End 30 19.312 81 17.267

A Start | 3019.402 81 15.424 A Start | 3019.605 81 15.067
End 30 18.392 81 15.015 End 30 19.869 81 15.389

c St_art 30 20.630 81 14.754 c Start | 3022.006 8115770
End 3020.864 81 14.872 End 30 21.833 81 15.476

D Start | 30 20.021 81 16.199 D Start | 3020.781 81 16.360
End 3020292 81 16.026 End 30 21.054 81 16.106

F Start | 30 19.958 81 16,704 E Start | 3020.227 81 17.097
End 30 19.959 81 17.097 End 30 20.519 81 17.397
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Biclogical Characlerization
Numericol Wove Model - Northeast Florido Shelf

SEAINC.

Scientific Environmental aApplications, Inc.

Table B3-1. Positions of plankton and neuston trawls in the northeast Florida study area.

‘Longifude:

_Event |

“ Latitude: |

Longitude

29 16.159

80 54.531

29 16.546

80 54.674

ECIPO106

Start

28 54.213

80 36,246

End

28 54.675

80 36.716

29 16.888

80 54.794

2917.241

80 54.897

ECIP0206

Start

28 55.392

80 37.471

End

28 55.677

80 37.729

29 17.601

80 54.991

29 17.953

80 55.080

ECIP0306

Start

28 66.025

80 38.053

End

28 56.329

80 38.319

Three plankton tows
were made in transit
between areas A8 and
AB, but positions are
not available as GPS
autologging had been
disabled during these

tows.

30 10.722

81 16.766

30 11.1568

81 16.692

30 11.275

81 16.673

30 11.687

81 16.592

Net lost

30 11.766

81 16.573

30 12.199

81 16.499

ECNO106

Start

End

Autologging disabled

during tow

20 18.474

80 55.221

29 18.171

80 55.015

ECN0205

Start

28 52119

80 34.279

End

28 52.909

80 35.035

29 18.697

80 55.271

29 19.040

80 55.381

ECNO0306

Start

28 53.259

80 35.355

End

28 53.635

80 35.699

29 19.387

80 55.505

29 19.603

80 55.580

Three neuston tows
were made in transit

Net lost

between areas A8 and
AB, but positions are
not available as GPS
autologging had been
disabled during these

tows.

30 12.501

81 16.444

3012919

81 16.366

30 12.996

81 16.349

30 13.438

81 16.255

30 13514

81 16.236

30 13.971

81 16.123
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o . o Blological Characterlzalion
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc, Numercal Wave Model ~ Nottheast Florida Shelt

o Table B4-1. Epibenthic camera sled transect positions in the northeast Florida study area, November

2005.

- Area | Transect | Event | Latitude | Longitude
1 Start 2914297 | 8054.181

End 2913613 | 80 54.060

B11 ) Start 20 11.950 | 80 52.760

End 29 13.689 | 80 53.041

3 Start | 2912.171 | 8053.690

End 2910576 | 8053407

1’ Start 2923.057 | 8054.945

End 2921585 | 8055.939

2 Start 2921468 | 8056.008

A9 End 2920024 | 8055998

3 Start [ 2921.096 | 8054.994

End 20 19.994 | 8054.942

4 Start 29 19.928 | 8055.984

End 29 18.715 | 80 55.885

1 Start 29 34,877 | 8058.062

End 2933710 | 80 56.541

) Start 2932.140 | 8054.823

AS End 29 33.408 | 8053497

3 Start 2933237 | 8058.065

End 2934.976 | 8058.960

4 Start 2933485 | 8055930

End 2932120 | 8055.418

) Start 30 05.872 | 8114.585

End 3007.496 | 8114.658

) Start 3007.403 | 8116.693

AG End 3009.011 | 81 16.389

3 Start 3004.430 | 8112.863

End 3005.879 | 8114.253

4 Start 3008.808 | 8115464

End 3007.805 | 8113.955

1 Start 3020.738 | 8115719

End 3022.330 | 8116.285

) Start 3020.365 | 8115682

A End 30 18.759 | 81 15.191

3 Start 3019.397 | 8114656

End 3021.037 | 8114.724

4 Start 3018.173 | 8116.421

End 3019.575 | 8116.875
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Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc.

Biciogical Characlerization

Numetical Wave Model - Northeas! Florida Shel

Annelida Hirudinea

Annelida Cligochaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta
Annelida Polychaeta

axonomic Nar
Hirudinea (LPIL)
Oligochaeta (LPIL)
Ampharetidae (LPIL)
Ampharete parvidentata
Anaitides longipes
Anaitides madeirensis
Ancistrosyllis hartmanae
Ancistrosyllis sp. C
Aonides paucibranchiata
Apoprionospio dayi
Apaoprionospio pygmaea
Apoprionospio sp.
Arabellidae (LPIL)
Aricidea cerrutii
Aricidea catherinae
Aricidea lopezi

Aricidea suecica
Aricidea sp. A

Aricidea sp. C

Aricidea sp.

Aricidea wassi
Armandia macufata
Armandia agifis
Autolytus sp.

Aufosyllis sp.

Axiothella sp. A

Bhawania heteroseta

Boguea enigmatica
Boguea sp.

Brania clavata

Brania swedmarki
Brania wellfleefensis
Brania sp. A
Capiteliidae (LPIL)
Caulerielfa cf. alta
Cauleriella sp.
Caulerielfa sp. B
Ceratocephale oculata
Ceratonereis mirabilis
Cirratulidae (LPIL)
Cirriformia sp. A
Cirriformia sp. B
Cirriformia sp.

Cirrophorus cf forticirratus

Table B5-1 Phylogenetic list of infauna collected during the November 2005 and June 2006 surveys in
the A4, A6, A8, A9, and B11 sand borrow areas off of Northeast Florida. -
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Appendix B5-8



SEAINC L Selentific Environmental Applications, Inc.

Biclogical Characterizalion
Numetical Wave Mode! ~ Northeaost Florida Shelf

Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
. Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida’
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida

Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Palychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Palychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Paolychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Paolychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta

Cirrophorus lyra
Diopatra cuprea

Dispio uncinata
Dorvillea sociabilis
Dorvilleidae (LPIL)
Eteone lactea

Eteone sp.

Euclymene sp. A
Eunice vittata

Exogone atlantica
Exogone dispar
Exogone lourei
Flabelligeridae {LPIL)
Glycera sp.

Glyceridae (LPIL)
Gonaiada litforea
Goniadidae (LPIL)
Goniadides carolinae
Goniadides maculata
Gyptis brevipalpa
Gyptis sp.

Hesione picta
Hesionidae (LPIL)
Hesionura sp. A
Heteropodarke cf. heteromorpha
Heteropodarke sp. A
Isolda pulchella
Leitoscoloplos robustus
Lumbrinereis acuta
Lumbrinereis januarif
Lumbrinereis sp.
Lumbrinereis sp. B
Lumbrinereis verrifli
Magelona pettiboneae
Magelona sp.
Magelona sp. A
Magelona sp. B
Magelona sp. G
Magelona sp. J
Magelona sp. M
Magelona riojai
Malacoceros vanderhorsti
Mediomastus californiensis
Meiodorvillea sp. A
Minuspio cirrifera
Mooreonuphis palfidufa
Mooreonuphis nebulosa
Myriochele cculata
Neathes micromma
Nephtys picta

Coniract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075
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Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc.

. Bicloglcal Characterizafion
Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
~Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida

Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta

Polychaeta

Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta

Nephtys sp.

Nereidae (LPIL)

Nereis sp.

Notomastus hemipodus
Onuphis sp.

Onuphis sp. A

Onuphis sp. C

Onuphis eremita oculata
Onuphis eremita maculata
Opistosyllis sp.

Ophelia denticulata
Ophelina cf. acuminata .
Owenia sp. A

Paraonidae (LPIL)
Paraonis pygoenigmatica
Parapionosyliis longicirrata
Paraprionospio pinnata
Pherusa inflata

Phioe sp.

Phyllodoce arenae
Phyllodocidae (LPIL)
Pionosyflis sp.

Pisione remota
Plakosyilis quadrioculata
Polychaeta (LPIL)
Polydora ligni

Polydora socialis
Polydora sp.

Prionospio spp.
Sabeliidae (LPIL)
Schistometingos sp.
Scolelepis sp.

Scolelepis squamata
Scolelepis texana
Scoloplos rubra
Serpulidae (L.PIL)
Sigation sp. A
Sigalionidae (LPIL)
Sigambra fentaculata
Sigambra wassi
Sphaerosyllis aciculata
Sphaerosyllis longicauda
Sphaerosyllis piriferopsis
Spio pettiboneae
Spiophanes bombyx
Spiophanes missionensis
Spiochaetopterus costarum
Spiochaetopterus oculatus
Sternaspidae (LPIL)
Sthenelais sp. A

Contract No. 1433-01-05-CT-39075
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Biclogical Choaracterization
Numericul Wave Model ~ Northaost Florido Shelf

Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Annelida
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda,
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda

Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Polychaeta
Amphipoda
Amphipcda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipcda
Amphipcda
Amphipcda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda
Amphipoda

Balanomorpha

Cumacesa
Cumacea

Streplosyllis pettiboneae
Syllidae (LPIL)

Syllis cornuta

Syllis sp.

Syflis sp. A

Svllis fulvus

Synelmis sp. B
Terebellidae (LPIL)

Tharyx annulosus

Tharyx sp.

Travisia hobsonae
Travisia sp.

Typanosyllis sp. A
Acanthohaustorius intermedius
Acanthohaustorius pansus
Acanthohaustorius sp.
Amerchelidium americanum
Ampelisca sp.
Amphilochidae (LPIL)
Acridae (LPIL)

Argissa hamatipes

Batea catharinensis
Bemlos mackinneyi
Bemilos sp.

Cerapus cudjoe
Elasmopus laevis

. Ericthonius brasileinesis

Eudevanopus honduranus
Eusiridae (LPIL)
Gibberosus myersi
Haustoridae (LPIL)
Iphimediidae {LPIL)
Isaeidae (LPIL)
Ischyroceridae (LPIL)
Lembos sp.

Lembos unifasciatus
Liljeborgiidae (LPIL)
Listrielia barnardi
Lysianassidae (LPIL)
Metatiron triocellatus
Metharpinia floridana
Photis pugnator
Podoceridae (LPIL)
Pontoporeiidae (LPIL)
Protohaustorius wigleyi
Rudilemboides naglei
Stenothoidae (LPIL)
Balanomorpha (LPIL)
Bodotriidae (LPIL)
Diastylidae (LPIL)
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Biologicat Chargcterizalion
Mumerical Waove Model - Northaost Florida Shelf

Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda

Arthropoda

Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda
Arthropoda

Cumacea
Decapoda
Decapoda (Natantia)
Pecapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia}
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapcda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)

. Decapoda (Natantia)

Decapoda {Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda {Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Natantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)

Decapoda (Reptantia)

Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda {Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)

Decapoda (Reptantia)

Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda {(Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Cecapoda (Reptantia)

Decapoda (Reptantia)

Decapoda {Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda {Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)
Decapoda {Reptantia)
Decapoda (Reptantia)

Nannastacidae (LPiL)
Decapoda (LPIL)
Alpheus sp.

Axiidae (LPIL)
Callianassa acanthochirus
Callinassidae (LPIL)
Callichirus islagrande
Discias serralirostris
Latreutes parvulus
Leptochela bermudensis
Leptochela serratorbita
Lucifer faxoni

Ogyrides alphaerostris
Ogyrides hayi
Palasomonetes pugic
Processa hemphilli
Phtisica marina
Neopontonides beauforiensis
Sicyonia laevigata
Sicyonia typica
Trachypehaeopsis mobilispinis
Trachypenaeus sp.
Upogebia affinis
Albunea paretti
Callinectes sapidus
Cancellus sp.

Cancellus viridis
Cronius sp.

Cryptopodia concava
Emerita porforicensis
Euceramus praelongus
Euchirograpsus sp.
Goneplax sigsbei
Lepidopa benedicti
Lepidopa websteri
Maijidae {LPIL)
Paguroidea (LPIL)
Paguristes hummi
Paguristes sp.

Pagurus gymnodactylus
Pagurus sp.

Persephona mediterranea
Finnixa cylindrica
Pinnixa floridana
Pinnixa sayana

Pinnixa sp.

Pinnotheres ostreum
Pinnotheridae (LPIL)
Portunus floridanus
Portunus sp.
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Biclogical Choracterizalion

Scientific Environmental Applications, inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf
Arthropoda Decapoda (Reptantia) Ranilia constricta
Arthropoda Isopoda Accafanthura crenufata
Arthropoda Isopoda Apseudes ofimpiae
Arthropoda Isopoda Asellota (LPIL)
Arthropoda Isopoda Chiridotea coeca
Arthropoda Isopoda Eurydice littoralis
Arthropoda Isopoda Paranthura floridensis
Arthropoda Isopeda Serolis mgrayi
Arthropoda : Isopoda Sphaeroma quadridentatum
Arthropoda Mysidacea Bowmanielfa dissimilis
Arthropoda Mysidacea Bowmaniella porforicensis
Arthropoda Mysidacea Brasilomysis casfroi
Arthropoda Mysidacea Mysidae (LPIL)
Arthropoda Mysidacea Mysidopsis bigefowi
Arthropoda Mysidacea : Mysidopsis furca
Arthropoda Mysidacea Promysis atlantica
Arthropoda Ostracoda Asteropterygion sp.
Arthropoda Ostracoda Cyclasteropinae (LPIL)
Arthropoda Ostracoda Eusarsielfa sp. A
Arthropoda Ostracoda Eusarsiella sp. B
Arthropoda Ostracoda Ostracod sp. C
Arthropoda Ostracoda Ostracod sp. E
Arthropoda Ostracoda Parasterope sp.
Arthropoda Ostracoda Pseudophilomedes sp.
Arthropoda Ostracoda Reticulocythereis sp.
Arthropoda Osfracoda Rutiderma sp. A
Arthropoda Ostracoda Rutiderma sp. B
Arthropoda Pycnogonida Pyenogonida (LPIL)
Arthropoda Stomatopoda Squilla sp.

Arthropoda Tanaidacea Kalliapsuedes macsweenyi
Arthropoda Tanaidacea Leptochelia dubia
Arthropoda Tanaidacea Tanaissus psammophilus
Brachiopoda Inarticulata | Glottidia pyramidata |
Cephalochordata Leptocardii Branchiostoma floridae
Chidaria Anthozoa Cnidaria (LPiL)
Cnidaria Anthozoa Renilla reniformis
Echiura -- Echiura (LPIL)
Echinodermata Asteroidea Luidia clathrata
Echinodermata Echinoidea Echinoidea (LPIL)
Echinodermata Echinoidea Encope michelini
Echincdermata Holothuroidea Holothuroidea (LPIL)
Echinodermata Holothuroidea Leptosynapta tenuis
Echinodermata Holothuroidea Thyonelfa pervicax
Echincdermata Ophiuroidea Hemipholis elongata
Echinodermata Ophiuroidea Ophioclepsis elegans
Echinodermata Ophiurcidea Ophiurcidea (LPIL)
Echinodermata Spatangoida Spatangoida (LPIL)
Mollusca Bivalvia Abra aequalis
Mollusca Bivalvia Americardia media
Mollusca Bivalvia Anadara transversa
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Mollusca Bivalvia Anomia simplex
Mollusca - Bivalvia Argopecten gibbus
Mollusca Bivalvia © Atrina seminuda
Mollusca Bivalvia Bivalvia (LPIL)
Mollusca Bivalvia Cardiidae (LPIL)
Mollusca Bivalvia Carditidae {LPIL)
Mollusca Bivalvia Chione cancellata
Mollusca Bivalvia Chione intapurpurea
Mollusca Bivalvia Corbula contracta
Mollusca Bivalvia Crassinella lunulata
Mollusca Bivalvia Crassinella martinicensis
Mollusca - Bivalvia Diplodonta sp.
Mollusca Bivalvia Donax sp.

Mollusca Bivalvia Ervilia concentrica
Mollusca Bivalvia Gouldia cerina
Mollusca Bivalvia Laevicardium sp.
Mollusca Bivalvia Lima pellucida
Mollusca . Bivalvia Lucina multifineata
Mollusca Bivalvia Lucina nassula
Mollusca Bivalvia Macoma brevifrons
Mollusca Bivalvia Macoma tenta
Mollusca Bivalvia Mactra fragilis
Mollusca Bivalvia Musculus lateralis
Mollusca Bivalvia Mysella planulata
Mollusca Bivalvia Nuculana sp.
Mollusca Bivalvia Pandora trilineata
Mollusca Bivalvia Pitar fulminata
Mollusca Bivalvia Pythinella cuneata
Mollusca Bivalvia Semele bellastriata
Mollusca Bivalvia Semele nuculoides
Mollusca Bivalvia Spisula raveneli
Mollusca Bivalvia Strigifla mirabifis
Mollusca Bivalvia Tellidora cristata
Mollusca Bivalvia Tellinidae (LPIL)
Mollusca Bivalvia Tivela sp.

Mollusca Bivalvia Trachycardium muricatum
Mollusca Bivalvia Verticordia omala
Mollusca Gastropoda Acteocina caniculata
Mollusca (Gastropoda Anachis obesa
Mollusca Gastropoda Anachis sparsa
Mollusca Gastropoda Architectonica nobilis
Mollusca Gastropoda Caecum bipartitum
Mollusca Gastropoda Caecum cooperi
Mollusca Gastropoda Caecum imbricatum
Mollusca Gastropoda Caecum johnsoni
Mollusca Gastropoda Caecum pulchellum
Mollusca Gastropoda Calypiraea centralis
Mollusca Gastropoda Cancellaria reticulata
Mollusca Gastropoda Colus sp.

Mollusca Gastropoda Conidae (LPiL)
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Mollusca
Moliusca -
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca -
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mallusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Mollusca
Phoronidae
Platyhelminthes
Rhynchocoela
Sipuncula

Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
(Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda
Gastropoda

Polyplacophora

Scaphopoda
Scaphopoda
Scaphopoda
Scaphopoda
Turbellaria

Crepidula plana
Cryoturris sp.

Eulima bifineata
Eulima sp.
Gastropoda (LPIL)
Haminoea succinea
Kurtziella limonitella
Kurtziella serga
Kurtziella sp.

Mitrefla lunulata
Modulus carchedonius
Natica pusilla

Niso interrupta
Odostomia seminuda
Qliva reficularis

Oliva sayana

Olivella minuta
Olivella mutica
Retusidae (LPIL)
Rictaxis punctostiatus
Terebra dislocata
Truncatella caribaeensis
Turbonilla sp.
Turridae (LPIL)
Vitrinella multistriata
Volvulelfa persimilis
Polyplacophora (LPIL)
Cadulus quadridentatus
Dentalium texasianum
Dentalium eborum
Dentalium sp.
Phoronis (LPIL)
Turbellaria (LPIL)
Rhynchocoela (LPIL})
Sipuncula (LPIL)
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.

i

eg epth of sediment taken in the Smithfntj}‘re benthic éb. :

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B6-17



S . o Biglogicol Characlerization
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Mumerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Sletting out an otter trawl in the northeast study area, June 2006.
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Calico rpms pheliticus caught by otter trawl in the northeast study area, June 2006.
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Apendix B7. RESULTS OF INDIVIDUAL CTD CASTS

Fall 2005 — Area B11
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Fall 2005 — Area A9

AQ Station 1 Fall 2005
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Fall 2005 - Area A6

AB Station 3 Fall 2005
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A4 Station 1 Fall 2005
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B11 Station 3 Spring 2006
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A8 Station 1 Spring 2006
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Scienfific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numericel Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Spring 2006 — Area A6
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Scientific Environmenial Applications. Inc. Numerical Wave Model ~ Northeast Florida Shelf

Spring 2006 — Area A4
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Sclentific Environmentai Applications, Inc.,

Biologicol Charectlerization
Mumerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Spring 2006 — Area A4, continued.
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Appendix B.8

Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. (SEA)
5575 Willoughby Dr.

Melbourne, FL 32934

email seappl{@aol.com

Telephone/fax 321.254.2708

Memorandum Report

TO: Mr. Barry S. Drucker, Physical Oceanographer/Environmental Coordinator, Contracting
Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR), U. S. Department of Interior Minerals Management
Service (MMS), Sand and Gravel Program, 381 Elden St., Mail Stop 4010, Herndon, VA 20170~
4817

FROM: Dr. Jeff Reidenauer, Technical Program Manager, The Louis Berger Group, Inc.

30A Vreeland Road, Florham Park, NJ 07932

DATE: April 9, 2007

CC: via email - Kim Zarillo, Contract Manager, S.E.A.

SUBJECT: Results of Fisherman Survey 2007 for Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075
Biological Characterization/Numerical Wave Model Analysis within Identified Borrow Sites
Offshore the Northeast Coast of Florida

NE Coast Florida Fisherman Survey

Between January and February 2007, fishermen along Florida’s northeast coastal counties from
St. Johns County and south to Volusia County were surveyed for a total of 3 days to assess their
use of MMS study sites A4, A6, A8, A9, and B11. The survey was designed to assess the
fishermen’s perception of potential impacts to the fishing industry from dredging activities that
may occur at the study sites. Attempts were made to survey recreational, commercial, bait shop
owners, and guides in the fishing industry. The survey methods and results are described in this
report.

Methods

Sampling

A questionnaire survey tool, see Appendix A, was designed to assess the types of fishermen
(e.g., commercial or recreational) and to obtain information about fishing practices on and/or
near the MMS study sites and fishermen’s perceptions of dredging impacts to the fishing
industry. This survey 1s a convenience sample of willing participants at major ports inshore of
the study areas and is not a statistical analysis. The sample target was commercial and/or
recreational fishermen that may use the study sites. Identifying, defining and estimating the
subpopulation of fishermen for a statistical survey using MMS study sites would require a more
in-depth analysis. Identifying and establishing fishermen populations are problematic for several
reasons: access to information collected by state and federal agencies about fishermen is not
public, the subset of fishermen relevant to the study sites probably fish for specific species that
require specific licenses. Fishing licenses are provided by the state and distributed by county
registration. Fishing activities and locations do not necessarily match county boundaries. Data
collected from licensees for Florida fish catches or trip landings are kept confidential (Florida
Fish & Wildlife Commission 2006). Federal licenses may/may not overlap in federal and state
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waters, yet data collected for landing numbers with respect to the purpose of the license(s) are
aggregated for larger geographical areas beyond the study sites. For example, federally licensed
Fisherman A is licensed in St. Johns County, but fishes off Volusia County in federal waters.
Florida vessel registration statistics are available by county and classes, however the definition of
vessel registration class and uses are broad. For commercial vessels, payment for use of the
vessel is considered commercial, such as sightseeing. One approach to a statistically valid
survey would be for MMS to collaborate with Florida Wildlife Commission (FWC) Division of
Marine Fisheries and the National Marine Fisheries Services (NMFS) ongoing survey landing
programs that have access to landing records tied to license holders. The two agencies have the
advantages of access to license information, a long history of collecting data from licensees, and
statistically established survey methods that are evaluated and updated (National Research
Council (NRC) of National Academy of Sciences (NAS), 2007:NMFS 2007). They have the
ability to expand their data collection efforts to reach the population of fisherman that use these
and future MMS study sites.

In this study, the target group was located by visiting known ports of entry for fishermen off
northeast Florida. Data was collected in January and February 2007 at major ports in New
Smyrna Beach and St. Augustine. Surveys were conducted during three one-day trips
interviewing boat captains, charter fishing guides, boat supply store owners, bait & tackle store
owners, and dive shops owners. Surveys were conducted by a complement of personal interview
and fill-in forms. Participants were shown a map of the study locations then verbally asked
questions numbered 1-6 in which case the surveyor entered responses on the form, or a blank
survey form was provided to the respondent and collected upon completion. Question
clarification was provided upon request, but no guidance for answers was given. A Florida Tech
Ph.D. candidate conducted the surveys. During data entry questionnaires were numbered in
sequential order for example NE-MMS-1 to NE-MMS-17 for QA/QC purposes. Data from each
survey were entered into an excel spreadsheet for summary analysis.

Results

In total, (17) seventeen fishermen representing commercial and recreational interests responded
to the questionnaire. A tabulation of survey responses are provided in Table 1. Comments
received from participants are provided in full for Question 6.

Categories of Fishermen

Respondents answered whether they were fishermen or divers. They then selected qualifying
conditions, commercial or recreational. One respondent was a recreational diver and (3) three
were fishermen guides and the rest answered either as 24% commercial and 76% recreational
fishermen (see Table 1). For simplification purposes, responses were split into two groups
commercial and recreational.

Target Fish Species

The primary target fish species by the number of responses were: grouper (4) and red snapper
(3); kingfish (3); Whiting (4); Pompano (3); and Tarpon and Trout (2) each. One (1) response
provided for each of the following target species: pelagic fish; bottom trolling; common to area;
multiple species; various fish; Mullet; reef fish; Dolphin; Tuna; and Wahoo; Flounder; Black
drum; and Sheep head. Responses often included more than one target fish.
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Target Habitat

Habitat choices that were provided in the questionnaire were hard bottom, sand bottom, artificial
reef, and open water. A summary of target habitats chosen were (11) or 65% hard bottom, (9) or
53% sand bottom, (8) or 47% artificial reef, and (9) or 53% open water. Responses often
included more than one target habitat.

Fishing on Study Sites and/or Within 5 Miles

Question 4 asked if respondents fished on the sites shown on the map provided in Appendix A.
Responses were (7) or 41% No, percentages of those that used the sites were (10) or 59%. The
breakdown of use at each site was (2) or 12% at A4; (4) or 24% at A6; (2) or 12% AS; (2) or
12% A9 and (5) or 29% B11. Six (6) respondents who were mostly trawlers said they fished
during all seasons on the study sites.

In Question 5, fishermen were asked if they fished within 5 miles of the sites shown on a map.
Responses were (2) or 12% No, percentages of those that used the sites were (15) or 88%. The
breakdown of use at each site was (3) or 18% at A4; (7) or 41% at A6; (6) or 35% AS; (3) or
18% A9 and (7) or 41% B11. Two (2) respondents ﬁshed during either summer or spring and
fall and the rest fished all seasons. For both Questions 4 and 5 the type(s) of gear used included
rod and reel, surf fish gear, hook and line, trolling and other.

Fisherman Concerns of Dredging Impacts on Fishing

In Question 6, respondents were asked three related questions on the perceived impacts of
dredging on fishing. The first question was “Are you concerned that dredging on these sites will
directly impact your fishing activities — if so, how?” The second question was “Are you
concerned that dredging on these sites will indirectly impact your fishing activities — if so, how?”
The final question was “What are other things do you think are impacted or should be
considered?”

Direct and Indirect Impacts on Fishing from Dredging
Direct Impacts on Fishing from Dredging
Thirty-five percent (6) said there was no direct 1mpact on fishing from dredging. Others provided
comment about perceived direct impacts, which were
* Yes. By keeping me away from productive kingfish grounds
e Disturbs habitat for juvenile fish
¢ Covered up a lot of rocks which were home to many fish species and there's no sand fleas
around now for bait.
By killing habitat
It upsets the natural flow of the environment, and changes the habitat
Any dredging destroys the natural habitat - Take for ex. The fishing at St. Augustine Pier
Destroys habitat and is a total waste of money
Turns water muddy, disturbs some artificial reefs
Water will change (muddy), sand fleas and crabs on bottom will be disrupted
Muddy water, tear up what bottom is left
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Indirect Impacts on Fishing from Dredging
Fifty-two percent (52%) said there was no indirect impact to them from dredging and the rest
either did not respond or provided comment. Comments ranged from a positive effect on fishing
to the perception that certain fishing problems may be indirectly related to dredging, such as

¢ Own a bait shop and lost a lot of business from pier fishermen

s By killing food source

e Moves the bait, shellfish, and other small species out to shake up food chain

e Previous statement plus the beaches are closed.- After projects are completed everything

changes for the WORSE

* Beach renourishment fills in outlets and cuts. Waste tax dollars big time

* Dredge holes support ground fish

¢ Tourism may be affected if beach is disrupted

Other Things to Consider and Comments
Responses for these two parts of question 6 were general in nature. They were combined and
include:
¢ Never being able to control mother nature
» Locals using the beach, conditions ﬁshing at piers, sometimes need to travel distances to
find good places to fish
* Long jetties to help the beaches renounsh themselves

¢ Corp of Engineers is wasteful and only concerned with self perpetuation
» Sand pumped on beaches without some sort of breaks or retainers is useless
e Leave well enough alone
e It's a joke to try to change mother-nature
References

July 2006. Commercial Saltwater Regulations Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation
Commission 2006-2007, Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission Division of Marine
Fisheries Management. Volume 97. Tallahassee, Florida.

hitp/myfive.comimanne/Commercial Fisheries Infommationhtm

February 2007. Development Plan for Improving Recreational Fisheries Statistics. NMFS, Office
of Science and Technology. Courtesy: NOAA Fisheries.

hittpy/wwwstomifs gov/RecSurveyUpgrade/documents/Rec Implementation Plan_ 02092007 pdf

2006. Committee on the Review of Recreational Fisheries Survey Methods, National Research
Council. Review of Recreational Fisheries Survey Methods. Ocean Studies Board Division on
Earth and Life Studies, The National Academies Press Washington, I.C www.nap.edu.

B8 - 35



9¢ -

3d

: USRI
[EiEE T T[1 S Wonog
| e 7p poy | @ BumoaL 3 SRy
i I dnoIpl 1 I i YsAULy 1 I
Jddeug “raddeug “addeug
“ednorn fatiy sBary “radnoin € [-S0A-EN
1 1 i [ 1 1
e meE o
A-1dg - Bunds| Sumgsy gmg ‘Bunigmg, FI-SN-EN
T 1 B L I T 1 1
‘outediiog “outching g
V| P pod|  Funmim Bt £1T-SNAMEN
1 1 1 I TL-SON-EN
I 1 - 1 1 1 1
1933 29 POy B 5819245 RN 1 1-SgN-EN
i T annyp] | i T {1 1 1 1
ug 1B POPIRI
AP JE papu JDADIBLAN,
1y wamE | sedA Y y|  sdA Y| -sedf v moly Usypay O1-SAIA-EN
B AR T 1
uodm], “IOPINOT]
ung srondg| g Sury ‘O, ‘Spay S-S -EN]
CUTEIOT 1 T i I 1
Ysypay oreduog
wngp Ysypay
SRl unap xoelg
‘seng; - salg
1y smores |  Tunmm V| soues | Henrm SOLRA B-SAN-EN
¥ 1 T o BINEE T Tt T T
Sunisiy yeys | yEmpmuo
ua Supusdsp Surpuadap Lk
v sy SMOLIEN v seFeyy MOLTEA [ubih ) L-SIAIN AN
ARG T11]T1 TR0 T T T T T
R Xy umaeg ouedog
Y| Bagwpoy| ‘wdocin V| Pod g pod| Gonmm ‘ ‘s Bumk 9N -HN
1 Tjt]1T 1 1 Tir I 1 i
neqpeaq)  JIaddeag
V| surIzpool| aadnoin V| oy pod;  “mdoin sodnosny S -SN-AN
oueduicy 1 T 1 3 1
fnap oupduog peadomsg
g T 30eq pea(T] i selg unp
PeU R poy|  Bunnp -fEd| ey g pod]  Bunaiw Hoeld Funmim TSINAEN
1 I daddeuy T I
wng| sur]apspon HES “sodInoug) £-SNIN-EN
ST [ 1 i
ooEA,
am L undiog
“rpddeug
“Tadnoig ZSPUN-EN
BT T1 [ 1 T 1 1 1
‘zadnouny o1ferad
V| swrTpseod| “raddeag YSY J9%H [-SIUA-HN,
m M . Seoads, P IARIBG)
1wedany ' B
= el o - ma - " : a4 m ¥ oE
i 3 ks JIEIEI] I A M,m m&mmm

(-1 suonsonQ)) symsay £2AING UBWLISYSL] 15807) 1SBSYLON BPHOLT SN L00Z *1 2198



Potential Impacts of Sand Dredging for
- Beach Renourishment on
Commercial and Recreational
Fisheries and Diving
in Northeast Florida

Issue: Sand for beach renourishment may be dredged from five sites offshore from Duval to
Volusia Counties

Background: All sites are low sand hills rising 3-5 feet above the surrounding sea floor. Trawl
surveys and reviews of previous studies are being conducted to determine what fish and shellfish
inhabit those areas.

Fisheries Concern: Will removal of sand from these habitats directly or indirectly impact
commercial and/or recreational fishing and diving? Please help the U.S. Minerals Management
Service answer this question by responding to our survey. For more information contact Kim
Zarillo at 321.254.2708 or by email seappl@aol.com.

FLAGLER
COUNTY

_ VOLUSIA
. COUNTY roeteshe
T - : Sinstr Daylons &
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Impacts of Sand Dredging on Fishing and Diving

1) Type of Fishing or Diving:
Commercial ~~  Guide  Recreational

2) Target species of fish and shellfish:

3) What types of habitat are you targeting?
hard bottom___ sand bottom artificial reef open water

4) Do you fish on the sites shown in the figure?
No Yes,IfishonAd A6 A8 A9  BIll
If yes, what spécies are you targeting?
What type(s) of gear do you use?
What seasons do you fish there? Spring, Summer, Fall, Winter

5) Do you fish within about 5 miles of the sites shown on the front?
No Yes,IfishonA4__A6_ A8__ A9  BIl_ .

If yes, what species are you targeting?
What type(s) of gear do you use?
What seasons do you fish there? Spring, Summer, Fall, Winter

6) Are you concerned that dredging on these sites will directly impact your fishing
activities — if so, how? '

Indirectly impact your fishing activities — if so, how?

What are other things do you think may be impacted or should be considered?

Thank you very much for your assistance.
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CSEA NG

Scientific Environmentat Applications, Inc.

Bivlogical Charocterization
Humerical Wove Model - Northeast Florido Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Mammal ﬁecqrdﬁng Form - ﬁeca_r& of Sighting

Date 11/4/72005| Time 16:21|Project Mo. Sighting No. 1
05079dre |

How did this sighting occur?

Wihfle you were keeping & corfindous wateh for maring mammals

Spatted incidentally by your or someone efse

QOther (ploase speciiy) anciliary

Ship MY Thunderforce Observer Lcif Halvorson

Ships Position {Latitude and Eongttude} Water Depth {moters)
Lab 200 11.01'N
Lon: 80053 49W 16
Species Certainty of identification
Tursiops fruncatus
Botilenose dolphin Definite / Probable / Possible
Total Number 2 Number of Adults 2
Namber Of Jwreniles

Deseription (include features such as overall size: shape of
Ihead: color and pattem: size, shape and position of dorsal
fin: height, direction and shape of Dlow)

2 large adult bottienose dalphins headed E NE. They surfaced
on 3 eccasions and then were nof seen again.

Photograph: or Video Taken

Yes/ No

Direction of travel! i reiation
o ship

Behavior
surfaced for &ir and then dove

Direction of travel of animals
{compass heading)
east northeast

Activity of Ship

towing the camera sled

Closet distance of animal
to Ship
50m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39073
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- . - Biological Chorocternzalion
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northaost Florido Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEAMarine Mammal ﬁecording Form - Record of Sighting

Bate T1/5/20056] Time T-:05|Project Mo. Sighting No.
' 05073dre | 2
JHowe did this sighting ocour?
While you were Reeping a continious watch for maring marmmals X
Spotted mcidentally by you or somaone efse
Gther (pfease specify}
Ship BA Thunderforce Ob=server Leif Halvorson
Marcel Szelag
Ships Position {(Latitude and L ongitude} Water Depth {mefers)
tat-29°20 11'N
fon:B055 T1W 16
Species ' Certainty of identification
Tursiops fruncalus
Botilenose dolphin Definite / Probable / Possible
Total Number at least 4 ] Number of Adults 4

Number Of Juvenile 7

Description {irclude features such as oversil size; shape of Phutagréph or Video Taken
|head: color and patiemn: size, shape and position of dorsal

fin: height, direction and shape of blow} Yes /Np
Several dofphin off in the distance. Falcated dorsa fins, Direction of trave! in refation
and produced several blows. Difficul! to determine size. te ship
N

Behavior Direction of travel of animals
Confinually surfacing and fraveling southeast. Produced severa! |{compass heading)
blows. Remained in view for aver 172 hour east southeast
Activity of Ship Closet distance of animai

fe Ship
Stowty traveling north 750m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-42



o . o Bislogical Choracterizadion
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model — Northeast Florida Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

Date 115672005 Time 11:441Project K D5079dre | Sighting No.
3
Howr did this sighting occur?
While you were Keeping & continuoas waich for marine mammals | X
Spotfed ncidenially by you or sormeons else
Other {please specify}
Ship R Thanderforce . Ohserver Leif Halvorson
Marceli Szelag
Ships Puasiiifdn {Latitude and ongitude) Water Depth (moters)
lat 28 19.60'N '
lon: 80755 93W 18
Species ' Certainty of identification
Carctla carefla _
Loggerhead furlle Disfinite / Prohabie / Possibie
Total Number Number of Adults 1
1
Mumber OfF Juveniles
Description (nclude Teatures such as overall size: shape of Photograph or Video Taken
head: color and pattemn: size, shape and position of dorsal
fin: height, directon and shape of blow) Yes/ No
A targe adult turtle, yellow and brown in color. A broad head and |Direction of travel in refation
wide carapace. Definiiely a Loggerhead : o ship
o0
Behavior Birection of travel of animals
Surfaced for a short breath and dove out of sight {compass heading)
west
Activity of Ship Closet distance of animal
to Ship
towing camera 30m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39073 Appendix B9-43



L ) o Biological Characterization
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

"SEA Matinte Mammal Recording F orm - Recard of Sighting
Date 1152005| Time 14:22|Project No. Sighting No. 4
05079dre |
How did this sighting ccciur?
White you were keeping a confintious walch for marine mammais | X
Spotied incidertally by you or someone efse
Other {please specify}
Ship RNV Thunderforce Qbserver Laif Halvorsan
Marceli Szelag
Ships Position (Latifude and Longitudey Water Depth {meters)
lat292'1 95'N
lon:80°55. 68"W 6
Species Certainty of identification
Carella carella
Loggerhead turtle Definite { Probable / Possible
Total Number ' Nurnber of Adults 1
1
Number Of Juveniles
Description {include fealures such as overall size: shape of Photograph or Video Taken '
head: color and pattern: size, shape and position.of dorsal
fin: height, direction and shape of blow} Yes/ Mo
Yellow and brown turtle with 2 largs head Dirsction of travel in relation
to ship
A
|Behavior Direction of travel of animals
Stuck is head out of the water and then dove {compass heading)
zast
Activity of Ship Closet distance of animal
towing camera sled to Ship
100m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-44



o . o Biologicol Choraclerdzation
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of 'S-ighting

Date 11:5/2005(Time 15:50(Project No. Sighting No. 5
05079dre |

How did this sighting occtir?

While you were keeping a cOntinous watch for marine mammafs X
Spofted incidentaily by you or someone efse

Other (please specifi}
Ship R Thunderforce Qbsewer. L eif Halvorson
Marcell Szelag
Ships Position {Latitude and Longiude) Wagter Depth fimcters)
lat-23= 20'N 16
fon: A0S 01w
Specles Certainty of identification
Bermochelys coriacen _
Leatherback turtle Definite / Probatie / Possibie
Total Number ' ' pumber of Adults L
(]
Humber Of Juweniles

Description {include features such as overall size: shape of Photograph or Vides Taken
head: color and pattern: size, shape and position of dorsal

fin: height, direction and shape of blow) Yes /No
Wery targe and dark turtle with distinct ridges on its back Direction of trave! in refation
Unmistakably @ leatherbacic to ship
O -—

Behavior Direction of travel of animals

Slowly traveling east along the surface. Surfaced {compass heading)

about fowr imes east
Activity of Ship Closet distance of animai

to Ship

turning arcund to get into position 50m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-45



Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc.

Biglogical Characterizalion
Numericol Wave Model - Norfheast Florida Shalf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marmne Mammal Recordig Form - Fecord of S-i'ighting

Spaotfed inciderftally by you or someone efse
Gther (pleass specify}

Date 112005 Time Project No. Sighting No. B
05079dre |

How did this sighting ocour?

While you were kceping a continilous walch for marine mammals X

Ship RAY Thunderforce

Observer Loif Héimrsan

Water Depth (melers)

Medium sized turtle with brown carapace and large

Ships Position (I atifude and Longitude}

Rab29°21 58N tore80°06.23W ]
Species Certainty of identification

Carella carcta

Loggerhead turtle Definite / Probable / Passibic
Total Number 1 Number of Adults

Number Of Juveniles

Description {include features such as overalt size: shape of Phoﬁngkaph or Video Taken
head: color and pattern: size, shape and position of dorsat
fin: height, direction and shape of blow} Yes/ No

Direction of travel in relation

head . to ship
O

|Behavior Direction of travel of animals

Surfaced just off cur bow and then went under, {compass heading)

swimming fo the south south
Activity of Ship Clozet distance of animal
‘Fransifing o grab site to Ship

80m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39G73
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. ] . Biological Charocterization
Seientific fnvironmental Applicafions, inc. Numerical Wave Model ~ Northeast Florida Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Marrmaal ﬁecording Form - Record of Sighting

Date 1146/2005( Time 15:29|Project No. Sighting No. i
05079dre |

How did this sighting occur?

While vou were kesping & continuous. walch for marnine mammals | X
Spotted incidentally by you or someone efse

Gither (please specify}
Ship RV Thunderforce Observer Marcel Szelag
Ships Position {Latitude and Longitude} Water Depth imeters)
lar29°34 09'N lon-B0°57.93°W ' 16
Spacies Certainty of identification
Careita carefla or Cheloria mydas _
Loggerhead or Green Definite / Probabfe / Possible
Totat Humber 7 ' " [Number of Adults 7
Number Of Juveniles
Description (i‘ncﬁudé features such as overall size: shape of 'Phaﬁagmph or Video Taken
head: color and pattem: size_ shape and position of dorsal
fin: height, direction and shape of blow} Yes/ No

200-300m from vessel on starboard side moving
west Head was only visible part. Too far away for Diraction of travel in refation

definitive identification. to ship
O
Eel'rzwior ‘ Direction of travel of animals
Stuck s head out of water three times and then {compass heading}
disappeared. wiest
Activity of Ship Closet distance of animal
Benthic Grabs to Ship

250m:

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-47



N . L Biological Charocterization
Sciendific Environmental Applications, inc. Nymerical Wave Mode! - Northeas? Florida Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Mammal Recording Fonm - Record of Sighting

Date 1176/2005] Time 17:47|Project No. Sighting Ne. g
050 78gire |

How did this sighting occur?

While vou were keeping a Contirmous walch for manne mamimals
Spalfed incidentally by you or someone else

Other {pfease specify} arrstiary
Ship RV Thunderforce Observer Leif Halvorson
Ships Position (Latilude and [ ongitude} Water Depth (meicrs)
laE20°34 94'N  lon:80°57 57w 16
Species Certainty of identification
Tursiops truncatus
Boitlenosze Dolphin Definite / Probable / Possible
Total Number 1 Mumber of Adults 1
Number Of Juvenifes

Description {include features such as overdll size: Shape of Photograph or Video Taken
fhead: color and pattern: size, shape and pesifion of dorsal '
fin: height, direction and shape of blow) Yes/ No

A grey dolphin passes by port side traveling norih Direction of travel in relation

to ship
t

|Behavior Direction of travel of animals
Surfaced several times heading north ard out of sight |{compass heading}
North
Activity of Ship Closet distance of animai
Towing camera sied i Ship
25m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-48



s . L Biological Characterizafion
scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numericad Wave Model - Northeast Florida Sheff

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Mammal Recarding Form - Record of Sighting

Date 11752005 Time 9:31|Project No. Sighting No. % |
05079dre |

How did this sighting ccour?

While you were keeping a confinious watch for manne mammals X
Spotied incidentally by you or someone efse

Other {please specifie}
Ship R Thu nﬂ’ﬂrfeme Ohserver Marcel Szelag
Ships Position [Latitude and Longitude) Water Bepth {méias}
tat 30°04.10'N lon: 81711 .65'W ' 18
Species - : .Cerminty of identification
Tursiops fruncalus
Bodtlenose dolphin Befinite / Probabls / Possibile
Total Number 1 Number of Adults T

Humber Of Juveniles

Bescription {include features such as overall size: shape of Photograph or Video Taken
head: color and patlem: size, shape and position of dorsal
fin: height, direction and shape of blow) Yes/ No
Spotted 100 m off the bow Distance changed as we appreached
so i the direction of travel. Visible dorsal fiy and Upper part of |Birection of trave! in relation

Jthe body- Botifenose. to ship

Behavior : ' Direction of travel of animals
{compass heading)

‘Fwo blows, surfaced for a while then disappeared. Yariable

Activity of Ship [Closet distance of animal
fo Ship

Benthic grabs 10m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-49



o . L Biologlcal Characterizotion
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerico! Wave Model — Northeast Florida Shelf

Marine Mammal Recording Form - Record of Sighting

SEA Marine Mammal ﬁew-rdmg Form - Record of §i‘:ghting

Date  11/7/2005]Time 931 [Project No. Sighting No. 10
0507 5dre |

|How did this sighting occur?

Wihile you were keeping & cortinuous. watoh for marine mammals X
Spotted incidertally by you ar someone else

Gther {please specify}

Ship RV Thunderforce Ohserver IMarcel Szelag

Ships Position (Labtude and Longitude) Water Depth {meters)
lat: 30°07.50N fon: 81°16.68'W T

Species ' Certainty of identification
Tursiops fruncalus _
Botilennse dofphin Definite / Probahle /Possible

Totat Number 3 ) ' Number of Adults 3

Number Of Juveniles

Deszcription fiﬂ;ciude teatures such as overall size: shape of Photograph or Video Taken
head: color and pattern: size, shape and position of dorsat

fin: height, direction and shape of blow} Yes/ No

\Vizible dorsal fin and upper part of the body. Direction of travel in relation
to ship

Behavior ' ' Direction of tave! of animals
fcampass heading)

Several blows, surfaced for a while then disappearzed. South

Activity of Ship Closet distance of animal
to Ship

|Recording with camera A00 m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-50



SEA, NG, - ) o : Blclogical Charecterization
; Scientific Environmental Applicafions. inc. Numerical Wave Model ~ Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Reconrding Form - Record of Sighting

[ Becord of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise

[ ate: Time {Include Time Zane): Project Number: Sighting Number:
3-Jun-0& 18:20 EDT D607 ORRE 2006-01

[How did this sighting occur?

YWhile you were keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals:
Spotted incidentally by you or someone else: XXX

Other (Please specify on the line below);

Wessel Name: Observer(s) who spotted the animal:

RV Thunderforce Rachel Hardes

Position of Yesse! at time of sighting; ' Wiater Depth (in metersy:
lL.atitude: 28" 07.099' M Fathometer not working due to
Longitude: 80 13.06" W high speed, estimate 20m
[Please give as much information as possible about what you saw: _

Species: Certainty of Identification:
[Common name: Logoaerhead sea turtie - Definite
Scientific Mame: = Carette carella .

Total numher of animals: Humber of adults:

{If larue or mixed pods estimate as best asvou cand 1

Number of juveniles:

1]
|Description of animals: Photographs or Viden:
{Include features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fing height, direction and Mo

shape of blow)

Direction of trawvel in relation to
the ship:

Wedium sized adol turtle, yellowish brown head and flippers, dark
browh carapace —"*/\

Beharior

Direction of travel of animals:
Anirnat surfaced for a breath and then quickly dove upon seeing the | (compass heading)

veseal
100
A ctivity of Vessel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to
’ wvessel (in meters):
Underyay to first projact site 100m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-51



N . o Biological Characterization
Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc.

Numerical Wave Model — Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

[ “Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Anatysis Cruise

[pate: Time {include Time Zone) Project Humber: Sighting Number:
4-Jun-06 B:45 EDT N6070DRE 2006-02

How did this sighting occur?

While you were keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals: XAX

Spotted incidentally by vou or someone else:

Other (Pleasge specify onthe line helow):

Vessel Hame: O hsenrer{s) who spotted the animal:
Rt Thundetforce Rachet Hardee and Justin Prince
Pasition of Vessel at time of sighfing: Water Depth (in meters):

Latitude: 29" 10,25 N

Longitude: 80" 52.83'W 16m
|Please give as much information as possible about what yeu saw:

Species: Certainty of ldentification:
|Common name: Bottlenose dolphin Definite
Scientific Mame: Tursiops truncatus ]

Total number of animals: Humber of adults:

(If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou tan) "

1 Humber of juveniles:
. _ 1]

|Description of animals: Photographs or Video:
{Include features such ag averall size, shape of head, color and

pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and Mo

shape of hlow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

Adult dolphin, gray body with gray, well defined beak and falcate \

dorsal fin f

iBehavior

Direction of travel of animals;

Surfaced for breath ¥ and then was not seen again {compass heading)

1207
Activity of Vessel: Motes: Closest distance of animal to
wvessel (in meters:
Underway 200m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-52



o ) o Biological Characterization
Scieniific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting _Furm for MBS Sand Borrow Analygsis Cruise
[pate: Time {Include Time Zonek: Project Humber: Sighting Hember:
4-Jun-06 8:18 EDT 06070DRE 2006-03

How did this sighting occur?

While you were keeping & continuous watch for marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidertally by you or someone else:

Other (Please specify on the lime below):

Vessel Name: Dbsever(s) who spotted the animal:
RV Thunderforee Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince
Position of Vessel at time of sighting: Water Depth {in meters):
Latitude: 29" 1046 N 18m
Longitude:  20° 53.93 W . ]
iPiease give as much information as possible about swhat you saw:
Species: Certainty of ldentification:
Common name: Bottlenose dolphin . Definitie
Scientific Name: Tursiops fruncatus
Total number of animals: Number of adults:
{If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 2
2 Humber of juveniles:

1]
[_lesi:riptiun of animals: Photographs or Video:
{Include features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and Yes

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

Adult dolphins both approx 8-81t in length with gray backs, falcate
dorsal fins, and dark gray, well defined heaks. One of the dolphins

had a noticeable black patch on the tip of it's dorgal fin, O

|Behavior
Direction of travel of animals:
JBoth dolphins swam alongside the boat while it was turning for {compass heading)
several minutes. Vessel in tight cireling pattern with
constantly changing heading, eventualby
tracked to the West
At ivity of Vessel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to

Turning in a circle for proc essing vessel (in metersy

of sard grab samples. 180m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-353



Biological Charackerizaiion

Scientific Envirenmental Applicafions, Inc. Mumerical Wave Model - Northeast Fiorda Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Form for MIMS Sand Bormow Analysis Cruise
Date: Time {Include Time Zone): Project Humber: Sighting Mumber:
4-Jun-08 14:52 EDT 0B07Y0DRE 2006-04

[How did this sighting oecur?

While vou were keeping a continoous watch for marine mamrnals: XAX
Spotted incidentally by you or someone elge;

Other (Please spacify on the line below):

Yessel Hame:
|RN Thunderforce

Ohserver(s} who spotied the animal:

Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince

Position of Yessel at time of sighting: Water Depth (in rmetersy
Latitude: 28" 11.71'N 19m
tongitude:  80° 52 76"V

|Please give as much information as possible about what you saw: '

Species: Certainty of ldentification:
Commen hame: Loggerhead sea tutle Definte
Scientific Mame: Caretta carefta

Total number of animals: Humber of adults:

{If large or mixed pods estimate as best asvyou can 1

i Number of juveniles:
1]
[Description of animals: Photographs or Video:
{Include features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and o

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in refation to
the ship:

adult with vellowish brown head, slight beak, and large dark hrown

carapace. f +

[Behavior:

Direction of travel of animals:
Surface on the starboard side of the boat, took & few breaths, and  [(compass heading)

then dove.
170"
A ctivity of Vessel: Hotes: Chysest distance of animal to
wvessel {in meters):
undereay 280m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-54



o ) - Biclogical Charactertzafion
Scientific Environmenial Applications, Inc. Numercai Wave Mode! - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise

D ate: Time (Inchude Time Zanek Project Humber: Sighting Humber:
4-Jun-06 18:23 EOT DEOTODRE 2005-05
iHow did this sighting occur?

While you wers keeping a continuous wateh for marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidentally by you or someone else:

Cther {(Please specify onthe line below):

Vessel Name: Ohsewer(s) who spotted the animal:
Rif Thunderforce Justin Prince and Rachel Hardee
|Position of Vessel at time of sighting: Water Depth (in metersk
Latitude: 29" 11.02' M 18m
Longitude:  80° 52.81' W
|Please give as much information as possibie about what you saw:
Species: Certainty of ldentification:
ZOmmon name: Bottleno=e dolphin - Definie
Scientific Name: Tursiops tnncatus
Total number of animals: Humber of adlults:
{f large ar mixed pods estimate as best asyou can} 3
3 Number of juveniles:

1]
[Description of animals: Photographs or Vifdeo:
(nclude features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and Yes

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to

the ship:
7-8ft in length with gray bodies and lighter underbelly, gray beak- +
weell defined, with falcate dorsal fin. f
|Behavior: ¢

Direction of travel of animals:
Porpoised towards and under the vessel. Middle adult breached ieompass heading)
=10m behind boat.

an°

A ctivity of Vessel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to
wvessel (in metersh
underaay 10m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-55



Biclogical Choaracterizaiion

Scienfific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerlcal Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

i Recerd of Sighting Foerm for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
Date: Time {Include Time Fone): Project Hurnber: Sighting Humber:
5-Jun-06 11:60-12: 29 EDT O6070DRE 2006-06

[How did this sighting occur?

While you were Keeping a continuous watch for matine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidertaly by vou or someone else:

Othar (Please specify on the line below):

Wessel Name: Dbserver{s) who spotted the animal:
RN Thunderforce Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince
Position of Vessel at time of sighting: Wiater Depth (in metersh:
Latitude: 297 2217 M 18m
Lonoitude: 80" 55.38" WY
|Please give as much information as possible about what you saw: _
Species: : Certainty of ldentification:
Common narme; Pantropic al spotted daolphin Definte
Scientific Mame: Stencia attenusta
Total number of animals: Mumhber of adults:
{If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 2
2 Humber of juveniles:

0
Description of animals: ' Photographs or Video:
{Inciude features such as gversll size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and Yes

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

7 feet long adults, with dark grayish cape narrowing behind the

dorsal fin. Whitish fip of beak noticable. i

|[Behavior
Direction of travel of animals:
Approached the boat, turmned around, and started to bowride. {tompass heading)
unable to determine due to
circling
iRetivity of Vessel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to
eireling due to processing of sand vessel (in metersk
grahs &m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-56



‘Biclogicat Characterization

scienfific Environmental Applicafions, Inc. Numesical Wave Model ~ Nodhaas? Floridg Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Ferm for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
r)ate: Time {nclude Yime Zane)k Project Humber: Sighiing Number:
5-Jun-06 16:04 EDT 06070DRE 2006-07

How did this sighting occur?

W hile yau were Keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals: XX

Spotted incidertally by vou or someone else:

Other (Please specify on the line below):

Vessel Name: Observeris) _whu spotted the animal:
RNV Thunderforce Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince
|Position of Vessel at time of sighting: Whater Depth (in meters):
Latitude: 29°22.00' N 17m
Longitude: 80" 56.43" W
Please give as much information as possible about what you saw:
Species: Certainty of ldentification:
CoOmimon name: Loggerhead sea turle Definite
Selentific Mame: Carettz caretta
Tatal numhber of animals: Number of aduits:
(If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 1
1 Humber of juveniles:

' 0
[Description of animals: Photographs or Yideo:
{include features such as overal size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of darsai firg height, direction and MO

shape of blow)

Direction qu travel in relation to

the ship:
Extremely large adult with a yellowishibrownish head with slight
heak and large dark hrown carapace. The carapace had a motiled

appearance indicitiv e of a large epibiont Joad. O

|Behavior

—

Direction of travel of animals:
Basking above the surface and taking leisurely breaths and (compass heading
nccasionaly splashing his rear flippers.

190"
Actiwity of Vessal: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to
vessel (in meters):
underway 500m

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix B9-57



Biclogical Characterization

Scientific Environmentat Applications, Inc. MNumerical Waove Modsl - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise

Date: Time (nclude Time fone): Project Number: Sighting Number:
5-Jun-0§ 16:23 EDT DEO7O0DRE 2006-08
[How did this sighting accur?

Yirhile you were keeging & continuous watch for marine mammals: Xxx
Spotied incidentally by vou or someane else:

Other {Please specify anthe line helow):

Wessel Hame: [Observer{s) who spotted the animal:

|RN Thunderforce Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince

Position of Yessel at time of sighting: Wiater Depth (in metersh
Lafitude: 297 23.70°N 21t
Longitude: 80" 56.80"W

[Please give as much information as possible about what you saw:

Species: Certanty of ldentification:
Cammon name:; Bottlenose Dolphin or Fantropical spotted Definite for one of the twa
Scientific Mame: Tursiops kruncatus or Stenclia altenuata

Total nurmber of animals: Mumber of adults:

(If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) y

’ Humhber uf juveniles:
]
|Description of anirmals: Photographs or Video:
(Include featwres such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and Mo

shape of blow}

Direction ﬁf travel in relation to
the ship:

8ft adult dolphin with slioht grayish cape, and whitish beak. Definite

crease hetween melon and beak. f

|Behavior

Direction of travel of animals:

Came at the boat, porpoised onc e on portside bow, and then dove. (compass heading)

30"

A ctivity of Vessel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to

vessel {in metersi

underway 5m
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o . . Biologicol Choracterization
Scientific Environmenial Applications, inc. _ Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Berrow Analysis Cruise

[pate: Time (Include Time Zone): Project Number: Sighting Numhber:
5-Jun-66 17:43 EDT NE0YEDRE 2006-09
How did this sighting occur?

"While vou were keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals: XxX
Gpofted incidentally by vou or someaone else;

[Other (Please specify an the line helowd:

[¥essel Name: hserver(s) who spotted the animal:

RA Thunderforce Rachel Hardee

Pasition of Vessel at time of sighting: Water Depth (in meters):
Latitude: 29" 21.25'N 19m
Longitude:  B0° 56.53'W

|Please give as much information as possible about what you sawn:

Species: Certainty of ldentification:
Commoh name; Loggerhead sea furtle | Definite
Scientific Name; Carctla caretta

Total number of animals: Mumber of adults:

(If laroe or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 1

Mumber of juveniles:

1]
Brescription of animals: Photographs or Video:
finclude features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal firyg height, direction and Ma

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

Small adult with a brownishiyellowizh head, skght beak, and dark

browwn carapace. i

|Behavior:

Direction of travel of animals:

Swam by submerged right next to the vessel (compass heading)

340

R etivity of Vessel: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to

wessel (in metersh

underway 7m
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Bivlogical Characterization

scientific Environmentat Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Form for BIMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
D ate: Time {fnclude Time Zone): Project HNumber: Sighting HNumber:
5-Jun-06 19:58 EDT 06070DRE 20086-10

[Hew did this sighting occur?

'While you were keeping a confinuous watch for matine mammals: XA
Spotted incidentailly by vou or someone else:

10ther (Please specify onthe line helow):

Yessel Hame: Obhserver(s) who spoited the animal:
R Thunderforc e Justin Prince and Rachel Hardee
|Position of Vessel at time of sighting: Wifater Depth (jn meters):

Latitude: 29" 26.026' N

Lonigitude: 80° 56.80" WY . 18m
|Please give as much information as possible about what you san:
Species: ' ' Certainty of ldendification:
Comrnot name: Loggerhead sea turtle [Lefinite
Scientific Name: Caretta canlts
Total number of animals: 7 Humber of adults;
{If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou cany -

] Humber of juveniles:

]

Description of animais: Photographs ar Video:
(Include features such as overall size, shape of head, coler and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and [u]

shape of bjow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

Large adult with 3 brovnishiy ellowish head with slight heak. ‘L

Carapace was dark brown and approx. 2.5 ft across. f

|Behavior:

Direction of travel of animals:
Surfaced briefly for just a few breaths and then dove, but was very | (compass heading)
close fothe boat so0 as to provide a good visual.

1707

Actirity of Vesgel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to
wvessel (in metersh
Trawling 50m
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Biolegical Characlerization

Scientific Environmenial Applications, Inc. Numerlcal Wave Model - Northeast Florlde Shel

Protected Species Recerding Form - Record of Sighting

Record of Sighting Form Tor MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
D ate: Tine {Include Time Zone)k Project Humber: Sighting Number:
G-Jun-06 8:07 EDT DE0OYOCRE 2006-11
{How did this sighting occur?

While vou were keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidentslly by vou or someone else:

Other (Piease specify onthe line below):

[Vessel Hame: Ohsorveris) who sputtgd the anirhal:
R Thunderforce Fachel Hardee
|Position of Yessel at tirne of sighting: Wiater Depth {in metersh

Latitude:  29° 32.53'M

Longitude: 80° 54 45\ 18m
|Please give as much information as possible ahout what you saw:
Species: Certainty of Identification:
Common name:, Loggerhead sea turtle Befinte
Scientific Mame: Caretla carsita
Total number of animals: Humber of adults:
(f laroe or mixed pods estimate as begt asyou cam) 1
1 Number of juveniles:

1]
Description of animals: Photographs or Yideo:
(nclude features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattem; size, shape and position of dorsal fin, height, direction and Mo

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

M edium adult turlle, yellowish brown head and flippers with dark

brown carapac e i f

[Behavior:

Direction of travel of animals:

Turlle was up at the surface for 2 breaths and dove {tompass heading)

3o0”

Activity of Vessel: Motes: Closest distance 0f animal to
vessel (in meters)
Cnto next sampling site 100m
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Biological Chorgoterization

Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model — Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Anabysis Cruise

Date: Time {Include Time Zonek Project Humber: Sighting Number:

B-Jun-D& B8:30 EDT 0607 0DRE 2006-12
{How did this sighting ococur?

While you were keeping & continuous watch for marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidentally by you or someone else:

Other (Please specify anthe line helow):

WYessel Hame: Ohsenrer{s) who spotted the animal:

Ry Thunderforce Rachel Hardee and Justin Frince

Posgition of Vessel at time of sighting: Whater Depth {in meters):
Latitude: 29" 31.65'N 20m
Longitude: 80" 55.82" W

[Please give as much information as possible ahout what you saw: ]
Species: Certanty of ldentification:
Cemmaon name: Bottlenose dolphin Definite
Scientific Mame: Tursiops fruncatls :

Total number of animals: HMumhber of adults:
|41 large or miked pods estimate as best asyou can) &

B Number of juveniles:
1]

Description of animals: Photograph or Video:
{frclude features such as overal size, shape of head, color and

pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal firg, height, direction and FPhotos and video

shape of blow}

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

-

Animals were swirmming around and under the vessel for over 20 Direction uftra_rn'el of animals:
mihutes. They were porpeising at the surface and seemed very (compass heading)

curious ahout the vessel, Constantly changing due to avid
SWimming

Actvity of Vessel: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to
vessel {in meters):

Animals were all 7-9' long with triangular, Talcate dorsal fins. Gray
unifarm coloring and well defined beak

|Behavior:

Sand grab sampling Aundio files alsn taken 5m
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Biologicol Characterzation

Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Waove Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Reconding Form - Record of Sighting

] Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
Date: Time {include Time Zone): Project Humber: Sighting Number:
B-Jun-0B 11:52 EDT 0607 0DRE 2006-13

[How did this sighting occur?

While you were keeping a continuous watch far marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidentally by you or someone else:

Other (Please specify onthe line helow):

Wessel Name: Ohserver(s) who spotted the animal:

R Thunderforce Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince

|Position of Yessel at timne of sighting: Water Depth (in meters)
Latitude:  28° 34.60'N 15m
Longitude: 80° 57 30 W .
|Please give as much information as possible abouyt what you saw: _
Snecies: Certainty of ldentification:
Coramon hame; Logeerhead sea turtle Definite
Scientific Name: Caretta carelts

Total number of anirals: Humber of adults:

{If l[arge or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 1

1 Mumber of juveniles:

_ ]
Description of animals: Photographs or Video:
({Include features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin; height, direction and MNo

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

Animal had yellowish brown head, slight beak and yellawish brown

flippers with a dark brown carapace.
O

|Behavior:

Direction of travel of animals:
Animal was at the surfac e for breath and swimming slowl 2t the (compass heading)

surface. W as up top for about 4-5 minutes and was photographed

208"
Activity of Yessel: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to
wvessel (in meters):
Linderway 250m
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SEA,INC, Biclogleat Choaracterization

Scienfific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeost Florida Shel

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Ferm for MMS Sand Berrow Analysis Craise
Date: Time {nclude Tene Fone): Project Number: Sighting Number:
B-Jun-06 18:53 EDT QE0TODRE 2006-14

[How did this sighting occur?

‘A hile vouwere keeping a continuous waich for maring mammals; XXX
Spetied incidertally by wou or someaone else;

|Other {Please specify onthe line below):

I\/essel Hame: ' Chsenver{si who spotted the animal:

RA Thunderforce Rachel Hardes

Posiion of Yessel at time of sighting: Water Depth {n meters);
Latitude: 30" 04.37' N 17m
Lopgitode: 817 14.78'W

[Please give as much information as possible about what you saw:

Species; ) Certainty of [dentification:
Coamman harme; l.oggerhead sea turtle Definite
Scigntific Name: Caretla caretta

Total number of animals: NHumber of adults:

{If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 1

1 Numhber of juveniles:

]
|Description of animals: ' Photographs or Video:
{Include features such as overall size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shape and position of dorsal fin; height, direction and Mo

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship: .

Smallish aduit turtle with yellowish brown head and flippers with

dark brown carapace, d"

|Behavinr

Direction of travel of animals:
Turite surfaced for breath and upon bheing startled dove quickly ina [{compass heading)

|manner that sungested a deep dive

315"

iRctivity ol Vessel: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to
vessel (in metersy
Trawvling 25m
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_ . . Binlogical Choracterizafion
Scienfific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Protected Species Recerding Fomm - Record of Sighting.

l'_ Recurd af Slghtmg Form foer ms Sz Borrow Analrsis Cruise
D ate: |Time fnclude Time Zonek Profoct Binbes: Si

fmg Mumber:

BeJun-08. 1925 £DT DG070DRE 20
How did this sighting occur?
v hile you were keeping 2 continusus watch for marine mammals I '
Spofted incidentally by you or soimgone pisa: '
Other (Plegse spetify oy the line Belwy: XXX
Turt!e brou‘g‘h onbioard in the sand trewl netHeference Sagi:mng Regaﬁ#@ &
Wessel Name: hiseves(s) who spotied the animal:
R Thurde rfcm: g Fachél Hardea and.ustin Frince.
lpu sition: of; ifesse[at timie of sighting: Wﬁfﬂﬁﬂth {in rigtersl

Llngltude G1E4E, ﬂﬁ' W i
IPlease give as much infornalion as possile wmﬁ rﬁﬁa YOIt Saws
Ispecies: Certanty afidentification;
Comiman name : Loggerhead sea furtle Bfiite
cientifi Carella caralta :
: umber of animals: Humber of adults:
{lf Iarge af rixed ﬂnds galinis 45 best 4svou can) i
4 Rumber of paveniles:
&,
IDescrlptmn of animials: IPnstagraphs or Video:
Ingiude featires-cuch 2g overal size, Shape of head, color and _ . .
pattern;size; shape and pogiion of dorsst Ty, helght, direction and Phistas shd Midao takion

shape-of blnw}

EE}IEEEHBH of travel in relation ta
he ship:

3.5 lang and 27 wide with ayellowish brown head
Bl WA Carnying 4 Jange epibiont ioad and was
red i harnacies Bithi o corepach and sieller ohes on hoal
‘and ﬂ[ppers

Behavior:

Animial was indlally haiied i with the net and wasbiling on iPirection of travel of animals:

rmrtmn of tie net Turle had not ingested &y ofthe net andwas  [feompass eading)

strugglmg itk s flippers. Onde Hirned uprto drain ool any water '

aboot o Tbsp ar 2 dtained cut ahd then slopped. A ndiral 15"

Activity of Vessel: Hotes: iClesest distance of animal to

{ Aninal was checked for Inivies lyessel i metars)
1 & tags hen tumied o drain water _
1 thatredy have boon aspifaded On bgad

Tramditig
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Biclegical Choracterization
MNumerical Wave Mode! - Northeast Florida Shelf

S.EA.L INC.

Scientific Environmental Applicafions, IncC.

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

i Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
Date: Time {Include Time Zone): Project Number: Sighting Number:

7-Jun-0§ 3:46 EDT OED7ODRE 2006- 16
[How did this sighting occar?

While yau were keeping 2 continuous watch for marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidentally by vou ar someone eise:

Other (Please specify onthe line below):

WYessel Hame: Observer(s) who spotted the animal:

R Thunderforce Rachel Hardee and Justin Prince

IPosition of Vessel at time of sighting Water Depth (in meters):
Latitude: 30" 05.44' MW

Longitude: 817 12.98'W 13m
|Please give as much information as possible ahout what you saw:

Species: Certainty of ldentification:
common name: Leggerhead sea turtle Definite
Stientific Name: Caretta caretta

Total number of animals: Number of adults:

(If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 1

1 Humber of juveniles:
n

{Description of animals: Photographs or Yideo:
(Include Teaturss such as overall size, cshape of head, color and

pattern; size, shape and pnsition of dorsat fin, height, direction and Ma

shape of hlow)

Di'rer.tinrt of travel in relation ta
the ship:

Adult furtle with yellowish brown head and slight beak, with dark —

hrown carapace i

|Behaion

Directien of travel of animats:
Turtle was up for breath for a shord time and then dove. Got a really |(compass heading)
good lock at i while it was up.

A ciivity of Wessel: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to
vessel {in meters):

Drifting, lost steering 200m
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Blologicol Charoclerization
Numercal Wove Mode! - Northeast Florida Shelf

SEAINC.

Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc.

Protected Species Recording Form - Record of Sighting

| Record of Sighting Form for MMS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise
Date: Time {Include Time Zone): Project Humber: Sighting Number:
7-Jun-06 1721 EBT D607 0DRE 2008- 17

[How did this sighting occur?

While you were keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals: XXX
Spoited incidentally by yvou or someone else:

Qther (Please specify onthe ling below):

essel Name: Obhserver(s) who spotted the animal:
R Thunderforce Justin Prince and Rachel Hardee
Position of Yessel at time of sighting: Water Depth (in metersk
Latitude: 30" 22.31'M 18m
Longitude: 81" 16.45'W
Please give as much information as possible about what you saw:
Species: Certainty of Idemtification:
Common name: Loggerhead sea turile Definite
Scientific MName: Caretla carelta
Total number of animals: Nurnber of aduls:
{If large or mixed pods estimate as best asyou can) 1
1 Humber of juveniles:

n
Description of animals: Photographs or Video:
{Include features such as overal size, shape of head, color and
pattern; size, shage and position of dorsal fin, height, direction. and Yes

shape of blow}

Direction oftravel in relation to
the ship:

A dult turtle with large vellowish brown head and flippers and dark

hrown carapace :

|Behavrior:

Direction of traved of animals:
Turtle surfaced briefly for air and was at the surface for a short time |{cormpass heading)
ihut was close enough to the vessel o get a good view

20"
Activity of Vessel: Notes: Closest distance of animal to
vessel (in meters)
Ohtaining sand grab samples 350m
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Blological Characlerization

Scientific Environmenital Applicafions, Inc. Numerical Wave Modef - Northaost Florida Shelf

Protected Species Reconding Form - Record of Sighting

Record of Sighting F orm for MBS Sand Borrow Analysis Cruise

Date: Time iinchugde Time Zone): Project Humber: Sighting Humber:
8-Jun-06 12:07 EDT 06070DRE 2006-18
How did this sighting occur?

W hile you were Keeping a continuous watch for marine mammals: XXX
Spotted incidertally by you or someone else:

Other (Please speciy on the line heiow):

Chserveris) who spotted the animal:
Rachel Hardee

Wessel Name:
R/ Thundertorg e

IPnsition of Vessel at time of sighting: Water Depth (in metersk
Latitude: 30" 19.40' N

Longitude: 317 15.40' ¥y _ 16m
|Please give as much information as possible about what you saw:

Species: . Certainty of Identification:
Coarmon name: togogerhead seaturle Definite
Scientific Mame: Caretla carelta

Total number of animals: Hurnber of adults:
§(lf l[arge or mixed pods estimate as best agyou can) 1

1 Humber of juveniles:
n

Description of animals: Photographs or Yideo:
{Include features such as overall size, shape of head, color and

pattern: size, shape and position of dorsat fing height, direction and Mo

shape of blow)

Direction of travel in relation to
the ship:

Large adult turtle with broad yellowish brown head and flippers and

dark brown carapace i T

|Behavior:

Direction of travel of animals:
Turtle was basking at the surface taking leisurely breaths and [{compass heading)
occagiohally splashed it'a front flippers

24
A ctivity of Vessel: Hotes: Closest distance of animal to
wessel (in metersy
Sand grab sampling 750m
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SEA,INC.

Scientific Environmental Applications, Inc.

Biological Characterization

Numerical Wave Mode! - Northeas? Florida Shelf

ECOES Protected Species Recording F orm - Visual Location’ & Effort Data

Vessel Mame: Thunderforce

Project Dates: June 3, 2006 - June 9, 20086 {East Cruise)

Project! MMS. East Coast Sand El,ﬂ‘rmw Survey
Ohservers: Rachel Hardes {lead), Jugtin Prince

Time Zorie of Records: EDT

Page 1

Date’

- Jun-0%

5 Jun-06

BJun-06

Observi

Tim.e when visual survey begarn

Starting.atitud

Tim e when visual survey ended:
Duration of vistal survey: hEmin:

95" 10.25'

29° 23.06' N

253127 M

Starting longtide:

B0° 5280

80" 54.93"W-

0" 55,33 W

29" 17.34' N

79° 38, 78" M-

30% 05.54' M

Endini Istitude:
Ending longitude:

80° 63,21 W

807 55.52°W

BI* 12.41'W

Vit Force (with scale used)

B1-2

_B1:2

B1:3

Sea Stah_a:.,

Slight

Glassy to-Slight

Slight

Low

Lowy

Low

Good

Giood

Good

Startinig latitude:

307 04471

30" 72.46" M

Startinig |ongitude:

89° 1415 W

£1° 15 50"

Ending |stitude;

30° 19,79 N

307 1942 N,

Ending longitule:

81°17.42'W

817 15.32"W

Wind Force fwith scale used)

B1-3

B1-3

Ses State:

Slight to Choppy

Slight to Choppy

Lowe

G nod

Contract No. 1435-01-03-CT-39075
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Bislngical Choraclerizalion

sclentific Environmental Applications, Inc. Numerical Wave Model -~ Northeast Florida Shel

ECOES Protected Species Recording Form - Acoustic Data
Vessel Name: Thunderforce Page 2
Froject Dates: June 3, 2006 - June 9, 2006 (East Cruise)
Project: MMS East Coast Sand Borrow Survey ac
Observers: Rachel Hardee (leady; Justin Prince.
Time Zorie of Records: EDT

Date:
!_D"ti}s Er!urers:

BE gin. ac:nushn:: Siryey:
End EIEDL!StIC sume'f

'Latrtude of -:Eepfowu errt B | 20" RSN 29% 3380 N

F £ T £ b 30" cl-'j.__;u," .
Lordfue ofegloment B E56ZW |  800E650WY | 61" TABIW
Hotes: :

Elegin acou i
End acousic. Surw.:'f
Len h -:-1= sound ﬂles 'rn |nutes.

Latrtucle Dfdeph:rwn errtw Lk : _ dl” Ug.8b Iy
Longitude of deployiment: _ g1° 12 95 W : 3" 14 B0 W'_ 811611 W

Notes:

Date: | Todun-08  § FJore0E | B-Jun-0B

Observers: _ RHJP RH,JP RH,JF

Eégl_ﬁé&_ﬂﬂ_ e suwe'f _ =N ] :
End acoustic survey 13:43 15 U4 3 DE
Length of sound files (nintiss 09:37 10:03 714 247

Latiuce otdsplogiert: 3071862 N 307 2176 1 307 21.15' N,
Longitude nfdepln'fment 217 16.67" W 817 15.41' W 81715.55' VY
Notes: o '
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Scientific Environmental Applications, inc.

Blolegical Characterization
Numerical Wove Model ~

Northeast Horlda Shelf

ECOES Protected Species Recording Form - Acoustic Data

Yessel Name: Thiunderfefce
Project Dates: June 3, 2006 - June 8, 2006 {Exst Cruisd)

Page 3

Prject: MMS East Coast Sarid Borrow Survey I
Observers: Rachel Hardee (ead), Justin Ptince

Qc’

Time Zone of Records: EDT

Date: 8- Jun-0g

Bhs ervers: RH.JP

Eieg i acuushc SIJI’\-'EY

End scousic survey

nigth of sourid file:

Latiﬁu}:{a irf deghj: gm'ent

Lamgitude af daplovinent:

fotes:

Date:

QObservers:
0

Begin asousic survey:

Eng asousie surey:

Length of sound fles

Latitude of deploym eznt o

Longitude of deplo m_ant

Nates:

Contract No. [435-01-03-CT-39075
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SEA NG . . . _ o Biclogical Chardcterization
; Scienfific Environmental Applications, Inc. Mumerical Wave Model - Northeast Florida Shelf

Appendix C
Geological Field Survey Data

C1. Sample Properties and Grain Size Statistics from the A4, A6, A8,

A9, and BT1 Shoals.......ecvieeiiieiieiieiiiti e, Cl1-1
C2. Granularmetric Report for Sediment Samples of November 2005 ..C2-7
C3. Granularmetric Report for Sediment Samples of June 2006 .........C3-159

Contract No. 1435-01-05-CT-39075 Appendix C
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-01

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourhe, FL 32934

h 321 254-2708

ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting {ft): Northing {&t): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
570,778 2,192,131 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uses: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g) Sieve Loss (%) #'?566 6/.,)_: 106 Onganics (%) Carbonales (%): | Shells (%)
30.26 29.80 0.00 -0.68 #230-0.86| 040 5.52
Sieve Number | S50 | (i Cere) | Retained | Retamad | Refamed. | Retained
14 -0.50 1.41 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.08
18 0.00 1.00 0.04 0.12 0.06 0.20
25 0.50 0.71 0.06 0.20 0.12 0.40
35 1.00 0.50 0.16 0.54 0.28 0.94
45 1.50 0.35 0.58 1.83 0.87 2.87
60 2.00 0.25 214 7.06 3.01 9.93
80 2.50 0.18 8.68 28.69 11.69 38.62
120 3.00 0.13 14.70 48.58 26.39 87.20
170 3.50 0.09 3.30 10.90 29.69 98.10
200 3.75 0.07 0.25 0.84 29.94 98.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.20 30.00 99.14
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.36 297 2.87 262 2.26 211 1.65
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.55 0.17 0.48 -1.01 6.03
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-02

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS _EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ff): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
571,920 2,192,855 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss {%): #?596 6%E 202 Organics (%} Carhonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.07 29.38 0.00 -0.35 #230-1.97| 0.68 12.93
Sieve Number | SIS EEE | O ore) | Relained | Retamod | Reained | Retamed
5 -2.00 4.00 (.33 1.11 0.33 1.1
7 -1.50 2.83 0.31 1.02 0.64 213
10 -1.00 2.00 0.21 0.70 0.85 2.83
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.89 1.12 372
18 0.00 1.00 0.44 1.47 1.56 5.19
25 0.50 0.71 0.77 2.56 2.33 7.75
35 1.00 0.50 2.70 8.98 5.03 16.73
45 1.50 0.35 5.70 18.97 10.74 35.70
60 2.00 0.25 7.76 2582 18.50 61.52
80 2.50 0.18 6.09 20.26 24.59 81.78
120 3.00 0.13 4.04 13.44 28.63 95.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.75 2.50 29.39 97.72
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.26 2947 97.98
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.05 29.48 98.03
Phis Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 258 2.33 1.78 1.22 0.96 -0.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.65 0.32 0.87 -0.91 5.15
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-04

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting {ft): Nozthing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
569,664 2,192,333 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?5&6 S,sf 263 Organics (%): Carbonales (%): | Shells (%):
30.11 29.49 0.00 0.52 #230-256] 0.53 6.60
Sieve Number | S NE® | i lore) | Retained | Retamad | Retained | Retaned
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.27 0.08 0.27
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.15 0.13 0.42
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.26 0.21 0.68
18 0.00 1.00 0.17 0.55 0.37 1.23
25 0.50 0.71 0.54 1.79 0.91 3.02
35 1.00 0.50 3.03 10.07 3.94 13.08
45 1.50 0.35 7.10 23.59 11.05 36.68
60 2.00 0.25 6.26 20.78 17.30 57.46
80 2.50 0.18 5.63 18.69 2293 76.15
120 3.00 0.13 5.34 17.74 28.27 93.89
170 3.50 0.09 0.97 3.23 29.24 97.12
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.25 29.32 97.37
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.07 29.34 97.44
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
317 272 247 1.82 1.25 1.06 0.60
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.8 0.29 0.76 -0.16 2.89
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J FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GP.

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
Sample Name: NE1-A4-06 Scmmifé:ﬁ%\'f&ﬁ%%i%? %z\zgcaﬂons
H - 23 elbourne,
sraheod by SEAre n
Easting {it): Narthing (ft): Goordinate System: Elevation (ft):
570,126 2,194,254 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uUscs: Munsell: Comments:
8P
Dry Weight (g): Weash Weight (g Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): E&e{s} bﬁl 596 Organics (%): Carbonates (%):  } Shells (%);
30.12 29.58 0.06 -0.02 #230-1.96| 0.64 7.46
Sieve Number | Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.12
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.15 0.08 0.27
18 0.00 1.00 0.06 0.18 0.13 045
25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.34 0.24 0.79
35 1.00 0.50 0.28 0.93 0.52 1.72
45 1.50 0.35 0.50 1.65 1.02 3.37
60 2.00 0.25 1.07 3.55 2.08 6.92
80 2.50 0.18 4.43 14.69 6.51 21.61
120 3.00 0.13 14.25 47 31 20.76 68.92
170 3.50 0.09 8.00 26.56 28.76 95.48
200 3.75 0.07 0.67 2.23 29.43 97.71
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.33 29.53 98.04
\
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.49 3.28 3.11 2.80 2.54 2.31 1.73
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.73 0.15 0.54 -1.77 9.22
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-08

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboumne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

.GPJ_FiL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.

Easting (ft): Norihing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
571,468 2,190,383 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
5P
Dry Weight (g Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sleve Loss (%): 5&536 6/)_ 3.45 Orgaics (%); Carborates (%): | Shells (%):
30.27 29.25 0.00 0.00 #230-3.33] 055 8.35
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
{Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.11 0.03 0.1
14 -0.50 1.41 0.11 0.36 0.14 0.47
18 0.00 1.00 0.18 0.60 0.32 1.07
25 0.50 0.71 0.43 1.43 0.75 2.50
35 1.00 0.50 1.18 3.90 1.93 6.40
45 1.50 0.35 2.85 9.43 478 15.83
60 2.00 0.25 6.08 20.09 10.87 35.92
80 2.50 0.18 9.55 31.54 20.41 67.46
120 3.00 0.13 7.57 25.00 27.98 92.46
170 3.50 0.09 1.12 3.68 29.09 96.14
200 3.75 0.07 0.12 0.41 29.22 96.55
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.12 29.25 96.67
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.35 2.83 2.65 222 1.73 1.50 0.82
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.1 0.23 0.68 -0.88 4.37
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J FL DCEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS EAST.GP

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NET-A4-09

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (f): Nerthing (fi): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
569,218 2,190,425 Fl. State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Commerits:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss {%): Eﬁe{s‘j Sﬂz)_ 328 Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells {%):
30.14 29,29 0.06 0.03 #230-3.02| 0.70 8.88
SioveNumber | SO0 | Moy | ey | et [ Cun. Grams [ % weign
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.09
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.17
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.11 0.08 0.28
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.27 0.16 0.55
18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.38 0.28 0.93
25 0.50 0.71 0.17 0.57 045 1.50
35 1.00 0.50 0.41 1.37 0.87 2.87
45 1.50 0.35 1.13 3.73 1.89 6.60
60 2.00 0.25 2.99 9.93 4.98 16.53
80 2.50 0.18 7.28 24.16 12.27 40.69
120 3.00 0.13 10.69 3547 2295 76.16
170 3.50 0.09 5.59 18.53 28.54 94.69
200 3.75 0.07 0.61 2.03 29.15 96.72
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.26 29.23 96.98
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.54 3.21 298 2.63 218 1.97 1.29
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 25 0.18 0.68 -1.44 7.37
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-10

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FLL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

FI. DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ

Easting (it): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
571,861 2,194,528 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments;
SP _
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): #?5&5 SIDE 142 Qrganics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shels (%):
30.12 29.79 0.00 0.13 #230-1.25| 0.53 7.34
Sieve Number | SRS | ilimeters) | Rowmes | Rowadnt | Cum Grams | . % Weigh
35 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.17 0.05 0.17
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.24
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.17 0.13 0.41
18 0.00 1.00 0.07 0.22 0.19 0.63
25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.54 0.35 1.17
35 1.00 0.50 0.85 2.82 1.20 3.99
45 1.50 0.35 446 14.82 5.67 18.81
60 2.00 0.25 8.12 26.95 13.78 45.76
30 250 0.18 6.10 20.26 19.89 66.02
120 3.00 0.13 7.29 2421 27.18 90.23
170 3.50 0.09 228 7.57 29.46 97.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 0.78 29.69 98.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.17 29.74 98.75
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
332 287 2.69 210 1.61 1.41 1.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 21 0.23 0.69 -0.28 35
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations hased on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-12

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Scientific Environmental Applications

5575

Willoughby Drive

Melbourne, FL 32034

P ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DE

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. 1%?: %%11 ,2255%_%;%%
Easting (ft): Northing (ftk Goordinate System: Elevation {f):
573,272 2,188,870 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g); Wash Weight (g); Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁ% 8{,)_ 133 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.23 29.91 0.00 0.19 #230 - 1.25 0.44 6.79
Sieve Number | 310 e | o) | Fodmed | Rt | Cum. Grams | C_ % Weight
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.09 0.29 0.10 0.34
14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 033 0.21 0.67
18 0.00 1.00 0.11 0.37 0.32 1.04
25 0.50 0.71 0.31 1.04 063 2.08
35 1.00 0.50 1.01 3.34 1.64 542
45 1.50 0.35 2.30 7.59 3.93 13.01
60 2.00 0.25 3.97 13.13 7.90 26.14
_ 80 2.50 0.18 8.52 28.19 16.42 54.33
120 3.00 013 10.86 35.92 27.28 90.25
170 3.50 0.09 235 7.77 29.63 98.02
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.65 29.83 98.67
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.08 29.85 98.75
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.31 2.91 279 242 1.96 1.61 094
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.27 0.21 0.71 -1.29 5.8
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EP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FLD

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-13

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708
tax 321 254-2708

Easting (f): Norlhing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevaton {ft):
573,801 2,187,705 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP
Dey Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g}: Sieve Loss {%): ﬁi&e{s} 6/0)_ 270 Organigs (%}): Carbonates (%} | Shells (%)
30.32 29.50 0.00 -0.16 #230-253] 054 6.83
Sieve Number | Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C.% Weight
{Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retaihed Retained Retained
7 -1.50 283 0.11 0.36 0.11 0.36
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.31 0.20 0.67
14 -0.50 1.41 0.13 0.41 0.33 1.08
18 0.00 1.00 0.18 0.59 0.51 1.67
25 0.50 0.71 0.39 1.30 0.90 297
35 1.00 0.50 1.31 4.31 2.21 7.28
45 1.50 0.35 3.08 10.14 528 1742
60 200 0.25 4.95 16.34 10.24 33.76
80 2.50 0.18 8.89 2932 18.12 63.08
120 3.00 0.13 8.17 26.94 27.29 90.02
170 3.50 0.09 2.00 6.60 2929 96.62
200 3.75 0.07 0.21 0.68 2950 g7.30
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.17 29.55 97 47
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.38 2.89 272 2.28 1.73 1.43 0.74
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 213 0.23 0.75 -0.97 4.82
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-Ad-14 Scientific Environmental Applications

5575 Willoughby Drive

Analysis Date: 11-23-05 Melbourne, FL 32834

ph 321 254-2708

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708

EP ROSS.GDT 512/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL D

Easting (ft): Northirer (ft): Coordinate System: Efevation (ft):
- 573,081 2,188,094 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁﬂé 6}62? 131 Organics (%) Carhonates (%): | Shelle (%):
30.26 29.94 0.02 -0.20 #230-0.94] 042 7.68
Sieve Number| PG50 | (iiimotors) | Rotamed | Aetansd | Auimnan” | CRood"
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.09
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.14 0.07 0.23
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.14 0.1 0.37
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.25 0.19 0.62
25 0.50 0.71 0.18 0.58 0.36 1.20
35 1.00 0.50 0.79 2.59 1.15 3.79
45 1.50 0.35 1.65 547 2.80 9.26
60 2.00 0.25 2.54 8.39 5.34 17.65
80 2.50 0.18 5.32 17.58 10.66 35.23
120 3.00 0.13 13.79 45.58 24 45 80.81
170 3.50 0.09 4.95 16.36 2940 97.17
200 3.75 0.07 0.46 1.52 2986 98.69
230 4.00 0.06 0.11 0.37 29.98 99.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
343 3.10 2.94 2.66 2.21 1.90 1.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 251 0.18 0.68 -1.38 5.9
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-15

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32034
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

ST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EA

Easting (ft): Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
572,417 2,187,090 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) 1?526 S&E 209 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.15 29.69 0.01 0.22 #230-1.77] 0.49 7.82
Sieve Number | 3 e | ey | Rotmed | Rooight | Cum. Grams | C, % Weight
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.16 0.54 0.16 0.54
35 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.16 0.21 0.70
5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.1 0.24 0.81
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.26 0.32 1.07
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.18 0.38 1.25
18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.32 0.47 1.57
25 0.50 0.71 0.27 0.88 0.74 245
35 1.00 0.50 1.02 3.39 1.76 5.84
45 1.50 0.35 2.40 7.97 416 13.81
60 2.00 0.25 4.52 15.00 8.69 28.81
80 2.50 0.18 7.10 23.56 15.79 5237
120 3.00 0.13 10.01 33.19 25.80 85.56
170 3.50 0.09 3.32 11.01 29.12 96.57
200 3.75 0.07 0.40 1.34 29.52 97.91
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.32 29.62 98.23
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
3.43 298 2.84 2.45 1.87 1.57 0.88
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.26 0.21 0.77 -1.39 8.07
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-17

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

J FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GP,

Easting (ft): Norihing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
573,053 2,187,027 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munseil: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): 1?5% b/«)_ 260 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
30.13 29.55 0.06 0.05 #230-2.13| 0.9 9.55
Siove Number| S 520 | Dieve Sze) | omme, | et | cur Grame [, % e
10 -1.00 2.00 0.09 0.29 0.09 0.29
14 -0.50 1.41 0.11 0.36 0.19 0.65
18 0.00 1.00 0.13 0.44 0.33 1.09
25 0.50 0.71 0.34 1.13 0.67 222
35 1.00 0.50 1.39 4.60 2.05 6.82
45 1.50 0.35 2.20 7.30 425 14.12
60 2.00 0.25 2.40 7.98 6.66 22:10
80 2.50 0.18 5.02 16.68 11.68 38.78
120 3.00 0.13 10.87 36.07 22.55 74.85
170 3.50 0.09 6.05 20.09 28.60 94.94
200 3.75 0.07 0.74 2.46 29.34 97 .40
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 047 29.48 97.87
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
351 3.23 3.00 2.66 2.09 1.82 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.44 0.18 0.79 -1.08 4.08
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Granularmetric Report
Bepths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sampie Name: NE1-A4-18

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

h 321 254-2708

ax 321 254-2708

PJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS5_EAST.G

Easting (ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
572,296 2,189,217 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsel: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g); Sieve Loss (%); §5e5 6&.& 483 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.08 29.05 0.05 0.37 #230-3.94] 1.38 13.17
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Miflimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.28 0.92 0.28 0.92
-2.00 4.00 0.27 0.9 0.55 1.83
-1.50 2.83 0.13 0.44 0.68 2.27
10 -1.00 2.00 0.33 1.10 1.01 3.37
14 -0.50 1.41 0.44 1.48 1.45 4.85
18 0.00 1.00 0.62 2.07 2.08 6.92
25 0.50 0.71 0.91 3.02 298 9.94
35 1.00 0.50 1.55 5.16 4.54 15.10
45 1.50 0.35 215 7.15 6.69 2225
60 2.00 0.25 267 8.88 9.36 31.13
80 2.50 0.18 3.90 12.97 13.26 4410
120 3.00 0.13 9.27 30.82 22.53 74.92
170 3.50 0.09 5.40 17.94 27.93 92.86
200 3.75 0.07 0.70 2.31 28.63 95.17
230 4.00 0.06 0.27 0.89 28.89 96.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.73 3.25 3.00 2.60 1.65 1.06 -0.46
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 213 0.23 1.16 -1.34 4.87
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-19

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Metbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

EP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FLD

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
574,245 2,189,043 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Commentis:
SpP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Relained {g) Sieve Loss (%): E&eﬁ 6&)— 1 95 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
30.13 29.69 0.02 0.16 #230 - 1.69 0.57 5.18
Siovo Number | S50 | Bieve Sze | rams, | Kesht | Cum Grams | G % Wein
7 150 2.83 0.05 017 0.05 0.17
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.33 0.15 0.50
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.13 0.19 0.63
18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.15 0.23 0.78
25 0.50 0.71 0.09 0.30 0.32 1.08
35 1.00 0.50 0.30 1.00 0.62 2.08
45 1.50 0.35 0.87 2.90 1.50 4.98
60 2.00 0.25 1.97 6.53 347 11.51
80 2.50 0.18 7.30 24.23 10.77 35.74
120 3.00 .13 14.02 46.52 2478 82.26
170 3.50 0.09 4.35 14.44 2914 96.70
200 3.75 0.07 0.41 1.35 29.54 98.05
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.26 29.62 98.31
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
3.44 3.06 2.92 2.85 2.28 2.09 1.50
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.55 0.17 0.59 -1.86 10.73
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-21

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

L DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ Fi

Easting (ft): Northing (it): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
570,779 2,183,802 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCcs: Munsell: Comments:
SP : _
Dry Weight {g): Wash Welght (g): Fan Retained (g): Sieve Loss {%): #?526 SA,)_ 1.36 Organics {%}: Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
30.13 29.78 0.00 0.14 #230-1.29f 080 8.69
Sieve Number| OGS | limotore) | Retamed | Rotarad | oo™ | Ot reigh
7 -1.50 283 0.09 0.31 0.09 0.31
10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.36 0.20 0.67
14 -0.50 1.41 0.23 0.77 0.43 1.44
18 0.00 1.00 0.38 1.26 0.81 270
25 0.50 0.71 0.55 1.81 1.36 4.51
35 1.00 0.50 1.22 4.04 2.58 8.55
45 1.50 0.35 3.94 13.09 6.52 21.64
60 2.00 0.25 7.92 26.30 14.44 47.94
80 2.50 0.18 9.69 3215 2413 80.09
120 3.00 0.13 4.84 16.05 28.97 96.14
170 3.50 0.09 0.67 2.24 29.64 98.38
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.26 29.72 98.64
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.07 29.74 98.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.62 242 2.03 1.56 1.28 0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.91 0.27 0.72 -1.06 5.34
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DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-23

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
576,242 2,172,236 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
5P
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Rgtained (o Sieve Loss (%) #586 SA.E 1.46 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.11 20.75 0.01 0.19 #230-143| 058 13.12
Sieve Number | S e | ators) | Rotamed | Rotaron | Ciingarame | G, % Welgh
5 -2.00 4.00 0.07 0.22 0.06 0.22
7 -1.50 2.83 0.12 0.41 0.19 0.63
10 ~1.00 2.00 0.21 0.69 0.40 1.32
14 -0.50 1.41 0.29 0.95 0.68 2.27
18 0.00 1.00 0.30 0.99 0.98 3.26
25 0.50 0.71 0.37 1.23 1.35 4.49
35 1.00 0.50 0.44 1.45 1.79 5.94
45 1.50 0.35 0.85 2.82 264 8.76
60 2.00 0.25 2.35 7.82 4.99 16.58
80 2.50 0.18 11.64 38.67 16.64 55.25
120 3.00 0.13 11.16 37.08 27.80 92.33
170 3.50 0.09 1.74 5.7% 29.54 98.12
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.42 2967 98.54
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 29.68 98.57
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi g5
3.23 2.89 277 243 2.1 1.96 0.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 2.28 0.21 0.77 -2.43 10.89
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-24

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANLLARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting {ff): Narthing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
575,213 2,182,367 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Relained (g): Sieve Loss (%) 1?5&6 8&)_ 136 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.13 29.75 0.00 -0.03 #230-1.25| 0.33 5.49
Siove Number | SOUeSEe | Sleve Sze | Srams, | Ywewnt | Cun,crams | 0% Weign
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.12
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.15 0.08 0.27
35 1.00 0.50 0.23 0.78 0.32 1.05
45 1.50 0.35 0.83 275 1.15 3.80
60 2.00 0.25 2.59 8.61 3.74 12.41
80 2.50 0.18 9.95 33.04 13.69 45.45
120 3.00 0.13 13.92 46.20 27.62 91.65
170 3.50 0.09 1.96 6.49 29.57 98.14
200 3.75 0.07 0.15 0.50 29.72 98.64
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.11 29.76 98.75
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.26 292 282 2.55 2.19 2.05 1.57
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 247 0.18 0.47 -1 5.47
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-25

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
570,054 2,186,325 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {(g): Sieve Loss (%) 1?586 8:,)_ 210 Organics (%); Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.17 29.64 0.00 0.30 #230-2.06| 047 8.10
Sieve Number| SeoSie | Seveliie | Grame | %esnt | Cun Grams | C,% Woig
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.22 0.07 0.22
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.10 0.10 0.32
14 -0.50 1.41 0.12 0.41 0.22 0.73
18 0.00 1.00 0.22 0.73 0.44 1.46
25 0.50 0.71 0.51 1.67 0.94 313
35 1.00 0.50 1.98 6.56 2.92 9.69
45 1.50 0.35 5.32 17.63 8.24 27.32
60 2.00 0.25 6.64 22.02 14.88 49.34
80 2.50 0.18 8.33 27.62 23.22 76.96
120 3.00 0.13 548 18.18 28.70 95.14
170 3.50 0.09 0.76 2.52 29.46 97.66
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.24 29.53 97.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 29.54 97.94
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.69 246 2.01 1.43 1.18 0.64
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.9 0.27 0.72 -0.57 3.61
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-26

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willeughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

Easting {&): Neorthing {ft): Goordinate System: Elevation (ft}:
569,218 2,171,058 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsefl: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g} Sieve Loss {%): 7?586 ((J%)- 1.42 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.11 29.82 0.00 043 #230-1.41] 0.31 3.80
Sieve Number | SFYe S0 | Sieve Size | Grame | % vieht | Cun, rams | C, % Woig
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.33 0.10 0.33
10 -1.00 2.00 .04 0.12 .13 0.45
14 -0.50 1.41 0.15 0.50 0.29 0.95
18 0.00 1.00 0.33 1.09 0.61 2.04
25 0.50 0.71 1.33 4.414 1.94 6.45
35 1.00 0.50 3.26 10.83 5.20 17.28
45 1.50 0.35 6.08 20.19 11.28 37.47
60 2.00 0.25 9.65 32.04 20.93 69.51
80 2.50 018 6.36 21.12 27.29 90.63
120 3.00 013 217 7.19 29.45 97.82
170 3.50 0.09 0.21 0.68 29.66 98.50
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.08 2968 98.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.69 98.59
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.80 2.34 2.13 1.70 1.19 0.94 0.34
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Siatistics 1.61 0.33 0.69 -0.48 3.57
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-28

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
tax 321 254-2708

P ROSS.GOT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DE

Easting {ft): Narthing (f1): Coordinate System: Elevation {f):
575,813 2,177,965 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
sp
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Relained (g): Sieve Loss (%): %?585 SAZ 137 Organics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
30.16 29.69 0.01 -0.25 #230-1.31 0.34 5.92
Sieve Number| SIGESe | SleveSize | Grame | % Welght | Cum Crams | €% Weigh
14 -0.50 1.41 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.06
18 0.00 1.00 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.12
25 0.50 0.71 0.06 0.20 0.10 0.32
35 1.00 0.50 0.27 0.91 0.37 1.23
45 1.50 0.35 0.97 323 1.34 4.48
60 2.00 0.25 3.01 9.97 4.35 14.43
80 2.50 0.18 11.39 37.78 15.74 52.21
120 3.00 0.13 12.20 40.45 27.94 92.66
170 3.50 0.09 1.69 5.60 29.83 98.26
200 3.75 0.07 0.1 0.37 29.74 98.63
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.06 29.76 98.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.21 2.89 278 247 214 2.02 1.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.41 0.19 0.48 -0.89 502
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-30

Analysis Date; 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

tax 321 254-2708

FL DEP RCSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate Systerm: Etevation (f):
568,019 2,175,298 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?586 6%)_ 174 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.12 29.66 0.00 0.13 #230-1.65] 0.35 5.81
Steve Number | S TEE | o) | Retamed | Rotaran | Ciimiorame | G Weign
5 -2.00 4.00 0.05 0.17 0.05 .17
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.05 0.06 .22
14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.33 0.16 0.55
18 0.00 1.00 0.13 043 0.29 0.98
25 0.50 0.71 0.63 2.09 0.92 3.07
35 1.00 0.50 1.63 5.40 2.55 847
45 1.50 0.35 3.54 11.74 6.08 20.21
60 2.00 0.25 7.10 23.58 13.19 43.79
80 2.50 0.18 9.67 3210 22.85 75.89
120 3.00 0.13 5.80 19.25 28.65 9514
170 3.50 0.09 0.84 2.78 29.49 97.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.34 29.59 98.26
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.09 29.62 98.35
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.71 249 2.10 1.60 1.32 0.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.99 0.25 0.69 -0.72 4.02
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-31

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

P ROBS5.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL OE|

Easting (f): Northing {ft): Coordinate Systemn: Elevation (ft):
566,429 2,178,818 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP ‘
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {q): Sieve Loss (%): 5'566 84;,)_ 1.90 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.13 29.69 0.02 0.11 #230-1.62| 048 5.30
Sieve Number | OG0 | Cliimeters) | Rotaned |  motman | O orams | % Weigh
10 -1.00 2.00 0.13 0.43 0.13 043
14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.35 0.23 0.78
18 0.00 1.00 0.25 0.84 0.49 1.62
25 0.50 0.71 0.87 2.90 1.36 4.52
35 1.00 0.50 3.09 10.26 4.45 14.78
45 1.50 0.35 7.87 26.11 12.32 40.89
60 2.00 - 0.25 8.28 27.48 20.80 68.37
80 2.50 0.18 4.28 14.21 24.88 82.58
120 3.00 0.13 2.81 9.33 27.69 91.91
170 3.50 0.09 1.60 5.32 29.30 97.23
200 375 0.07 0.26 0.87 29.56 98.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.28 29.65 98.38
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.29 2.58 223 1.67 1.20 1.02 0.52
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Serting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.7 0.31 0.77 0.24 3.18
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A4-32

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Coordinate System:

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROS5.GDT 8/2/08

Easting (f): Northing {f): Elevation {ft):
573,632 2,192,184 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retaired (g); Sieve Loss {%): Eﬁeé ((J/)- 338 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.15 29.87 0.14 0.30 #230-1.70] 0.82 20.28
Siove Number | SeiE 822 | Seve S | Grame || % Weghi | Cur, Grams | €% Woigh
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.19 0.63 0.19 0.63
5 -2.00 4.00 0.09 0.29 0.28 0.92
7 -1.50 2.83 0.04 0.15 0.32 1.07
10 -1.00 2.00 0.32 1.06 0.64 213
14 -0.50 1.41 0.33 1.11 0.97 3.24
18 0.00 1.00 0.43 1.44 1.41 4.68
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 0.95 1.69 5.63
35 1.00 0.50 0.37 1.21 2.06 6.84
45 1.50 0.35 0.52 1.73 2.58 8.57
60 2.00 0.25 1.11 3.68 3.69 12.25
80 2.50 0.18 3.01 9.97 6.69 2222
120 3.00 0.13 7.76 25.75 14.46 47.97
170 3.50 0.09 10.26 34.02 24.71 81.99
200 3.75 0.07 4.41 14.63 29.13 96.62
230 4.00 0.06 0.51 1.68 29.63 98.30
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.72 3.53 3.40 3.03 2.55 2.19 0.17
Moment Mean Phi | Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 272 0.15 0.99 -2.27 9.26
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A4-33

Analysis Date; 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scdientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

EF ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL D

Easting (ft} Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
578,281 2,176,366 FL State Piane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained (g}: Sieve Loss (%): ;‘?586 S/OE 177 Organics (%): Garbonates {%): | Shalis (%):
30.16 29.78 (.06 0.16 #230 - 1.61 0.76 13.36
Sieve Number | SIS E | B ere) | Rotmd | Reant | Oum. Grams | C, % Weigh
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.55 0.17 0.55
-1.50 2.83 0.06 0.21 0.23 0.76
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.34 0.34 1.10
14 -0.50 1.41 0.25 0.84 0.59 1.94
18 0.00 1.00 0.29 0.95 0.87 2.89
25 0.50 0.71 0.38 1.26 1.25 415
35 1.00 0.50 0.59 1.96 1.84 6.11
45 1.50 0.35 1.12 3.70 2.96 9.81
60 2.00 0.25 1.96 6.50 4.92 16.31
80 2.50 0.18 5.74 19.04 10.66 35.35
120 3.00 013 12.78 42.37 2344 77.72
170 3.50 0.09 5.68 18.82 29.12 96.54
200 375 0.07 0.51 1.69 29.63 98.23
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.16 29.68 98.39
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
346 317 297 2.67 2.23 1.98 0.72
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.46 0.18 0.8 -1.85 8.32

Appendix C2-53




TSN | 1weishs leonien 80.2-¥5Z 128 XB
£861 QYN | ‘weisds [euozuoy 80.4Z-¥5¢ Lze U
— PE6ZE 14 ‘udnogiepy
99£'9/1'2 () BuiypoN mm,m_m AQuBno|lipm 266
uswuonAUg oiIULBI0
162°8.5 1)) Bupses SuoRealIddy 16} AU OUBIOS
out Y38 A pazAjeuy sahjeA palnsesl U0 paskeq suojieaa)d pue syidsag
G0-8Z-11 a1eq sIsA[euy i8jUBLIIOD
8L06€ - LD S00Z ApmS pleld SN owen pefoid | 80 | Z€® | S6L- | ovT | L9T 9e'EL gro MWL ds —e—  £Epv-laN
vopewlion| sjdwes Hog | umy | meyg | uesiy |uelpe lsejeuoglen ol souebig o [seuld % | Sosn (4 AeT| [0QWAS adweg
eul4 WNRel 981800 eul4 asjeon
A pue s
pueg BRI
SIe}BWIN
100°0 o 100 g 5 b g ol 5 001
00} . LA A

06 [

08 02

04 0g
s -
a £
2 5
m. 09 ov M
3 &
g 0 -
o [T
< g
5 o o9 8
b, [+
nw. o

0 ot

0T / 08

o S 06

RS
I..__-.!Ji
0 Ly — 1 S S " —y . 00k
J— 0EZO0ZOLL DEL 08 09 S S¢Sz 8L #b 0L L 9 ¥ aLig S/SHiE  SOZIS BAGIS pIEpLEIG
b Glege ¢ 92 [4 g} L g0 a g0 Vv gL Z-sge oy fall'i4 g $8Z|g ARG 1Hd

9U/LEE 109°550Y d30 14 rd9'Lsva SWIW SISATYNY JASIS

Appendix C2-54



o

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-AG-(1

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate Syster: Elevation (ft):
569,956 2,112,582 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munseif: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained (g}: Sieve Loss (%) Eﬁeﬁ 8&)_ 139 Crganics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%
30.07 29.73 0.00 0.16 #230-1.30f 0.4 6.41
Sieve Number | S T8 | imotore) | Rofained | Refamed | Reianed . | _Retained
5 -2.00 4.00 017 0.57 0..1? 0.57
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.15 0.22 0.72
10 -1.00 2.00 0.16 0.53 0.38 1.25
14 -0.50 1.41 0.31 1.03 0.68 2.28
18 0.00 1.00 047 1.55 1.15 3.83
25 0.50 0.71 0.91 3.04 2.06 6.87
35 1.00 0.50 242 8.04 448 14.91
45 1.50 0.35 6.46 21.47 10.94 36.38
60 2.00 0.25 9.64 32.04 20.57 68.42
80 2.50 018 7.20 23.94 27.07 92.36
120 3.00 013 1.76 5.85 29.53 98.21
170 3.50 0.09 012 0.41 29.66 98.62
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.67 98.68
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 29.68 98.70
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
273 2.33 214 1.71 1.23 1.03 0.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.6 0.33 0.72 -0.99 5.2
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A6-02

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA inc,

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (f): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
570,417 2,115,564 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Gomments:
SP
Dy Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁe(sl b/)_ 161 Organics (%): Carhonates {%): | Shells (%):
30.06 29.70 0.01 0.38 #230-1.59] 036 5.65
Sieve Number | S0 | (iimetors) | Rowinod | Rolamed | Reiamed | ooy
10 -1.00 2.00 0.13 0.42 0.13 042
14 -0.50 1.41 0.17 0.57 0.30 0.9¢
18 0.00 1.00 0.33 1.09 0.62 2.08
25 0.50 0.71 0.63 210 1.25 4.18
35 1.00 0.50 1.95 6.50 3.21 10.68
45 1.50 0.35 5.07 16.85 8.27 27.53
60 2.00 0.25 8.83 29.37 17.10 56.90
80 2.50 0.18 9.45 31.44 26.55 88.34
120 3.00 0.13 2.76 9.19 29.32 87.53
170 3.50 0.09 0.24 0.78 29.55 98.31
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.08 29.58 98.39
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 29.58 98.41
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 243 2.29 1.88 1.42 116 0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.78 0.29 0.66 -0.76 4.22
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A6-03

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (f): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
570,986 2,113,604 FL Staie Plane East NAD 83
usCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 1?586 {)%E 0.81 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.04 29.73 0.00 -0.26 #230-0.79 0.37 581
Sieve Numper| St Size | SeveSize | Grams % Megn | Cum Grams | G, % Woigt
10 -1.00 2.00 0.23 0.75 0.22 0.75
14 -0.50 1.41 0.30 1.01 0.53 1.76
18 0.00 1.00 047 1.56 1.00 3.32
25 0.50 0.71 1.07 3.55 2.06 6.87
35 1.00 0.50 2.85 9.48 4.91 16.35
45 1.50 0.35 6.16_ 20.50 11.07 36.85
60 2.00 0.25 9.12 30.36 20.19 67.21
80 2.50 0.18 7.34 24 42 27.53 91.63
120 3.00 013 2.10 7.00 29.63 98.63
170 3.50 0.09 0.15 0.50 29.78 99.13
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.80 99.19
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 29.81 99.21
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
274 234 2.16 1.72 121 0.98 0.24
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.62 0.33 0.7 -0.62 3.77
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEF ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations hased on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-04

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easfing (it} Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
576,497 2,104 257 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g}t Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁeé 8/)_ 114 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.11 29.84 0.00 0.23 #230-1.13] 0.59 11.99
Sieve Number | S50 | (i Sore) | Refained | Rotansd | Retamed” | Reind
7 -1.50 2.83 0.11 0.35 0.1 0.36
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.40 0.23 0.75
14 -0.50 1.41 0.37 1.23 0.59 1.98
18 0.00 1.00 0.37 1.24 0.97 3.22
25 0.50 0.71 0.74 246 1.71 5.68
35 1.00 0.50 2.26 7.562 3.97 13.20
45 1.50 0.35 6.25 20.76 10.22 33.96
60 2.00 0.25 8.76 29.09 18.98 63.05
80 2,50 0.18 7.57 2514 26.55 88.19
120 3.00 0.13 3.04 10.11 29.59 98.30
170 3.50 0.09 0.16 0.51 29.75 98.81
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.05 29.76 98.86
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 2077 98.87
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 2.42 224 1.78 1.28 1.07 0.36
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.69 0.31 0.73 -0.88 4.64
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NE1-AB-05

Analysis Date: 11-23-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP RCSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Goordinate System: Elevation {f):
576,596 2,096,862 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Cemments:
Sp
Dry Weight (g} Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%) E&eé 84,)_ 183 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Sheils (%):
30.29 29.90 0.00 0.50 #230-1.82| 0.41 7.44
Siove Number | S5 2 | i tore) | Retained | Retamod | Refaned” | Retned
-2.00 4.00 0.10 0.32 0.10 0.32
-1.50 2.83 0.09 0.31 0.19 0.63
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.12 0.23 0.75
14 -0.50 1.41 0.17 0.57 0.40 1.32
18 0.00 1.00 0.45 1.49 0.85 2.81
25 0.50 0.71 1.07 3.54 1.93 6.35
35 1.00 0.50 3.40 11.23 5.33 17.58
45 1.50 0.35 6.84 22.57 12.16 40.15
60 2.00 0.25 8.41 27.76 20.57 67.91
80 2.50 0.18 6.44 21.27 27.02 89.18
120 3.00 0.13 2.53 8.34 29.54 97.52
170 3.50 0.09 0.18 0.59 29.72 98.11
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.74 98.17
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.74 938.18
|
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.38 217 1.68 1.16 0.93 0.31
Moment Mean Phi iMean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.6 0.33 0.73 -0.67 4.39
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A6-06

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Meibourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Cocrdinate System: Elevation (it):
580,449 2,004,387 L State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eiea 8{,)_ 103 Crganics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells {%):
30.66 30.29 0.00 -0.23 #230 - 1.01 0.48 9.49
Sieve Number | S5 0E€ | i ere) | Retained | Relamed | Relaned | Reained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.14 0.47 0.14 0.47
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.12 0.18 - 0.59
-1.50 2.83 0.09 0.28 0.27 0.87
10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.49 0.42 1.36
14 -0.50 1.41 0.29 0.95 0.71 2.3
18 0.00 1.00 0.52 1.68 1.22 3.99
25 0.50 0.71 1.28 419 2.51 8.18
35 1.00 0.50 417 13.60 6.67 21.78
45 1.50 0.35 6.62 2157 13.29 43.35
60 2.00 0.25 7.66 24.98 20.95 68.33
80 2.50 0.18 6.30 20.55 27.25 88.88
120 3.00 0.13 2.89 9.43 30.14 98.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.19 0.60 30.33 98.91
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 30.35 98.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 30.35 98.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.82 2.38 216 1.63 1.07 0.79 0.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.54 0.34 0.8 -0.72 4.41
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based oh measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A6-07

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scienfific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
tax 321 254-2708

T.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT &/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAS

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinaie System: Elevafion {ft):
586,515 2,093,945 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munisell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): #?ﬁes 6:&.)_: 5 62 Orgarics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.66 30.31 0.00 1.44 #230 - 2.61 0.66 13.93
Sieve Number| SEIES | Bimetore) | Rotmed | molight | Cum, Grams | C. % Weight
35 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.22 0.07 0.22
-2.00 4.00 0.10 0.33 0.17 0.55
-1.50 2.83 0.06 0.19 0.23 0.74
10 -1.00 2.00 0.21 0.67 0.43 1.41
14 -0.50 1.41 0.80 1.95 1.03 3.36
18 0.00 1.00 1.48 4.81 2.51 8.17
25 0.50 0.71 5.65 18.42 8.16 26.59
35 1.00 0.50 7.02 22.90 15.18 49.49
45 1.50 0.35 6.12 19.96 21.30 69.45
60 2.00 0.25 4.71 16.35 26.01 84.80
80 2.50 0.18 2.82 9.20 28.83 94.00
120 3.00 0.13 0.92 2.99 29.74 96.99
170 3.50 0.09 0.10 0.33 29.84 97.32
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.86 97.38
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 2987 97.39
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.67 1.97 1.68 1.01 0.46 0.21 -0.33
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.01 0.50 0.84 -0.13 3.44
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Scientific Environmental Applications

Sample Name: NE1-A6-08 5575 Willoughby Drive

Analysis Date: 12-04-05 Melboume, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708

ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP

Easting (f): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
582,662 2,091,219 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): i';EEB 8&1 084 Qrganics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.68 30.43 0.00 0.00 #230-0.80f 045 8.10
Sieve Number | e Size || SiveSize | Grams | % Weight | Cum, rams | ©, % Weigh
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.20 0.65 0.20 0.65
10 ~1.00 2.00 0.02 0.05 0.22 0.70
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.25 0.29 0.95
18 0.00 1.00 0.09 0.28 0.38 1.23
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 0.93 0.66 2.16
35 1.00 0.50 0.69 2.25 1.35 4.41
45 1.50 0.35 2.26 7.36 3.61 1M.77
60 2.00 0.25 7.34 23.94 10.96 - 35.71
80 2.50 0.18 12.17 39.68 2313 75.39
120 3.00 0.13 6.86 2235 29.98 97.74
170 3.50 0.09 0.40 1.29 30.38 99.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.13 30.42 99.16
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 30.43 99.20
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.94 2.69 2.50 2.18 1.78 1.59 1.04
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.08 0.24 0.57 -0.99 6.1
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T.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPGRT MMS EAS

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
Sample Name: NE1-A6-09 SCienﬁ%%\,EWﬁ,%ﬁgT:%ag é@\zgcations
i . _04- elbourne,
boabeedty Senm ek
Easting {ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (jt):
586,528 2,087,035 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Mursell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (q): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ??565 86% 1.24 Organics (%} Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.11 29.77 0.00 0.08 #230-1.24| 0.61 12.59
Sieve Number |  Sieve Size Sieve Size Gra.ms % Wgeight Cum. C_irams C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.06 0.19 0.06 0.19
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.33 0.16 0.52
14 -0.50 1.41 0.22 0.74 0.38 1.26
18 0.00 1.00 0.27 0.88 0.65 2.14
25 0.50 0.71 0.90 297 1.54 5.11
35 1.00 0.50 2.61 8.67 4.15 13.78
45 1.50 0.35 5.00 16.61 9.15 30.39
80 2.00 0.25 8.48 2817 17.64 58.56
80 2.50 0.18 9.08 30.15 26.72 88.71
120 3.00 0.13 2,93 a.71 29.64 98.42
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.30 29.73 98.72
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 29.74 98.75
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 29.74 98.76
[
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
282 242 227 1.85 1.34 1.07 0.48
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.73 0.30 0.7 -0.97 4.73 J
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MMS,

GRANULARMETRIC REPGRT

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based op measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
Sampie Name: NE1-A6-10
Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Easting (f)

Scientific Environmenta Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254.2708
588,073 2,087,511

fax 321 2542703
Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
, FL State Plane East NAD 83
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (a)k Pan Retzined (g): Sieve Loss (%): 5558 6%1 1 13 Organics (%): Carbonaies {%):
30.29 29.94 0.00 -0.08 #230 - 1.09 0.56 13.05
. Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | ¢. % Weight
(Ph) | (ilimeters) Retained Retained

Northing (ft):
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J FL DEP ROS$8.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GP,

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
Sample Name: NE1-A6-11 Sdenﬁ%%‘ﬁﬁgg&%@ ﬁ;i\zgcaﬂons
i - -04- elbourne,
Avaai by Schlne. e
Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
565,271 2,111,624 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SM
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g} Sieve Loss (%): #3165 0(3/:):24.5C Organics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.34 24.78 0.40 -0.28 #230 - 19.3 225 11.17
SivoNumber| SR | imore) | rormea | Teaweight | Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.16 0.05 0.16
14 -0.50 1.41 0.21 0.69 0.26 0.85
18 0.00 1.00 0.20 0.64 0.45 1.49
25 0.50 0.71 0.30 0.99 0.75 248
35 1.00 0.50 0.43 1.41 1.18 3.89
45 1.50 0.35 0.67 2.19 1.85 6.08
60 2.00 0.25 0.92 3.02 2.76 9.10
80 2.50 0.18 1.56 5.13 432 14.23
120 3.00 0.13 4.85 15.98 9.17 30.21
170 3.50 0.09 11.23 37.01 20.38 67.22
200 3.75 0.07 2.51 8.28 229 75.50
230 4.00 0.06 1.56 5.14 2447 80.64
|
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.73 3.27 2.84 2.56 1.25
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 29 0.13 0.83 -2.03 7.8
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 32075
- Scientific Environmental Applications
3lvsi . 04- Melbourne, FL 32
Analysis Date: 12-04-05 oh 321 5540508
Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708
Easting {#t): Nertking {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
571,105 2,099,148 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g} Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) #?585 861 9.07 Organics (%): Carbanates (%) | Shells (%)
30.68 - 28.45 0.06 -0.21 #230 - 7.24 2.06 9.74
. Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
Sieve Number | - =5 (Millimeters) |  Retained Retained Retained Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.41 1.35 0.41 1.35
10 -1.00 2.00 0.23 0.76 0.65 2.1
14 -0.50 1.41 0.28 0.90 0.92 3.01
18 0.00 1.00 0.24 0.80 1.17 3.81
25 0.50 0.71 0.24 0.79 1.41 4.60
35 1.00 0.50 0.31 1.01 1.72 5.61
45 1.50 0.35 0.48 1.58 2.20 7.19
60 2.00 0.25 1.05 3.44 3.26 10.63
80 2.50 0.18 3.08 10.05 6.34 20.68
120 3.00 0.13 12.97 42.28 19.31 62.96
170 3.50 0.09 7.35 23.97 26.67 86.93
200 375 0.07 1.23 4.00 27.89 90.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.56 1.83 28.46 92.76
°
8
&
&
o
8
5
gI
=
% Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
g 3.44 3.25 2.85 2.55 227 0.70
x
§ Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
=]
2| Statistics 2.62 0.16 0.81 -2.22 10.2
(vl
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-13

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

J FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GP

Easting (ft): Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
594,281 2,086,051 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
sk
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss (%): 1?586 b/)_ 1.93 Organics {%): Carbonates {%}: 1 Shells (%):
30.19 29.59 0.01 -0.10 #230 - 1.9 0.74 13.85
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (r?ﬁﬁrnﬁestézé) Rﬁgiﬁd ‘?‘Ee‘ii?f]%'ét © Rotaman” Chﬁt:;gght
7 -1.50 283 0.06 0.20 0.06 0.20
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.34 0.16 0.54
14 -0.50 1.41 0.16 0.54 0.33 1.08
18 0.060 1.00 0.15 0.50 0.48 1.58
25 0.50 0.71 0.30 1.00 0.78 2.58
35 1.00 0.50 1.02 3.39 1.80 597
45 1.50 0.35 273 9.06 4.54 15.03
60 2.00 0.25 6.46 21.38 10.99 36.41
80 2.50 0.18 11.93 39.52 22,92 75.93
120 3.00 0.13 6.15 20.36 20.07 96.29
170 3.50 0.09 0.48 1.60 29.55 97.89
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.18 29.60 98.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 29.61 88.09
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
297 270 249 217 1.73 1.52 0.86
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.05 0.24 065 -1.4 6.87
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Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-01

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 2542708

fax 321 254-2708

J FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_FAST.GP.

Easting {f): Northing (ft): Goordinate System; Elevation (ft):
684,166 1,892,434 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g); Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%); 5585 86{: 1.05 Organics (%} Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.20 29.93 0.00 0.17 #230-1.05| 0.62 13.50
Sieve Number| SGE0® | iimetore) | Rotaned | fewodnt | Cum Grams | C, % Weigh
5 -2.00 4.00 0.13 043 0.13 0.43
7 -1.50 2.83 0.16 0.54 0.29 0.97
10 -1.00 2.00 0.62 2.04 0.91 3.01
14 -0.50 1.41 0.81 2.70 1.72 5.71
18 0.00 1.00 0.83 2.75 255 8.46
25 0.50 0.71 1.36 4.51 3.91 12.97
35 1.00 0.50 3.86 12.77 7.77 2574
45 1.50 0.35 6.50 2152 14.27 4726
60 2.00 0.25 6.78 2245 21.05 69.71
80 250 0.18 7.05 23.36 28.10 93.07
120 3.00 0.13 1.68 5.57 29.78 98.64
170 3.50 0.09 0.08 0.28 29.87 98.02
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 29.88 88.95
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 29.88 98.95
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.67 2.31 211 1.56 0.97 0.62 -0.63
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.4 0.38 0.91 -0.98 4.05
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Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-02

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

J FL DEP RGSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GP,

Easting {(f): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
664,277 1,908,061 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) ?55&(‘) 8/)_ 161 Organics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%);
30.19 29.80 0.00 0.33 #230 - 1.60 0.56 11.16
Sieve Number | SRS | imetore) | Retamod | hesant | Cum. Grams | C. % Weigh
5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.10
7 -1.50 2.83 0.16 0.54 0.19 0.64
10 -1.00 2.00 043 1.43 0.62 2.07
14 -0.50 1.41 0.76 252 1.39 459
18 0.00 1.00 1.22 4.05 2.61 8.64
25 0.50 0.71 1.76 582 4.37 14.46
35 1.00 0.50 2.38 7.89 6.75 22.35
45 1.50 0.35 3.69 12.23 10.44 34.58
60 2.00 0.25 6.96 23.06 17.40 57.64
80 2.50 0.18 10.01 33.186 27.41 90.80
120 3.00 0.13 2.20 7.27 29.60 98.07
170 3.50 0.c9 0.09 0.28 29.69 98.35
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 29.70 98.39
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.70 98.40
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.79 2.40 2.26 1.83 1.11 0.60 -0.45
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.55 0.34 . 095 -1.16 3.96
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-03

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting {f): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
667,706 1,904,377 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munseil: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?585 b/)_ 0.67 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.13 29.90 0.00 -0.10 #230 - 0.66 0.31 5.51
Sieve Number | 5L | ety | Rotined | Remody | Cpm orame | . % Weignt
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.39 0.12 0.39
14 -0.50 1.41 0.39 1.28 0.50 1.67
18 0.00 1.00 0.41 1.37 0.92 3.04
25 0.50 0.71 1.26 4.19 2.18 7.23
35 1.00 0.50 3.61 11.97 5.79 19.20
45 1.50 0.35 5.82 19.31 11.61 38.51
60 2.00 0.25 7.96 26.41 19.56 64.92
80 2.50 0.18 8.52 28.27 28.08 93.19
120 3.00 0.13 1.75 5.82 29.83 99.01
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.29 28.92 99.30
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 29.93 99.33
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.93 99.34
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.606 2.34 2.18 1.72 1.15 0.87 0.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.6 0.33 0.72 0.7 3.51
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J FL BEP ROSS.GDT 512/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GP

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-04

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting {it): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
673,527 1,896,210 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munseil: Comments:
Sk
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sleve Loss (%): Eﬁeé 6%)- 0.94 Organics (%): Carbonates (%} | Shells (%):
30.77 30.48 0.00 0.03 #230-0.94| 022 4.37
Sieve Number | S0 % | mats) | Romed | Aoy | Cum Srams | C. % Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.04 0.14 0.04 0.14
10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.22 0.1 0.36
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.87 0.38 1.23
18 0.00 1.00 0.37 1.20 0.74 243
25 0.50 0.71 0.65 212 140 455
35 1.00 0.50 1.34 4.35 274 8.90
45 1.50 0.35 3.16 10.27 5.90 19.17
60 2.00 0.25 7.35 23.90 13.25 43.07
80 2.50 0.18 13.08 42.52 26.33 85.59
120 3.00 0.13 3.93 12.77 30.26 98.36
170 3.50 0.09 0.20 0.66 30.46 99.02
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 30.47 99.06
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 30.47 99.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.87 248 2.38 2.08 1.62 1.35 0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.92 0.26 0.68 -1.44 6.03
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-05

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourme, FL 32834
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Coordinate System:

EP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL D

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Elevafion (ft):
674,918 1,901,344 FL Siate Plane East NAD 83
UscCs: Munsell: Cormments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;‘?566 8{1)_ 113 Crganics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.09 29.89 0.00 0.47 #230-1.12 0.34 14.34
. Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
Sieve Number | - g0y (Millimeters) | Retained Retained Retained Retained
18 0.00 1.00° 0.25 0.83 0.25 0.83
25 0.50 0.71 1.45 4.81 1.70 564
35 1.00 0.50 2.99 9.94 4.69 15.58
45 1.50 0.35 5.38 17.87 10.06 33.45
60 2.00 0.25 8.62 28.65 18.68 62.10
80 2.50 018 8.85 29.41 2753 91.51
120 3.00 0.13 2.07 6.87 29.60 98.38
170 3.50 0.09 0.13 0.43 29.73 98.81
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.74 98.87
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.75 98.88
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
275 2.37 2.22 1.79 1.26 1.01 0.43
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.7 0.31 0.64 -0.36 2.67
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-08

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ

Easting (ft): Northing (R): Coordinate System: Efevation (ft):
667,388 1,905,323 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g); Wash Weight (g); Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 5‘586 8@.{ 1.21 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.22 29.92 0.01 0.20 #230-1.20 0.71 24.34
Sieve Number | SRS | B o) | Retamed | Ron | Cian Grams | C, % Weight
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.07 022 0.07 0.22
5 -2.00 4.00 0.13 0.41 0.19 0.63
7 -1.50 2.83 0.28 0.93 047 1.56
10 -1.00 2.00 0.28 0.93 0.75 2.49
14 -0.50 1.41 0.62 2.05 1.37 4.54
18 0.00 1.00 0.68 225 2.05 6.79
25 0.50 0.71 1.05 3.48 3.10 10.27
35 1.00 0.50 220 7.27 5.30 17.54
45 1.50 0.35 4.43 14.65 9.73 3219
60 2.00 0.25 7.45 24.66 17.18 56.85
80 2.50 0.18 9.96 32.97 27.14 89.82
120 3.00 0.13 2.55 8.44 29.70 98.26
170 3.50 0.09 0.14 047 29.84 98.73
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.86 98.79
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.86 98.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.81 241 2.28 1.86 1.25 0.89 -0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.63 0.32 0.92 -1.51 5.8
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FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-07

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (Fty: Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
666,286 1,802,904 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?566 SAE 199 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.50 30.15 0.00 0.06 #230-1.20] 048 13.71
Sieve Number| S0 | Seve S, | pomme, | Baesht | Cum Grams | €, % Woigh
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.12
-1.50 2.83 0.15 0.48 0.18 0.60
10 -1.00 2.00 0.25 0.82 0.43 1.42
14 -0.50 1.41 0.35 1.14 0.78 2.56
18 0.00 1.60 047 1.53 1.25 4.09
25 0.50 0.71 1.00 3.27 2.25 7.36
35 1.00 0.50 2.75 9.01 4.99 16.37
45 1.50 0.35 5.09 16.70 10.08 33.07
60 2.00 0.25 7.65 25.07 17.73 58.14
80 2.50 0.18 9.53 31.24 27.26 89.38
120 3.00 0.13 2.67 8.74 29.93 98.12
170 3.50 0.09 0.18 0.58 30.10 98.70
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.08 30.13 98.78
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 30.13 98.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.82 2.41 227 1.84 1.26 0.98 0.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.81 -1.24 5.36
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-08

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32034
ph 321 254.2708
fax 321 254-2708

P ROSS.GDT §/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DE

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate Systery: Elevation (ft):
675,768 1,898,156 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs: Munseil: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Lass (%): :Eii% 851 1 40 Organios (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.63 30.33 0.00 0.41 #230-1.40| 046 14,22
SiovoNumber | S8 50 | e ey | orams | o | Cym, Srams | C.% Welgh
5 -2.00 4.00 0.16 0.52 0.16 0.52
7 -1.50 2.83 0.14 0.46 0.30 0.98
10 -1.00 2.00 0.45 1.45 0.74 2.43
14, -0.50 1.41 0.62 2.03 1.37 4.46
18 0.00 1.00 0.81 2.66 2.18 7.12
25 0.50 0.71 1.27 414 3.45 11.26
35 1.00 0.50 3.05 9.94 6.49 21.20
45 1.50 0.35 5.58 18.22 12.07 39.42
60 2.00 0.25 7.32 23.89 19.39 63.31
80 2.50 0.18 8.70 28.39 28.09 91.70
120 3.00 0.13 2.02 6.58 30.10 98.28
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.29 30.19 98.57
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 30.20 98.60
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 30.20 98.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.75 2.36 2.21 1.72 1.10 0.74 -0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.52 0.35 0.88 -1.11 4.42
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-09

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Meibourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
687,403 _ 1,893,395 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comiments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁ% b%f 174 Orgarics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.44 30.11 0.00 0.62 #230-1.73] 0.90 18.91
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
_ {Phi} (Millimeters) | . Retained Retained Retained Retained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.05 0.16 0.05 0.16
7 -1.50 2.83 0.20 0.65 0.25 0.81
10 -1.00 2.00 0.49 1.60 0.73 2.4
14 -0.50 1.41 0.64 2.09 1.37 4.50
18 0.00 1.00 0.74 242 2.1 6.92
25 0.50 0.71 1.24 4.06 3.35 10.98
35 1.00 0.50 3.00 9.84 6.34 20.82
45 1.50 0.35 5.88 19.33 12.23 40.15
60 2.00 0.25 8.13 26.71 20.36 66.86
80 2.50 0.18 7.69 2526 28.05 92.12
120 3.00 0.13 1.77 5.80 29.81 97.92
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.30 29.91 98.22
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 29.92 98.26
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.92 98.27
|
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
275 234 2.16 1.68 1.11 0.76 -0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sarting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.5 0.35 0.88 -1.2 475
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-10

Analysis Date: 12-04-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Meilbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDRT 5/12/08

Easting (ft) Morthing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ff):
682,311 1,891,960 F1. State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments;
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retaired {g}. Sieve Loss (%) 'Eﬁets) 8{:)— 1 ) 1 8 Crganics (%) Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
30.57 30.14 0.00 -0.24 #230-1.16] 0.78 12.78
Seve Numper| SieSie | Sevelie | Grame | %Moot | Cun Crams | €% Weigh
7 -1.50 283 0.08 0.26 0.08 0.26
10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 049 0.23 0.75
14 -0.50 1.41 0.30 0.98 0.53 1.73
18 0.00 1.00 0.28 0.90 0.80 263
25 0.50 0.71 0.36 117 1.16 3.80
35 1.00 0.50 0.96 314 2.12 6.94
45 1.50 0.35 275 9.01 4.87 15.95
60 2.00 0.25 6.64 21.71 11.51 37.66
80 2.50 0.18 13.92 4554 2543 83.20
120 3.00 0.13 4.51 14.75 29.95 97.95
170 3.50 0.09 0.24 0.79 30.19 98.74
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.08 30.21 98.82
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 30.22 98.84
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
2.90 253 241 2.14 1.71 1.50 0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.98 0.25 0.67 -1.75 7.87
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations basad on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-11

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
iax 321 254-2708

ROSS.GDT 5M2/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft};
668,694 1,897,487 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munseli: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {q): Sieve Loss (%): E&eﬁ 8{'5 174 Organics {%}): Carbonates {%): | Shelts (%):
30.18 29.70 0.00 0.08 #230-1.72 0.75 11.77
Sieve Number | S | oiore) | Rommed | Rolarad | homan” | v
7 -1.50 2.83 0.06 0.21 0.06 0.21
10 -1.00 2.00 0.17 0.57 0.24 0.78
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.89 0.51 1.67
18 .00 1.00 0.35 1.16 0.86 2.83
25 0.50 0.71 0.62 2.04 1.47 4.87
35 1.00 0.50 274 9.07 421 13.94
45 1.50 0.35 5.7 18.91 9.92 32.85
60 2.00 0.25 8.57 28.38. 18.49 61.23
80 2.50 0.18 8.74 28.97 2723 90.20
120 3.00 0.13 2.28 7.54 29.51 97.74 -
170 3.50 0.09 0.14 047 29.65 98.21
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.05 29.66 98.26
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 29.67 98.28
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.82 2.39 2.24 1.80 1.29 1.05 0.51
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.69 0.31 0.71 -0.99 4.95

Appendix C2-101




€851 QYN | weisAg [BjuozuoH 80.2-¥S .
n YEBZE 1 ‘aunogie iy
£81'169') () BujupoN mm,mn_ AQUBNOIIAA GZGC
neol BIUsLIUONAUZ JIJILISID
¥69'299 ) Bunse3 suopealicay ey AU SUjuRIRS
Ul Y38 :Ag pezAeuy SBNfEA PaINsesU Uo paseq suoljeasie pue syydeg
GO-82-Z1 19180 sishleuy RV {elg)
S.06€ - 1D S00Z ApNig potd SN eweNwsloid | L0 | S8V | 66°0- | 69°L | 8L Li't) sLo  |rIaHl ds — LL-8¥-LaAN
uoneuloyf e|dLes Hog | MMy | maxg | uesly |uelpsiy |seleuoqer) % | saeblo o, [saui4 %1 so8n [N A9F| joquAs a|dwes
auld wnipapy 8sieon sui4 asleon)
el pue s
pueg 1anBIS)
sIslewN
1000 g 100 5 10 ¢ b g ol g 004
00} T L A— o
06 oL
08 0z
oL 0e
& 4
4] iy
g S
mf 09 oF m
§ &
| [
¢ 0s 0s .m
o ir
2 £
g &
0g 0L
0z / 08
ok N 06
-II...._
0 e W NN W Ty, “ — 0ok
18)awoIpAy QEC00Z 044 Q21 08 09 Sy G&e sz 9l 143 ol L § ¥ 9L/s BISFIE  SOZIS eI plepUEIR
FoLege ¢ 8¢ Z ') i ] 0 &0 L g Z-522- € - Se¥- S87|S &ASIS IHd

90/1E/E LAD'SS0W d30 T4 4D 1SVE SN SISATYNY IAJIS

Appendix C2-102



Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-12

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

Tax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M2/08

Easting {ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
666,051 1,912,965 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell; Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) E&e& b%?. 0.83 Qrganics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
3063 30.39 0.00 -0.01 #230 - 0.80 0.83 23.50
. Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
Sieve Number | =50y (Millimeters) | Retained Retained Retained Retained
18 0.00 1.00 1.06 347 1.06 3.47
25 ~ 0.50 0.71 2.18 7.13 3.25 10.60
35 1.00 0.50 3.50 11.43 6.75 22.03
45 1.50 0.35 5.90 19.25 12.64 41.28
60 2.00 0.25 7.01 22.89 19.66 64.17
80 2.50 0.18 7.40 2417 27.06 88.34
120 3.00 0.13 3.09 10.07 30.15 98.41
170 3.50 0.09 0.21 0.70 30.36 99.11
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 30.38 99.17
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 30.39 99.20
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 FPhi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.83 2.41 2.22 1.69 1.08 0.74 0.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.6 0.33 0.71 0.04 2.34
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A8-13

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL 32934

h 321 254-2708

ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Nerthing (t): Coordinate System: Elevation (fi):
671,317 1,910,651 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weighi (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Eﬁeﬁgﬁl 190 Organics {%): Garbonates (%) | Shefis (%):
30.31 29.96 0.01 -0.08 #230 - 1.11 0.98 23.73
Sieve Number | S8 | B o) | Retained | Retaned | Retained | Retained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.25 0.83 0.25 0.83
-2.00 4.00 0.24 0.80 0.49 1.63
-1.50 2.83 0.13 0.42 0.62 2.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.55 1.83 1.18 3.88
14 -0.50 1.41 0.77 2.54 1.95 6.42
18 0.00 1.00 0.83 273 2.77 9.15
25 0.50 0.71 0.89 2.94 3.66 12.09
35 1.00 0.50 1.34 443 5.01 16.52
45 1.50 0.35 2.53 8.33 - 7.53 24 .85
60 2.00 0.25 5.57 18.37 13.10 43.22
80 2.50 0.18 11.84 39.06 24.94 82.28
120 3.00 0.13 4.46 14.70 29.39 96.98
170 3.50 0.09 0.49 1.62 29.89 98.60
200 375 0.07 0.06 0.20 2995 98.80
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.09 29.98 98.89
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.93 256 2.41 2.09 1.50 0.84 -0.78
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.74 0.30 1.02 -1.54 5.51
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT $/12/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured vaiues

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NE1-A9-01

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting {fl): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
678,056 1,827,369 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss {%): 1?596 BA,E 179 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.42 29.69 0.00 -0.61 #230-1.76] 0.53 14.54
Sieve Number | SR | G fore) | Retaned | Relained | Reiained | Refained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.24
-1.50 2.83 0.08 0.28 0.16 0.52
10 -1.00 2.00 0.09 0.30 0.25 0.82
14 -0.50 1.41 0.16 054 0.41 1.36
18 0.00 1.00 0.30 0.99 0.71 2.35
25 0.50 071 0.42 1.38 113 373
35 1.00 0.50 0.79 2.59 1.92 6.32
45 1.50 0.35 2.44 8.01 4.36 14.33
60 2.00 0.25 7.25 23.85 11.61 38.18
80 2.50 0.18 13.75 4522 2536 8340
120 3.00 0.13 4.21 13.84 29.57 97.24
170 3.50 0.09 0.26 0.85 29.83 98.09
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.12 29.87 98.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 29.88 98.24
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
292 252 2.41 213 1.72 1.54 0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.99 0.25 0.66 -1.87 9.18
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A9-02

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 512/08

Easting (ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
678,636 1,817,315 FL. State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve LosS (%): Eﬁ% 8{,)_ 0.86 Organics (%}:- Garbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.24 29.90 0.00 -0.32 #230-0.83] 066 18.93
Sieve Number | SSES | ke e | Retamed | Retamd | Refained | Retained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.04 0.12 0.04 012
7 -1.50 233 0.04 0.14 0.08 0.26
10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.36 0.19 0.62
14 -0.50 1.41 0.33 1.10 0.52 1.72
18 0.00 1.00 0.56 1.85 1.08 357
25 .50 0.71 0.96 317 2.04 6.74
35 1.00 0.50 1.96 6.47 4.00 13.21
45 1.50 0.35 4.21 13.91 8.20 27.12
60 2.00 0.25 7.78 2571 15.98 52.83
80 2.50 0.18 9.96 32.95 25.94 85.78
120 3.00 0.13 3.71 12.27 29.65 98.05
170 3.50 0.09 0.30 0.98 29.95 99.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.1 29.98 899.14
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 29.99 899.17
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.88 247 2.34 1.94 1.42 1.10 0.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.79 0.29 0.77 -1.15 4.92
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MM8_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M2/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 20065 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A9-03

Analysis Date: 12-28-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting {ft): Northing (#t): Coordinate System: Etevation {ft):
677,426 1,824,242 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) 1?535 8&)_ 0.65 Organics {%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
30.14 29.89 0.00 -0.21 #230-063] 0.62 12.22
sieve Number | SGEEEE | G ey | Retamed | Retamad | Reianed | Retained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.24
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.25 0.15 0.49
10 -1.00 2.00 0.18 0.60 0.33 1.09
14 -0.50 1.41 0.37 1.22 0.69 2.31
18 0.00 1.00 0.40 1.32 1.09 3.63
25 0.50 0.71 0.54 1.80 1.63 543
35 1.00 0.50 0.99 3.29 263 8.72
45 1.50 0.35 2.56 8.50 5.19 17.22
60 2.00 0.25 7.85 26.04 13.04 43.26
80 2.50 0.18 13.14 43.58 26.17 86.84
120 3.00 0.13 3.60 11.93 29.77 98.77
170 3.50 0.09 0.16 0.51 29.93 99.28
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.07 29.95 99.35
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 29.95 99.37
Phi 5 Phi 18 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
284 247 2.36 2.08 1.65 1.43 0.38
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.9 0.27 0.73 -1.9 8.3
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE1-A9-04

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ Fl. DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (fi): Northing (F): Coordinaie System: Elevation {ft):
682,643 1,835,015 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Commerds:
SP
Dy Weight (g} Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Siave Loss (%Y: 2596 b%E 0.99 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.23 20.88 0.00 -0.18 #230-0.98| 0.90 24.39
Sieve Numbor | S5 | Ul 2%y | Retamed | Retaned | Relangd | Retained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.11 0.36 0.11 0.36
5 -2.00 4.00 0.04 0.12 0.15 0.48
7 -1.50 2.83 0.13 0.44 0.28 0.92
10 -1.00 2.00 0.13 0.41 0.40 1.33
14 -0.50 1.41 0.26 0.85 0.66 2.18
18 0.00 1.00 0.45 1.47 1.10 365
25 0.50 0.71 1.03 3.39 213 7.04
35 1.00 0.50 2.43 8.04 4.56 15.08
45 1.50 0.35 5.27 17.44 9.83 3252
60 2.00 0.25 8.36 27.66 18.19 60.18
80 2.50 0.18 8.98 29.69 2747 89.87
120 3.00 0.13 2.60 8.58 29.77 98.46
170 3.50 0.09 0.15 0.49 29.92 98.95
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 29.93 99.01
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 29.94 99.02
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.80 240 225 1.82 1.28 1.03 0.20
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.67 0.31 0.77 -1.23 5.85
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 20065 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A9-05

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

h 321 254-2708

ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GOT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): ) Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
681,680 1,830,905 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retainad (g): Sieve Loss (%) Eie(s) 83)- 0.61 Organics {%): Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
30.33 30.10 0.00 -0.32 #230-0.44| 087 15.91
Sieve Number | SIGE I8 | Himetore) | Retained | Refamed | Retaned | Retained
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.06
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.16 0.07 0.22
18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.39 0.18 0.61
25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.67 0.39 1.28
35 1.00 0.50 0.56 1.85 0.95 3.13
45 1.50 0.35 2.23 7.36 3.18 10.49
60 2.00 0.25 7.27 2398 10.46 34.47
80 2.50 0.18 14.42 47.55 24 .88 82.02
120 3.00 0.13 4.58 15.09 29.45 97.1
170 3.50 0.09 0.56 1.85 30.01 98.96
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.43 30.15 99.39
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.17 30.20 99.56
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
293 2.57 243 2.16 1.80 1.61 1.13
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.1 0.23 0.54 -0.88 6.08
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P

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured vaiues

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A9-06

Analysis Date; 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP

Easting {ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
681,432 _ 1,836,420 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g} Sieve Loss (%) Eﬁeﬁ b/)_ 088 Organics (%): Casbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.35 30.05 0.00 -0.10 #230-0.87 0.82 27.46
Sieve Number | SRS | G ere) | Retaned | Retamd | Retamed | Rewined"
7 -1.50 2.83 0.38 1.27 _ 0.38 1.27
10 -1.00 2.00 0.77 2.55 1.16 3.82
14 -0.50 1.41 1.29 4.26 2.45 8.08
18 0.00 1.00 1.58 522 4.03 13.30
25 0.50 0.71 2.30 7.56 6.33 20.86
35 1.00 0.50 3.83 12.61 10.16 33.47
45 1.50 0.35 6.22 20.49 16.37 53.96
60 2.00 0.25 6.80 122.40 23.17 76.36
80 2.50 0.18 5.34 17.59 28.51 93.95
120 3.00 0.13 1.45 477 29.96 98.72
170 3.50 0.09 0.11 0.35 30.06 99.07
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 30.08 99.12
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 30.08 99.13
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.61 222 1.97 1.40 0.66 0.18 -0.86
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 0.96 -0.58 292
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured vaiues

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NE1-A9-07

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Witloughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT §/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
679,557 1,829,637 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UscCs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 1?586 8:,1 0.67 Organics {%}: Carbanates (%) | Shells (%):
3043 30.20 0.00 -0.08 #230-0.668) 095 34.76
Sieve Number | Sy S | SievoSizo | Grame | % Maght | Cu Gramo | . Welgh
-2.00 4.00 0.18 0.59 0.18 0.59
-1.50 2.83 0.50 1.64 0.68 2.23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.78 2.55 1.45 4,78
14 -0.50 1.41 1.35 443 2.80 9.21
18 0.00 1.00 1.55 510 4.35 14.31
25 0.50 0.71 1.90 6.23 6.25 20.54
35 1.00 0.50 3.63 11.91 9.88 3245
45 1.50 0.35 6.55 21.52 16.42 53.97
60 2.00 0.25 7.21 23.70 23.63 77.67
80 2.50 0.18 5.15 16.92 28.78 94.59
120 3.00 0.13 1.30 427 30.08 98.86
170 3.50 0.09 0.13 0.42 30.20 99.28
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.05 30.22 99.33
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 30.22 99.34
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
2.55 219 1.94 1.41 0.69 0.14 -0.98
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.19 0.44 1.02 -0.83 3.36
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A9-08

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROS5.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (f); Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
678,815 1,818,425 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsetl: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (q): Sieve Loss {%): Eﬁeé 83)_ 104 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells {%);
30.79 30.49 0.00 0.00 #230-1.00, 0.90 24.77
Sieve Number | S50 | (Vilimotere) | Rotamed | Refoned | Reianed | Retained
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.11 0.36 0.11 0.36
5 -2.00 4.00 0.08 0.25 0.19 0.61
7 -1.50 2.83 0.25 0.80 0.43 1.41
10 -1.00 2.00 0.52 1.69 0.95 3.10
14 -0.50 1.41 0.95 3.08 1.90 6.18
18 0.00 1.00 1.32 4.29 3.23 10.47
25 0.50 0.71 1.75 5.68 497 16.15
35 1.00 0.50 2.35 7.62 7.32 23.77
45 1.50 0.35 3.51 11.38 10.83 35.15
60 2.00 0.25 6.64 21.55 1746 56.70
80 2.50 0.18 9.15 2973 26.62 86.43
120 3.00 0.13 3.53 11.48 30.15 g7.91
170 3.50 0.09 0.29 0.94 30.44 98.85
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.1 30.47 98.96
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 30.48 99.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
2.87 246 2.31 1.84 1.05 0.49 -0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.54 0.34 1.04 -1.09 3.83
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measurad values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Namae:

NE1-A8-09

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
tax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting {ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
677,294 1,823,205 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Cotnments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Lass {%): Eﬁeﬁ 8‘6& 104 Organics (%): Carbanates {%); | Shells (%):
30.73 30.33 0.00 -0.26 #230 - 1.02 0.49 7.97
Sieve Number| S | (T fore) | Retained | Retaned | Reianed . | Reaineq
14 -0.50 1.41 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.24
18 0.00 1.00 0.07 0.24 0.15 048
25 0.50 0.71 0.13 0.43 0.28 0.91
35 1.00 0.50 0.27 0.86 0.54 1.77
45 1.50 0.35 0.84 272 1.38 4.49
60 2.00 0.25 476 15.48 6.13 19.97
80 2.50 0.18 16.97 55.22 23.10 75.19
120 3.00 0.13 7.00 2278 30.10 97.97
170 3.50 0.09 0.28 0.90 30.38 98.87
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.09 30.41 98.96
230 4.00 0.06 0. 0.02 30.41 98.98
Phi 5 Fhi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.93 2.69 2.50 227 2.05 1.87 1.52
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 224 0.21 0.43 -1.22 7.58
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-A9-10

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
677,250 1,826,224 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retainad (g): Sieve Loss (%): i&iﬁe[s] b%f 0.71 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.82 30.59 0.00 -0.05 #230-0.69 0.86 10.36
Sieve Number | S5 0 | i Cere) | Relained | Retamad | Reianed | Rened
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.05
14 -0.50 1.41 0.07 0.22 0.08 0.27
18 0.00 1.00 0.11 0.36 0.19 0.63
25 0.50 0.71 0.18 0.58 0.37 1.21
35 1.00 0.50 0.39 1.27 0.76 2.48
45 1.50 0.35 1.66 5.37 242 7.85
60 2.00 0.25 8.63 27.99 11.04 35.84
80 250 0.18 15.67 50.84 26.71 86.68
120 3.00 0.13 3.61 11.71 30.32 98.39
170 3.50 0.09 0.24 0.79 30.57 99.18
200 3.75 0.07 . 0.03 0.11 30.60 99.29
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 30.61 99.31
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 2.47 2.39 214 1.81 1.65 1.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.08 0.24 0.48 -1.3 8.12
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A9-11

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Meibourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {f):
681,031 1,825,474 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Diy Weight (q): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retaired (g): Sieve Loss (%): E&eﬁ b%f 1.73 Organics {%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.41 29.84 0.00 -0.16 #230-1.70 0.76 18.26
Sieve Number | 210 e | etors) | Retaimed | Retaned | Reiained | Retained
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.12
-1.50 2.83 0.12 0.39 0.15 0.51
10 -1.00 2.00 0.28 0.92 043 1.43
14 -0.50 1.41 0.40 1.31 0.83 2.74
18 0.00 1.00 0.49 1.62 1.33 4.36
25 0.50 0.71 0.58 1.89 1.90 6.25
35 1.00 0.50 0.78 2.56 2.68 8.81
45 1.50 0.35 1.72 5.67 4.40 14.48
60 2.00 0.25 6.08 20.00 10.48 34.48
80 2.50 0.18 13.49 44.37 23.97 78.85
120 3.00 013 5.36 17.61 29.33 96.46
170 3.50 0.09 0.50 1.66 29.83 898.12
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.15 29.88 98.27
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 29.89 98.30
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi7s Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.65 246 217 1.76 1.54 0.17
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.99 0.25 0.8 -1.98 8.04
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE1-A8-12

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

EP ROSS.GDT 5M12/08

BRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL D

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ftx
680,682 1,838,692 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UBCS: Munsell: Comments:
5P _
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (a): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ??5&5 83)— 119 Crganics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
30.33 29.98 0.00 -0.06 #230-1.12] 0.95 27.37
Sieve Number | 58 | R ore) | Retained | Retaned | Retanea” | CRemnd"
3.5 -2.50 5.66 012 0.40 0.12 0.40
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.57 0.29 0.97
-1.50 2.83 0.27 0.88 0.56 1.85
10 -1.00 2.00 0.31 1.03 0.87 2.88
14 -0.50 1.41 0.70 2.29 1.57 5.17
18 0.00 1.00 0.80 2.63 237 7.80
25 0.50 0.71 1.22 4.02 3.59 11.82
35 1.00 0.50 2.08 6.84 5.66 18.66
45 1.50 0.35 3.86 12.71 9.52 31.37
60 2.00 0.25 6.60 21.77 16.12 53.14
80 2.50 0.18 9.70 31.98 2582 85.12
120 3.00 0.13 3.71 12.24 2953 97.36
170 3.50 0.09 0.38 1.24 2991 98.60
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.21 29.97 08.81
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.07 29.99 98.88
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.90 248 2.34 1.93 1.25 0.81 -0.54
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtesis
Statistics 1.65 0.32 0.99 -1.36 5.18
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P ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FLDE

Granufarmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-A9-13

Analysis Date: 12-29-05

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
683,794 1,829,743 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Cammenits:
SP
Dry Weighf (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retaired (g): Sieve Loss {%): _Eﬁe(s) 8/3)_ 1.01 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.28 29.94 0.00 -0.16 #230-0.96| 087 23.91
Siove Number| S5 | SevoSie | omme, | Katownt | Cum Crams | O, eigh
7 -1.50 283 0.04 0.13 0.04 0.13
10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.24 0.11 0.37
14 -0.50 1.41 0.28 0.91 0.39 1.28
18 - 0.00 1.00 047 1.56 0.86 2.84
25 0.50 0.71 0.85 2.80 1.71 564
35 1.00 0.50 1.87 6.17 3.58 11.81
45 1.50 0.35 4.00 13.22 7.58 25.03
60 2.00 0.25 7.15 23.60 14.72 48.63
80 2.50 0.18 11.03 36.42 25.75 85.05
120 3.00 0.13 3.88 12.81 29.63 97.86
170 3.50 0.09 0.30 0.98 29.93 98.84
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.15 2997 98.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.05 29.99 99.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.89 249 2.36 2.02 1.50 1.16 0.39
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.84 0.28 0.74 -1.1 4.71
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2605 CT - 39075

Scientific Environmental Applications

Sample Name: NE1-B11-01 5575 Willoughby Drive

Analysis Date: 01-02-06 Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708

EP ROSS.GDT 5M12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FLD

Easting (f): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (fi):
689,351 1,771,149 FL Slate Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) i‘?&eﬁ {'J%E 146 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.41 30.06 0.02 -0.11 #230-110] 048 7.20
Sieve Number | S | i ctors) | Retmed | Retonad | moimmen” | Cromragn
35 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.17 0.05 0.17
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.12 0.11 0.35
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.27 0.19 0.62
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.25 0.27 0.87
25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.33 0.37 1.20
35 1.00 0.50 0.13 0.42 049 1.62
45 1.50 0.35 0.28 0.93 0.78 2.55
60 2.00 0.25 2.60 8.55 3.38 11.10
80 2.50 0.18 17.46 57.43 20.84 68.53
120 3.00 0.13 7.35 24.18 28.19 92.71
170 3.50 0.09 1.42 4.65 29.60 97.36
200 3.75 0.07 0.36 1.18 29.96 98.54
230 4.00 0.06 0.1 0.36 30.07 98.90
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
3.25 2.82 2.63 2.34 212 2.04 1.64
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Soriing Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.35 0.20 0.5 -1.76 15.79
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations bassd on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
i Scientific Environmental Applications
Sample Name: NET1-B11-02 5{37% Willoug;fgggﬁze
i : -02- elbourne, 3
Analysis Date: 01-02-06 oh 321 9542708
Analyzed By: SEA Inc. ax 321 254-2708
Easting (ff); Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
690,576 1,768,508 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%} }";586 86)_ 1 52 Organics (%): Ca-rbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.35 29.98 0.01 -0.05 #230-1.20 0.52 9.14
: Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Waeight
Sieve Number | =Fip) (Millimeters) |  Retained Retained Retained Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.14 0.45 0.21 0.69
14 -0.50 1.41 0.18 0.59 0.39 1.28
18 0.00 1.00 0.22 0.71 0.61 1.99
25 0.50 0.71 0.19 0.63 0.80 262
35 1.00 0.50 0.23 0.76 1.03 3.38
45 1.50 0.35 0.40 1.33 1.43 4.71
60 2.00 0.25 2.02 6.66 3.45 11.37
80 2.50 0.18 12.05 39.72 15.51 51.09
120 3.00 0.13 12.36 40.72 27.86 91.81
170 3.50 0.09 1.77 5.82 29.63 97.63
200 375 0.07 0.26 0.85 29.89 98.48
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.32 29.98 98.80
5
ol
g
n
8
5
DE,JI
=
;‘EE Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
g 3.27 2.90 2.79 2.49 2.17 2.06 1.52
&
é Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
3
g Statistics 24 0.19 0.62 -2.47 13.53
(o]
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-B11-03

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

Elevation (ft):

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS,GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System:
690,894 1,763,538 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uUscs: Munsell: Comments:
sp
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁeé S/DE 1 28 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.33 29.85 0.00 -0.37 #230-1.22] 046 8.05
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sleve Size Grams % Weight Cum, Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.22 0.07 0.22
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.10 0.10 0.32
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.26 0.18 0.58
18 0.00 1.00 0.17 0.57 0.35 1.15
25 0.50 0.71 0.22 0.71 0.57 1.86
35 1.00 0.50 0.29 0.97 0.86 2.83
45 1.50 0.35 0.78 2.56 1.63 5.39
60 2.00 0.25 5.50 18.12 7.13 23.51
80 2.50 0.18 16.84 55.52 23.97 79.03
120 3.00 0.13 5.51 18.17 29.48 97.20
170 3.50 0.09 0.41 1.36 29.89 98.56
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.16 2094 98.72
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.06 29.96 98.78
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
294 2.64 246 2.24 2.01 1.79 142
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 217 0.22 0.51 -1.99 12.59
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-B11-04

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Wiiloughby Lrive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEF ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Notthing {ff): Coordinate System:; Elevation (ft):
689,072 1,780,063 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): \Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Siave Loss (%): ;&5&6 SM-: 184 Organics (%): Carhonates (%): | Shels (%)
30.17 29.64 0.01 -0.35 #230 - 1.44 0.57 7.65
Sieve Number | S0 | i Jore) | Retained | Retamed | Refaned” | Reained
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.17 0.05 0.17
14 -0.50 1.41 0.15 0.49 0.20 0.66
18 0.00 1.00 0.14 0.47 0.34 1.13
25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.53 0.50 1.66
35 1.00 0.50 0.18 0.59 0.68 225
45 1.50 0.35 0.30 0.99 0.98 3.24
60 2.00 0.25 0.99 3.20 1.97 6.53
80 2.50 0.18 8.60 28.50 10.57 35.03
120 3.00 0.13 15.71 52.08 26.28 87.11
170 3.50 0.09 2.93 9.72 29.21 86.83
200 3.75 0.07 0.40 1.33 29.62 98.16
230 4.00 0.06 0.12 0.40 29.74 98.56
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.41 297 2.88 2.64 2.32 2147 1.77
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.56 0.17 0.64 -2.32 13.8
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE1-B11-05

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, Fl. 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft): Northing (f): Ceordinate System: Elevation (ft):
688,013 1,774,632 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP .
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 3@586 8{, )_ 1.94 Qrganics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
3043 30.10 0.01 0.04 #230-1.16 0.95 2433
Sieve Number | S0 e | ore) | Retained | Retamad | Retamed | Rewimd
5 -2.00 400 | 005 0.16 0.05 0.16
7 -1.50 2.83 0.48 1.58 0.53 1.74
10 -1.00 2.00 0.34 1.12 0.87 2.86
14 -0.50 1.41 0.74 2.44 1.61 5.30
18 0.00 1.00 0.98 3.23 2.60 8.563
25 0.50 0.71 1.22 4.00 3.81 12.53
35 1.00 0.50 1.64 5.39 545 - 17.92
45 1.50 0.35 3.66 12.02 9.11 29.94
60 2.00 0.25 11.59 38.09 20.70 68.03
80 250 0.18 8.22 27.01 28.92 95.04
120 3.00 0.13 0.87 2.86 29.79 97.90
170 3.50 0.09 0.21 0.68 30.00 98.58
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.18 30.05 98.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.08 30.08 98.84
Phi 5 Phi16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.50 2.30 213 1.76 1.29 0.82 -0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.53 0.35 0.91 -1.54 5.6
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations hased on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Scientific Environmental Applications

Sample Name: NE1-B11-06 5575 Willoughby Drive

Analysis Date: 01-02-06 Melbourne, FL. 32934

ph 321 254-2708

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (k): No.rthing @) Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
687,424 1,779,971 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCSE: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Bry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Siave Loss (%) 5&536 8@ 0.50 Qrganics (%): Casbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.22 30.03 0.00 -0.19 #230-042f 0.71 6.49
Sieve Number | SiyeSize | SeveSie | Grame | weght | CumCrams | C, % Weigh
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.14 0.11 0.38
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.13 0.156 0.51
18 0.00 1.00 0.04 0.14 0.19 0.65
25 0.50 0.71 0.07 0.24 0.26 0.89
35 1.00 0.50 0.14 0.46 0.40 1.35
45 1.50 0.35 0.43 1.42 0.83 277
60 2.00 0.25 3.82 12.64 4.65 15.41
80 2.50 0.18 21.16 70.03 25.81 85.44
120 3.00 0.13 3.83 12.69 29.65 98.13
170 3.50 0.08 0.35 1.15 30.00 99.28
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.22 30.06 99.50
230 4.00 0.06 .02 0.08 30.09 99.58
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.88 249 243 2.25 2.07 2.00 1.59
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.21 0.22 0.4 -2.47 2424
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-B11-07

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Knvironmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting {ft): Northing {ft): Courdinate System: Elevation (ft):
691,664 1,759,200 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Commenits:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁe(s) bfai 1.10 Organics (%): Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
3046 30.15 0.01 -0.08 #230-0.96| 045 4.95
Sieve Number | %5 28 | i Sore) | Retaimed | Retamad | Reiamed | _Rewined
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.05
25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.09
35 1.00 0.50 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.19
45 1.50 0.35 0.15 0.49 0.21 0.68
60 - 2.00 0.25 3.58 11.76 3.7%9 12.44
80 2.50 0.18 17.56 57.66 21.35 70.10
120 3.00 0.13 7.65 2513 29.01 95.23
170 3.50 0.09 0.99 3.24 2999 98.47
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.43 30.12 98.90
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.14 30.17 99.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.78 2.60 2.33 2.1 2.03 1.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 235 0.20 0.37 0.22 4.82
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-B11-08

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughhy Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

ROSS.GDT 5/M12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
687,103 1,781,850 FL State Piane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) E&eé 8/)_ 126 Organics (%) Garbonates (%): ] Shekis (%):
30.41 30.03 0.01 -0.07 #230-1.19| 0.76 6.98
Sieve Number | S8 | i ey | Retaned |  Retnon | Remed” | Crommed"
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.05
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.18 0.07 0.23
18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.34 0.17 0.57
25 0.50 0.71 0.13 0.44 0.31 1.01
35 1.00 0.50 0.19 0.62 0.50 1.63
45 1.50 0.35 0.44 1.46 0.94 3.09
60 2.00 0.25 2.84 9.33 3.77 12.42
80 2.50 0.18 2047 67.31 24.24 79.73
120 3.00 0.13 5.09 16.73 29.33 96.46
170 3.50 0.08 0.53 1.75 29.86 98.21
200 375 0.07 0.13 0.43 29.99 98.64
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.17 30.04 98.81
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.63 2.46 228 2.09 2.03 1.60
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 227 0.21 0.43 -1.78 14.35
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-B11-09

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications

5575 Willoughby Drive

Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (f): Northing (#): Coordinate System: Efevation (ft}:
689,199 1,768,137 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Bry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&586 8/?- 0.78 Crganics {%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.30 30.04 0.00 0.20 #230-0.69; 0.79 2143
Sieve Number | S5 028 | ere) | Retamed | Retainod | Reiamed | Cremmd”
5 -2.00 400 0.11 0.36 0.11 0.36
7 -1.50 2.83 0.37 1.22 0.48 1.58
10 -1.00 2.00 043 1.40 0.90 2.98
14 -0.50 1.41 0.71 233 1.61 5.31
18 0.00 1.00 0.62 2.04 2.23 7.35
25 0.50 0.71 0.70 230 2.93 9.65
35 1.00 0.50 0.89 295 382 12.60
45 1.50 0.35 2.21 7.30 6.03 19.90
60 2.00 0.25 11.57 38.18 17.60 58.08
80 2.50 0.18 9.72 32.07 27.32 90.15
120 3.00 0.13 2.31 7.63 29.63 97.78
170 3.50 0.09 0.36 1.20 30.00 98.98
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.24 30.07 9922
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.09 30.10 99.31
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.82 240 2.26 1.89 157 1.23 -0.57
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorling Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 0.9 -1.78 6.8
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE1-B11-10

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5576 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL REP ROSS.GDT 5/12/08

Easting (ft); Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft:
691,074 1,764,926 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Welght (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss {%): E&% Sﬁz 1.38 Organics (%): Carborates (%) | Shefls (%):
30.14 29.76 0.00 0.01 #230 - 1.28 0.50 7.52
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.24 0.07 0.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.29
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.20 0.15 0.49
18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.32 0.24 0.81
25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.51 0.40 1.32
35 1.00 0.50 0.24 0.81 0.64 213
45 1.50 0.35 0.61 2.03 1.25 4.16
60 2.00 0.25 3.0 12.94 515 17.10
80 250 0.18 16.13 53.52 21.28 70.62
120 3.00 0.13 7.69 2552 28.97 96.14
170 3.50 0.09 0.67 22 29.64 98.35
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.27 29.72 98.62
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.10 29.75 98.72
.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.98 2.76 2.59 2.31 2.07 1.96 1.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 227 0.21 0.48 -1.65 11.13
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE1-B11-11

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Appiications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
tax 321 254-2708

DEP RCS5.GDT §M12/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST.GPJ FL

Easting {ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevatian (ft):
691,814 1,775,757 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (q): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) #?596 84,1 507 Organics {%): Garbonates (%): | Shells (%)
30.27 28.98 0.04 -0.15 #230-4.21] 1.10 15.05
Siove Number| SSieSire | SieveSize | Grame | Kent | Cum Grams | . Weigh
5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.09
7 -1.50 2.83 0.13 042 0.15 0.51
10 -1.00 2.00 012 0.38 0.27 0.89
14 -0.50 1.41 0.17 0.57 044 1.46
18 0.00 1.00 0.13 0.44 0.58 1.90
25 0.50 0.71 0.13 043 0.70 2.33
35 1.00 0.50 0.17 0.57 0.88 2.90
45 1.50 0.35 0.35 117 1.23 4.07
60 2.00 0.25 0.76 250 1.99 6.57
80 2.50 0.18 4.81 15.89 6.80 2246
120 3.00 0.13 15.09 49.86 21.89 72.32
170 3.50 0.09 5.75 19.00 27 .64 91.32
200 375 0.07 1.03 3.41 28.67 94.73
230 4.00 0.06 0.32 1.06 28.99 95.79
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.81 3.31 3.07 278 253 2.30 1.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.67 0.16 0.71 -2.99 16.64
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NE1-B11-12

Analysis Date: 01-02-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

EF ROSS.GDT &/2/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORY MMS_EAST.GPJ FL I

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate Systerm: Elevation {ft):
692,302 1,754,176 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
DGry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #';586 84,)_: 194 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.34 29.85 0.01 -0.01 #230 - 1.67 0.94 13.86
Sieve Number | 2100 e | o) | Remned | Retara | CReianad” | CReumgft
5 -2.00 4.00 0.02 0.07 0.02 0.07
7 -1.50 2.83 0.06 0.21 0.09 0.28
10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.67 0.29 0.95
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.90 0.56 1.85
18 0.00 1.00 0.38 1.26 0.94 3.1
25 0.50 0.71 0.49 1.62 1.44 473
35 1.00 0.50 0.80 1.98 2.04 6.71
45 1.50 0.35 1.41 4.65 3.45 11.36
60 2.00 0.25 7.42 24.44 10.86 35.80
80 2.50 0.18 11.46 37.77 22.32 73.57
120 3.00 0.13 6.28 20.71 28.61 94.28
170 3.50 0.09 1.00 3.30 29.61 97.58
200 3.75 ¢.07 .15 0.48 29.75 98.06
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.27 29.84 98.33
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.1 275 2.53 2.19 1.78 1.59 0.57
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 207 0.24 0.76 -1.74 8.14
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
. Scientific Environmental Applications
Sample Name: NE1-B11-13 5“?7%0 Wﬂlouggf% EQ%F’:?
j . 02- elbourne,
Analysis Date: 01-02-06 oh 321 2545708
Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708
Easting (ff): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
684,203 1,779,666 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Cotnments:
SP
Dry Waight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ¢F§165 0(“/’}:1 0.06 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): [ Shells (%):
30.38 28.05 0.10 0.03 #230-7.99] 423 24.04
. Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
Sieve Number (Phi) (Millimeters) | Retained Retained Retained Retained
-2.00 4.00 0.05 0.16 0.05 0.16
-1.50 2.83 0.05 0.16 0.10 0.32
10 -1.00 2.00 0.28 0.93 0.38 1.25
14 -0.50 1.41 0.28 0.92 0.66 217
18 0.00 1.00 0.20 0.64 0.85 2.81
25 0.50 0.71 0.24 0.78 1.09 3.59
35 1.00 0.50 0.42 1.40 1.51 4.99
45 1.50 0.35 0.93 3.06 2.44 8.05
60 2.00 0.25 1.50 492 3.94 12.97
80 2.50 0.18 418 13.77 8.12 26.74
120 3.00 0.13 11.60 38.19 19.72 64.93
170 3.50 0.09 6.10 20.09 2582 85.02
200 3.75 0.07 1.50 4.92 27.32 89.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.63 2.07 27.95 92.01
i
5
B
%
&
g
=
3
gI
=
E'DE Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
T
g 3.47 3.25 2.80 2.44 2.1 1.00
E
w
§ Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
=
5| Statistics 2.59 0.17 0.87 -2.09 9.01
(U]
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-01

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ

Easting (fi): Northing (F): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
577,619 2,178,913 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Refained {g): Sieve Lass (%): Eﬁea 8{;1 0.53 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shels (%):
20.51 0.01 -0.68 #230-052] 0.54 6.64
SieveNumber| SjeSe | Slevefize | Grams | et | oun Grams | © % Weigh
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.20 0.04 0.20
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.40 0.12 0.60
25 0.50 0.71 0.17 0.82 0.29 142
35 1.00 0.50 0.74 3.58 1.03 5.00
45 1.50 0.35 1.93 9.43 2.96 14.43
60 2.00 0.25 4.13 20.13 7.09 34.56
80 2.50 0.18 8.08 39.39 15.16 73.95
120 3.00 0.13 4.58 22.36 19.75 96.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.61 2.97 20.36 99.28
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.19 20.40 99.47
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 2040 99.48
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.97 272 2.52 2.20 1.76 1.54 1.00
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 2.11 0.23 0.6 -0.74 3.95
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Granularmetric Report
DCepths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-02

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

EP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FLL D

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
573,672 2,184,420 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munseii: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {q): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sisve Loss (%): #';586 b%)_ 592 Crganics (%): Carbonates {%): | Shells (%)
24.05 0.00 -0.35 #230-290 037 7.24
Sieve Number Sieve Size S[eye Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
{Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.07 0.02 0.07
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.13 0.05 0.20
14 -0.50 1.41 0.13 0.53 0.18 0.73
18 0.00 1.00 0.21 0.88 0.39 1.61
25 0.50 0.71 044 1.83 0.83 3.44
35 1.00 0.50 1.39 578 222 9.22
45 1.50 0.35 3.89 16.15 6.10 25.37
60 2.00 0.25 513 21.34 11.24 46.71
80 2.50 0.18 8.46 35.16 19.69 81.87
120 3.00 0.13 3.33 13.85 23.02 95.72
170 3.50 0.09 0.31 1.27 23.33 96.99
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.09 23.35 97.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.1 0.02 23.36 97.10
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
297 2.58 2.40 2.05 1.49 1.21 0.63
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
. Statistics 1.89 0.27 0.69 -0.9 4.4
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-03

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

ST SPRING 2008,.GPJ FLL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EA

Easting (f): Northing {f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ff):
573,998 2,181,928 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments;
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%); Eﬁ% SAE 286 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
19.12 0.01 #230-284| 050 7.04
Sieve Number | PG50 | Climetore) | Retmed | Rotonod | moiner® | Crmaeioht
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.17 0.03 0.17
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 047 0.12 0.64
18 0.00 1.00 0.23 1.19 0.35 1.83
25 0.50 0.71 0.53 2.79 0.88 4.62
35 1.00 0.50 1.91 9.97 2.79 14.59
45 1.50 0.35 444 23.22 7.23 37.81
60 2.00 0.25 512 26.77 12.35 64.58
80 2.50 0.18 5.08 26.57 17.43 91.15
120 3.00 0.13 1.09 5.69 18.51 96.84
170 3.50 0.09 0.05 0.28 18.57 97.12
200 375 0.07 0.00 0.02 18.57 97.14
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.02 18.57 97.16
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 237 220 1.73 122 1.03 0.52
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.64 0.32 0.66 -0.56 3.48
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-04

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc,

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST

Easting (ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
575,166 2,177,639 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Drry Weight {(g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sleve Loss (%): ?%96 S’GE 290 Organics {%): Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
24.04 0.00 0.52 #230 - 2.05 0.61 10.42
Sieve Number | 2 e | e o) | Retamed | Remod | Choimer® | Crmaraont
5 -2.00 4.00 0.09 0.35 0.09 0.35
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.20 0.13 0.55
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.41 0.23 0.96
14 -0.50 1.41 0.21 0.88 0.44 1.84
18 0.00 1.00 0.40 1.65 0.84 3.49
25 0.50 0.71 1.12 4.67 1.96 8.16
35 1.00 0.50 3.84 15.96 580 2412
45 1.50 0.35 6.09 25.35 11.89 49.47
60 2.00 0.25 5.85 24.34 17.75 73.81
80 2.50 0.18 4.04 16.80 21.78 90.61
120 3.00 0.13 1.51 6.28 2329 96.89
170 3.50 0.09 0.19 0.78 2348 97.67
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 013 23.51 97.80
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.15 23.55 97.95
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.30 2.04 1.51 1.02 0.75 0.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.46 0.36 0.76 -0.39 3.98
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured vaiues

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-A4-05

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

ROSS.GDT &/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_FAST SPRING 2006.GPJ) Fi DEP

Easting {ft): Northing (): Coaordinate System: Elevation {it):
568,307 2,174,673 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsGs: Munsell: Comments:
SP .
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%} ?;5?) 8{:)_ 0 70 Grganics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
20.57 0.04 #230 - 0.50 0.90 7.18
Sieve Number| S90S | SieveSize | Srams | hWeian | Oun Grams | C,% Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.03 0.1 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.10
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.37 0.10 0.47
18 0.00 1.00 0.17 0.85 0.27 1.32
25 0.50 0.71 0.36 1.75 0.63 3.07
35 1.00 0.50 0.65 3.16 1.28 6.23
45 1.50 0.35 1.21 5.89 249 12.12
60 2.00 0.25 2.08 10.09 4.57 22.21
80 250 0.18 591 28,74 10.48 50.95
120 3.00 0.13 7.44 36.20 17.92 87.15
170 3.50 0.09 2.30 11.16 20.22 98.31
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.99 2042 99.30
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.20 20.46 99.50
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.35 2.98 2.83 248 2.05 1.69 0.81
Mornent Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.33 0.20 0.74 1.3 5.38
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-06

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M13/08

Easting {ff): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Eievation (ft);
576,599 2,171,944 FL Staie Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munseli: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g} Sieve Loss (%): 1!25&(5) 6/)_ 0.87 Orgarics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
22.79 0.01 -0.02 #230-0.78| 088 8.71
Siove Number | S50 e | B re) | Retamed | Retarcd | hoiamea” | R
5 -2.00 4.00 0.08 0.35 0.08 0.35
7 -1.50 2.83 0.07 0.32 0.15 0.67
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.52 0.27 1.19
14 -0.50 1.41 0.14 0.59 0.41 178
18 0.00 1.00 0.22 0.96 0.62 274
25 0.50 0.71 0.26 1.15 0.89 3.89
35 1.00 0.50 0.42 1.82 1.30 5.71
45 1.50 0.35 0.99 435 2.29 10.06
60 2.00 0.25 2.44 10.69 4.73 20.75
80 2.50 0.18 9.32 40.88 14.05 61.63
120 3.00 0.13 7.43 3259 21.48 94.22
170 3.50 0.09 1.04 4.55 22.51 98.77
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.36 22.59 99.13
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.09 22.62 99.22
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.09 2.84 2.71 2.36 2.05 1.78 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness | Kurtosis
Statistics 2.23 0.21 0.72 -2.15 10.18

C3-169




: A
W HSTS 1BOHEA 80/2-7SZ LZE X8
£861 dvN ‘WejsAg [e)liozlioH monw-vm.m Leey
— — yE62E 14 'aunodiely
vre'LLL'E (u°A) BulppioN mbmo AquBnojIa ©256
; nual
569070 T Bupsea suoneslddy |ejuslLUuolIAUT JUSI0G
ou| yas Ag pezijeuy gen|eA painsesul Uc paseq sUo|jeas|e pue syydeg
90-2i-20 :91e(Q sisAjeuy SSUSWIWOD
$106€ - 1O S00Z APNIS Pleld SN reweN pefoud | 220 | 8L0L | GLT | eTT | 9ee LLg g0 [oL0 % g —— 90-bv-ZaN
uoielo sidweg vog | uny | mexs | uesi |ueipsiy|sereuogien 9| sojuebiQ 9 [seuid %| SOSN W) A9(T| [0QWAS sidwes
aul4 wnpsiy 881800 auld 88RO
Aejg pue Y1
pueg [oARE)
sIe)eLuI||IA
1000 g 100 g G [ g 0l g 00l
00l T e 0
06 : 0l
08 0z
02 0g
d it
5 ,m,
g 09 o B
& =2
]
g a
S
g 08 g 2
@ i
= k=
:  op og 8
Q g
0g i
] /. 08
/r.r.rr..v.r
0 T o R BT T _ — 00}
R 05200204t OZL 02 09 G S8 63 8L b 0L L & b oLig BiCYE  SeZS 6AAE plEpUEIS
verese £ sz ¢ &L b €0 0 S - §v T 8T & b ST b S9ZS 9818 [He!
m\
ﬂ/rr\ S \h,

BO/ELS 10D'SS0Y d30 714 rdSr9002 ONI-FJS 153 SR SISATYNY 3AZIS

C3-170



FL. DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-A4-07

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: I Etevation {ft):
569,011 2.172,386 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munseit: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Refained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Finas (%): Orgarics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shefls (%):
25,58 0.01 #230-1.43 1.08 9.93
Sieve Number | S 028 | atore) | Retaned | Rotemod | Reiamed” | CRewnad
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.06
14 -0.50 1.41 0.14 0.53 0.15 0.59
18 0.00 1.00 0.33 1.27 0.48 1.86
25 0.50 0.71 0.63 245 1.10 4.31
35 1.00 0.50 1.26 4.91 2.36 9.22
45 1.50 0.35 3.23 12.63 5.59 21.85
60 2.00 0.25 6.74 26.36 12.33 48.21
80 2.50 0.18 8.51 33.27 20.85 81.48
120 3.00 0.13 3.75 14.64 24 59 96.12
170 3.50 0.09 0.61 2.39 2520 98.51
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.06 25.22 98.57
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Fhi 84 Phi 85
2.96 2.59 2.40 2.03 1.56 1.27 0.57
Moment Mean Fhi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.9 0.27 0.7 -0.91 4.4
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-08

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETR/C REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEF ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (f): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
571,095 2,181,880 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) E&eﬁ 8%)_ 057 Crganics (%): Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
33.33 0.00 0.00 #230 - 0.56] 0.58 9.98
sevs omner| S | ooy | oams | R | e | S
5 -2.00 4.00 0.12 0.36 0.12 0.36
7 -1.50 2.83 0.13 0.38 0.25 0.74
10 -1.00 2.00 0.50 1.51 0.75 225
14 -0.50 1.41 1.01 3.03 1.76 5.28
18 0.00 1.00 2.38 7.2 4.14 12.40
25 0.50 0.71 3.03 9.09 7.7 2149
35 1.00 0.50 5.67 17.00 12.83 38.49
45 1.50 0.35 9.39 28.17 2222 66.66
60 2.00 0.25 6.50 19.51 28.73 86.17
80 2.50 0.18 3.48 10.45 32.21 96.62
120 3.00 0.13 0.84 2.52 33.05 99.14
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.26 33.14 99.40
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 33.15 99.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 33.15 99.44
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 -Phi 95
242 1.94 1.71 1.20 0.60 0.20 -0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.09 04r 0.87 -0.52 3.26
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-09

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

FL DEP ROSB.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REFCRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ

Easting {ft): Northing (ft}: Coordinate Syster: Efevation {ft):
575,702 2,171,207 FL State Plane East NAD 83
LUscs: Munsell: Comimnents:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g) Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) ?‘?.9256 {)%E 0.05 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
22.90 0.01 0.03 #230-0.02 0.81 16.31
Sieve Number | S5 | L ) | Retamed | Rotanod | Coiamen®® | gt
5 -2.00 4.00 0.25 1.07 0.25 1.07
7 -1.50 2.83 _ 0.26 1.15 0.51 2.22
10 -1.00 2.00 0.43 1.86 0.93 4.08
14 -0.50 1.41 0.59 2.58 1.52 6.66
18 0.00 1.00 0.62 2.71 214 937
25 0.50 0.71 0.67 2.91 2.81 12.28
35 1.00 0.50 1.29 5.62 410 17.90
45 1.50 0.35 2.94 12.82 7.03 30.72
60 2.00 0.25 5.21 22.75 12.24 53.47
80 2.50 0.18 8.52 37.21 20.76 90.68
120 3.00 0.13 1.94 8.46 22.70 90.14
170 350 0.08 017 .76 22.88 99.90
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 22.89 99.95
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 22.89 99.98
Phi 5 Phi16" Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.76 241 2.29 1.92 1.28 0.83 -0.82
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.61 0.33 0.96 1.4 5
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-10

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

NG 2008.GPJ FL DEf ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRI

Easting (R): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation ({):
576,065 2,175,146 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsGs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Waight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁe@ 6@— 0.03 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
28.02 0.01 0.13 #230-0.00] 0.66 5.84
Sieve Number | SIS | SieveSize | Gramo | % Weight | Cum, Grams | % Weight
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04
14 -0.50 1.41 0.03 0.09 0.04 0.13
18 0.00 1.00 0.07 0.23 0.10 0.36
25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.56 0.26 0.92
35 1.00 0.50 0.41 1.45 0.67 2.37
45 1.50 0.35 1.62 5.80 2.29 8.17
60 2.00 0.25 5.36 19.11 7.64 27.28
80 2.50 0.18 12.24 43.67 19.88 70.95
120 3.00 0.13 7.28 2598 2716 96.93
170 3.50 0.09 0.81 2.90 27.98 99.83
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.14 28.01 99.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 28.02 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 275 2.58 2.26 1.94 1.70 1.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 222 0.21 0.53 -0.95 5.48

3177
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Granularmetric Report
Pepths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-A4-11

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP RCSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {):
566,660 2,174,441 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments;
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained (g): Siave Loss (%): #?5&6 b%zf 0.62 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
29.07 0.03 #230-0.49 079 5.88
Sieve Number | SO EE | i ere) | Retamed | Retamod | Reiamed” | Remineg
10 -1.00 2.00 0.09 0.31 0.09 0.31
14 -0.50 1.41 0.19 0.65 0.28 0.96
18 0.00 1.00 0.55 1.88 0.83 2.84
25 0.50 0.71 1.35 463 217 747
35 1.00 0.50 2.60 8.94 4.77 16.41
45 1.50 0.35 5.76 19.81 10.53 36.22
60 2.00 0.25 7.57 26.03 18.09 62.25
80 2.50 0.18 6.73 2315 24 .82 85.40
120 3.00 0.13 2.86 9.85 27.68 95.25
170 3.50 0.09 1.06 3.66 28.75 98.91
200 375 0.07 0.14 0.47 28.89 99.38
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.13 28.93 89.51
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
299 247 2.28 1.76 1.22 0.98 0.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 0.79 -0.31 3.23
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-12

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 264-2708

NG 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS,GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRI

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
573,173 2,191,222 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (9): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁ% 84,)_ 0.83 Qrganics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shelts (%):
26.15 0.01 .19 #230 - 0.81 Q.77 16.40
Sieve Number | 05 | B matore) | Retained | Retarsd | —Retaned” | Cremad™
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.13 0.49 0.13 0.49
5 -2.00 4.00 0.23 0.88 0.36 1.37
7 -1.50 2.83 0.21 0.78 0.56 2.15
10 -1.00 2.00 0.30 1.15 (.86 3.30
14 -0.50 1.41 0.84 3.22 1.71 6.52
18 0.00 1.00 1.27 4.86 2.98 11.38
25 0.50 0.71 2.41 9.23 5.39 20.61
35 1.00 0.50 5.19 19.83 10.58 40.44
45 1.50 0.35 5.60 21.42 16.18 61.86
60 2.00 0.25 3.76 14.39 19.94 76.25
80 2.50 0.18 3.08 11.79 23.03 88.04
120 3.00 0.13 240 9.18 2543 97.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.48 1.82 25.91 99.04
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.13 25.94 99.17
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 2595 99.19
Phi & Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.88 2.33 1.96 1.22 0.61 0.25 -0.74
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.19 (.44 1.04 -0.44 3.5
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-13

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

h 321 254-2708

ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP RG3S.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Narthing (ft): Coordinate System: Etevation {ft):
576,951 2,188,461 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP .
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?586 HE- 0.90 Organics (%Y. Carhonates (%): | Shells (%):
31.54 0.01 -0.16 #230-0.86| 143 31.20
Siove Number| S S | SeveSize | Grme | weant | Cum Grams | G Woign
35 -2.50 5.68 0.30 0.94 0.30 0.94
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.60 0.48 1.54
-1.50 2.83 0.83 263 1.31 417
10 -1.00 2.00 1.21 3.83 2.52 8.00
14 -0.50 1.41 219 6.93 4.71 14.93
18 0.00 1.00 3.76 11.92 8.47 26.85
25 0.50 0.71 5.88 18.63 14.34 4548
35 1.00 0.50 5.53 17.55 19.88 63.03
45 1.50 0.35 4.54 14.38 24.41 77.41
60 2.00 0.25 2.88 9.13 27.29 86.54
80 2.50 0.18 2.02 6.40 29.31 92.94
120 3.00 0.13 1.36 4.31 30.67 97.25
170 3.50 0.09 0.53 1.87 31.20 98.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.18 3125 99.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 31.27 99.14
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.74 1.86 1.42 0.63 -0.08 -0.46 -1.39
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.63 0.65 1.12 0.12 2.84
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 32075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-14

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/13/08

Easting (f): Northing (ft): Coordinate Systern: Elevation {ft):
570,617 2,195,313 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (gy: Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) 7?566 b%l: 0.23 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
27.21 0.01 -0.20 #230-0.19] 0.59 8.51
Sieve Number | SiyeSize | Slevesize | Grams | %Magnt | Cur Grams | €% Welgh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.15 0.05 0.20
14 -0.50 1.41 0.12 0.44 0.17 0.64
18 0.00 1.00 0.15 0.53 0.32 1.17
25 0.50 0.71 0.28 1.01 0.59 2.18
35 1.00 0.50 0.83 3.04 1.42 522
45 1.50 0.35 2.91 10.69 4.33 15.91
60 2.00 0.25 7.68 28.24 12.01 4415
80 2.50 0.18 8.99 33.05 21.00 77.20
120 3.00 0.13 5.21 19.15 26.21 96.35
170 3.50 0.09 0.88 3.23 27.09 99.58
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.19 2714 99.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 27.15 99.81
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.68 247 2.09 1.66 1.50 0.96
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 203 0.24 0.65 -0.92 5.46
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Granularmetric Report
Depihs and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 392075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-15

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

L. DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ F!

Easting (&): Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
571,423 2,191,541 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Commerts:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss {%): #I;lie[s] 6%1 0.24 Organics (%) Carbonates {%): | Shells (%):
21.20 0.01 0.22 #230-0.14| 085 7.58
Siove Number | S | (i o) | Retamed | Rotamod | Reiamed | _Rewed
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.1 0.02 0.1
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.14
14 -0.50 1.41 0.08 0.37 0.11 0.51
18 0.00 1.00 .16 0.73 0.26 1.24
25 0.50 0.71 .23 1.07 0.49 2.31
35 1.00 0.50 0.48 2.28 0.97 4.59
45 1.50 0.35 1.39 6.56 2.36 11.15
60 2.00 0.25 3.44 16.20 5.80 27.35
80 2.50 0.18 6.94 3275 12.74 60.10
120 3.00 0.13 6.41 30.24 19.15 90.34
170 3.50 0.09 1.86 8.76 21.01 99.10
200 3.75 0.07 0.14 0.66 2115 99.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.10 2117 99.86
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.27 2.90 2.75 235 1.93 1.65 1.03
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.26 0.21 0.68 -1.11 54
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 32075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-16

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS EAST SPRING 2008.G6PJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Morthing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
569,863 2,191,933 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UISCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Bry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sigve Loss (%): Eﬂeﬁ 8&1 0.39 Organics (%): Carbonates {(%): | Shells (%):
20.40 0.06 #230-0.08] 1.64 11.29
Sieve Numper| S S7e | SeveSie | Gmms |k Wedh | Cum Grams | C, ¥ Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.17 0.03 0.17
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.17 0.07 0.34
14 -0.50 1.41 0.10 0.47 0.16 0.81
18 0.00 1.00 0.14 0.71 0.31 1.52
25 0.50 0.71 0.32 1.57 0.63 3.09
35 1.00 0.50 0.72 3.55 1.35 6.64
45 1.50 0.35 1.36 6.65 27 13.20.
60 2.00 0.25 1.93 9.47 4.64 2276
80 2.50 0.18 3.63 17.78 8.27 40.54
120 3.00 0.13 6.90 33.80 15.17 74.34
170 3.50 0.09 4.79 23.47 19.95 97.81
200 3.75 0.07 0.37 1.80 20.32 99.61
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.31 20.39 99.92
Phi 5 Phi16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.44 3.21 3.01 264 2.06 1.64 0.77
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 244 0.18 0.81 -1.27 4.85
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075
Sample Name: NE2-A4-17 SCie"th}%%‘G\?ﬁgSgeﬁw Applications
Analysis Date: 07-17-06 Melboume, FL 32934
Analyzed By: SEA Inc, R AT I
Easting (ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
571,698 2,194,408 FL State Plane East NAD 83 7
uscs: Mansell; Comments:
SP _
Diy Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ?@586 85)_ 0.71 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
20.92 0.06 0.05 #230-0.37 148 13.48
Siove Number| SE® | Nilimetore) | Retained | Retamod | Reiamed” | Reused
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.06 0.1 0.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.26 0.07 0.32
14 -0.50 1.41 0.13 0.64 0.20 0.96
18 0.00 1.00 0.23 1.08 043 2.04
25 0.50 0.71 0.32 1.51 0.74 3.55
35 1.00 0.50 0.50 2.40 1.24 5.95
45 1.50 0.35 0.88 418 212 10.13
60 2.00 0.25 1.59 7.59 3.71 17.72
80 250 0.18 2.95 14.10 6.65 31.82
120 3.00 0.13 7.13 34.08 13.79 65.90
170 3.50 0.09 6.43 30.72 20.21 96.62
200 375 0.07 0.56 267 20.77 99.29
230 4.00 0.06 0.07 0.34 20.84 99.63
.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
347 3.29 3.15 277 2.26 1.89 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.57 0.17 0.83 -1.69 6.37
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NEZ2-A4-18

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP RCSS.GDT &/43/08

Easting {ft) Norihing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft}:
569,295 2,189,491 FL State Plane East NAD 83
usca: Munsell: Caomments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g}: Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eieé 89)_ 0.09 Organics (%): Carbonates {%): | Shefls (%):
32.68 0.01 0.37 #230-0.04| 0.68 6.15
Sieve Number | Sie Sze | Sieve Sze | Srms | elilatt | Cum Srams | G, Weign
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.09
14 -0.50 1.41 0.1 0.32 0.14 041
18 0.00 1.00 0.30 0.92 0.44 1.33
25 0.50 0.71 0.60 1.85 1.04 3.18
35 1.00 0.50 1.44 4.42 248 7.60
45 1.50 0.35 4.18 12.80 6.67 2040
60 2.00 0.25 7.51 22.99 14.18 43.39
80 2.50 0.18 12.21 37.37 26.39 80.76
120 3.00 0.13 518 15.84 31.57 96.60
170 3.50 0.09 1.00 3.06 3257 99.66
200 375 0.07 0.08 0.25 32.65 99.91
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.05 32.67 . 99.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi75 Phi 84 Phi 95
295 2.60 247 2.09 1.60 1.33 0.7
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.98 0.25 0.67 -0.8 4.29
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-19

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By:. SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32034
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 2564-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M13/08

Easting (ft): Northiag (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
569,877 2,191,090 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
Sk
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g} Sieve Loss (%): 1?586 b/o)- 0.62 Organics (%): Garhonates (%); | Shells (%):
25.55 0.02 0.16 #230-048; 0.94 7.94
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.13 0.50 0.13 0.50
10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.27 0.20 0.77
14 -0.50 1.41 0.07 0.29 0.27 1.06
18 0.00 1.00 0.14 0.56 0.41 1.62
25 0.50 0.71 0.27 1.05 0.68 267
35 1.00 0.50 1.08 4.24 1.77 6.91
45 1.50 0.35 4.20 16.46 5.97 23.37
60 2.00 0.25 6.68 26.15 12.65 4952
80 2.50 0.18 5.99 23.46 18.64 72.98
120 3.00 0.13 464 18.15 23.28 91.13
170 3.50 0.09 1.96 7.68 25.24 98.81
200 3.75 0.07 0.15 0.57 25.39 99.38
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.14 25,42 99.52
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.25 2.80 2.56 2.01 1.53 1.28 0.77
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.99 0.25 0.74 -0.43 4.21
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-20

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M3/08

Easting (ft): Northing (t): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
570,972 2,194,009 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 5’535 8@.)_ 0.89 Organics (%): Carhonates (%): | Shells (%):
25.94 0.03 #230-0.73] 0.97 12.69
Sieve Numer| S 822 | SeveSize | Grams | ieant | Cum Grams | O, % eigt
5 -2.00 4.00 0.07 0.25 0.07 0.25
7 -1.50 2.83 0.24 0.91 0.30 1.16
10 -1.00 2.00 0.32 122 0.62 2.38
14 -0.50 1.41 0.67 2.58 1.29 4.96
18 0.00 1.00 0.72 277 2.01 7.73
25 0.50 0.71 1.35 5.20 336 12.93
35 1.00 0.50 2.86 11.02 6.21 23.95
45 1.50 0.35 3.58 13.78 9.79 37.73
60 2.00 0.25 3.61 13.92 13.40 51.65
80 2.50 0.18 4.95 19.09 18.35 70.74
120 3.00 0.13 5.54 21.37 23.89 92.11
170 3.50 0.09 1.70 6.56 2560 98.67
200 3.75 0.07 0.11 0.44 2571 929.11
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.16 25.75 99.27
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.22 2.81 2.60 1.94 1.04 0.64 -0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 1.09 -0.78 3.3
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GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING.2008.GPJ FL DEF ROSS.GDT 513/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075
Sample Name: NE2-Ad-21 Sdenﬁf%i%‘(}ﬁ%’ﬂge':%% é\;i‘zgcations
i . -26- elbourne,
fnaheod by SEA e, i)
Easting {ft}: Northing (ft): Coorginate System: Elevation {ft):
568,551 2,186,378 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Bry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) #?586 85)_ 0.77 Organics (%): Carbonales {%): | Shells (%):
35.02 0.01 0.14 #230-0.78] 0.33 7.03
sieve Number| S50 | SR D0 | retamed | Retamd | Relaned | Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.12 0.35 0.12 0.35
10 -1.00 2.00 0.26 0.73 0.38 1.08
14 -0.50 1.41 1.10 3.14 1.48 4.22
18 0.00 1.00 272 7.76 4.20 11.98
25 0.50 0.71 415 11.85 8.35 23.83
35 1.00 0.50 6.79 19.39 15.14 43.22
45 1.50 0.35 8.58 24.51 23.72 67.73
60 2.00 0.25 6.66 19.00 30.38 86.73
80 2.50 0.18 3.56 10.16 33.93 96.89
120 3.00 0.13 0.73 2.09 34.67 98.98
170 3.50 0.09 0.08 0.24 34.75 99.22
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 34.76 99.23
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 24.76 99.24
|
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.41 1.23 1.69 1.14 0.53 0.17 -0.45
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.06 0.48 0.83 -0.26 275
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GRANULARMETRIC REPOCRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-22

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
568,950 2,190,547 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munselt: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (q): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Eﬁeﬁ 85)_ 1.41 Organics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
31.51 0.01 #230-139f 045 7.27
Sieve Number | S ES | B ere) | Retained | Retaned | Reiained | Relaines
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.18 0.06 0.18
-1.50 2.83 0.21 0.68 0.27 0.86
10 -1.00 2.00 0.27 0.85 0.54 1.71
14 -0.50 1.41 2.22 7.03 2.75 8.74
18 0.00 1.00 299 9.50 5.75 18.24
25 0.50 0.71 3.20 10.15 8.94 28.39
35 1.00 0.50 4.92 15.63 13.87 44,02
45 1.50 0.35 6.20 19.68 20.07 63.70
60 2.00 0.25 5.44 17.25 2550 80.95
80 2.50 0.18 4.00 12.69 29.50 93.64
120 3.00 0.13 1.34 427 30.85 97.91
170 3.50 0.09 0.20 0.63 31.04 98.54
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.05 31.06 98.58
230 4.00 G.06 0.01 0.02 31.07 98.61
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.66 2.12 1.83 1.15 0.33 -0.12 -0.77
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.03 0.49 1.01 -0.29 2.49
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-23

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourng, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinale Systern: Elevation (ft):
572,330 2,190,460 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Mursell: Comments:
8P
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁe& 81 143 Organics (%): Garbonates (%): | Shells (%):
24.98 0.01 0.19 #230-1.31] 0.71 5.80 ,
SeveNumper | SSje Sze || SleveSio | Orame | et | CumCrame | C % el
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 004 0.01 0.04
18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.18 0.06 0.22
25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.63 0.21 0.85
35 1.00 0.50 0.33 1.30 0.54 2.15
45 1.50 0.35 1.01 4.04 1.55 6.19
60 2.00 0.25 3.09 12.38 4.64 18.57
80 2.50 0.18 9.40 37.64 14.05 56.21
120 3.00 0.13 8.95 35.82 23.00 92.03
170 3.50 0.09 1.55 6.20 24.55 98.23
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.34 2463 98.57
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.12 24.66 98.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.24 2.89 2,76 2.42 2.09 1.90 1.35
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.36 0.19 0.54 -0.99 5.25
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-24

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 51308

Easting {t): Northing (ff): Coordinate Sysiem: Elevation (ft):
574,477 2,186,945 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #586 b%f 0.61 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
21.48 0.01 -0.03 #230-0.54; 0.70 5.52
Siovo Number | S ® | (ilimtors) | Retamed | Rotaned | Reianed | | Retaned
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.08
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.19 0.06 0.27
18 0.00 1.00 0.09 0.40 0.15 0.67
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 1.35 0.43 2.02
35 1.00 0.50 0.70 3.25 1.13 5.27
45 1.50 0.35 1.92 8.95 3.06 14.22
60 2.00 0.25 3.62 16.85 6.68 31.07
80 2.50 0.18 7.96 37.07 14.64 68.14
120 3.00 0.13 5.68 26.45 20.32 94.59
170 3.50 0.09 0.99 4.62 21.32 99.21
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.18 21.36 99.39
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.07 21.37 99.46
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.04 2.80 2.63 2.26 1.82 1.55 0.96
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 216 0.22 0.64 -0.94 447
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and efevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-25

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEF ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing (it): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
572 569 2,189,108 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g}: Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): ;‘?&% b/u)_ 0.63 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shelis (%):
25.84 0.02 0.30 #230- 047 117 7.46
Siove Nurber | SOyeSize | Seve Sze | Grams | % Weight | Cum Grams | ©, % Hein
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.09 0.02 0.09
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.18 0.07 0.27
18 0.00 1.00 0.13 0.48 0.19 0.75
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 1.14 0.49 1.89
35 1.00 0.50 0.78 3.03 1.27 492
45 1.50 0.35 1.93 7.45 320 12.37
60 2.00 0.25 3.54 13.71 6.74 26.08
80 2.50 0.18 7.62 29.48 14.36 55.56
120 3.00 0.13 8.91 34.47 23.27 90.03
170 3.50 0.09 2.30 8.89 25.56 98.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.12 0.45 25.68 99.37
230 4.00 0.08 0.04 0.16 2572 99.53
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
328 291 278 2.41 1.96 1.63 1.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.29 0.20 0.68 -1.01 45
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured vaiues

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-26

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

CRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/G8

Easting (ff): Northing {fe): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
574,245 2,188,752 Fl. State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs: Munselt; Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) E&e{s) b)— 0.95 Organics {%): Carbonates {%): | Shells {%):
26.54 0.03 0.43 #230-0.72 1.08 8.59
Siove Number | SR Z | (e ey | Rotamed | Retamd | Reianed” | Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.12 0.03 0.12
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.31 0.11 0.43
14 _-0.50 1.41 0.06 0.24 0.18 0.67
18 0.00 1.00 0.16 0.60 0.33 1.27
25 0.50 0.71 0.25 0.93 0.58 2.20
35 1.00 0.50 0.45 1.71 1.04 39
45 1.50 0.35 1.09 4.10 212 8.01
60 2.00 0.25 2.02 7.62 4.15 15.63
80 2.50 0.18 6.68 25.16 10.82 40.79
120 3.00 0.13 11.26 42.41 22.08 83.20
170 3.50 0.09 3.98 14.99 26.06 98.19
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 0.86 26.28 99.05
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.23 26.34 99.28
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
3.39 3.03 2.90 2.61 2.19 2.01 1.13
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 247 0.18 0.68 -1.75 8.12
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A4-27

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEFP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Analyzed By: ax 321 254-2708
Easting (ft): Narihing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
572,827 2,187,222 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 'E%eé 86)— 1.97 Organics {%): Carbonaies (%): | Shells (%)
30.27 0.01 #230-1.18] 0.81 8.16
Sieve Number | S50 | e Sne) | Relamed | Retsined | Reianed | Retained
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.12
14 -0.50 1.41 0.11 0.36 0.15 0.48
18 0.00 1.00 0.24 0.80 0.39 1.28
25 0.50 0.71 0.58 1.92 0.97 3.20
35 1.00 0.50 2.02 6.67 2.99 9.87
45 1.50 0.35 4.00 13.21 6.98 23.08
60 2.00 0.25 5.50 18.16 12.48 41.24
80 2.50 0.18 8.61 2845 21.09 69.69
120 3.00 0.13 7.00 23.1 28.08 92.80
170 3.50 0.09 1.66 5.48 29.74 98.28
200 3.75 0.07 0.14 0.45 29.88 98.73
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.09 29.91 98.82
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.20 2.81 261 215 1.55 1.23 0.63
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.03 0.24 0.76 -0.64 3.35

C3-211




£861 QYN | :weisAs jejuoziio 7S
—— - PEBZE 14 'auInogely
zez'i8l'e 3 " A) BugoN mbmﬂ AgUBNO|ItAA G265
UQIIAUT JHUDID
Tze'2Ia 0 Bunses suojjedl|ddy [BJUSWUCIIAUT JUUSRS |
:Ag pezAleuy SaN|BA painsesll Uo paseq suoleasie pue syideq
90-92-10 2)e sisAleuy SJUBLILLIOYD
GL06E - LD S00Z APNIS pIald SN ;eweN joaloid | 920 | se'e | vo0- | €02 | S o1'8 g0 [SLbIE ds —— 1Z-p¥-ZaN
uopewou] sjdweg pog | uny | mexg | usep |ueipsiniseyeuoqien ol soeBio % iseuld % SOSN (W) A8|3| [OQWAS o|dweg
auyd wnipajy 2951200 aul4 asleon
Ae|g pue s
. pueg {aneln)
s1gyeWlIIN
1Q00 g 00 S g 3 § ol S 0oL
00l : S g
06 ol
08 02
0L - il>
Iﬂ_ o
] =
g =)
M 09 - or M
g z
w 0% 0s m
o Li.
2 e
2 or o9 8
a2, [7]
nm. o
0¢ 0L
0z 08
ol 06
0 e T M rf_.,...IJF “ “ — 004
J—— 0EZ00ZOLL 0ZL 08 09 Sr SE SZ 8L #L OL L 0§ ¥ 9L/ 9/SHE  S9ZIS SAAIS PIBpURIS

P GLEYE € 9T T G 3 g0 0 S0 V- &L 2627 I b G2 S6ZIS 8ARIS |Hd

C3-212

8U/EL/S 1AD'SSOY d30 T4 rdO'900Z ONIYS LSV SN SISATVNY 3A3IS




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name; NE2-A4-28

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Cnvironmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

J FL DEP ROSS.GOT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GP.

Easting {f): Northing (f): Goordinate System: Elgvation (ft):
573,573 2,189,342 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sleve Loss (%): 1?596 8{,)_ 263 Orgenics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
15.30 0.01 -0.25 #230-2.55| 1.59 12.85
Sieve Number| SeieSie | SevoSire | Grams | Mieght | Our, Grams | C,% Woigh
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.29 0.04 0.29
14 -0.50 1.41 0.29 1.86 0.33 2.15
18 0.00 1.00 0.32 210 0.65 4.25
25 0.50 0.71 0.37 242 1.02 6.67
35 1.00 0.50 0.54 3.50 1.56 10.17
45 1.50 0.35 0.88 577 244 15.94
860 2.00 0.25 1.51 9.84 3.94 25.78
80 2.50 0.18 4.61 30.14 8.55 55.92
120 3.00 0.13 5.30 34.61 13.85 90.53
170 3.50 0.09 1.02 6.67 14.87 97.20
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.17 14.89 97.37
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.08 14.91 97.45
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.34 2.91 278 240 1.96 1.50 0.15
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Seorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 217 0.22 0.85 ~1.51 5.25
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-29

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ff): Northing (ft); Coordinate Syster: Elevation {ft}:
573,114 2,188,355 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eie(s) b/)_ 065 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
29.45 0.00 #230-062| 093 10.25
Sieve Number | >/ 28 | otore) | Retamed | Retainsd | Reiamed | Retainag"
7 -1.50 2.83 017 0.58 017 0.58
10 -1.00 2.00 0.31 1.06 0.48 1.64
14 -0.50 1.41 0.57 1.94 1.05 3.58
18 0.00 1.00 0.81 275 1.86 6.33
25 0.50 0.71 2.06 7.01 3.93 13.34
35 1.00 0.50 5.55 18.85 948 32.19
45 1.50 0.35 543 18.45 14.91 50.64
60 2.00 0.25 3.73 12.66 18.64 63.30
80 2.50 0.18 5.32 18.08 23.97 81.38
120 3.00 0.13 4.36 14.79 28.32 96.17
170 3.50 0.09 0.838 2.99 29.20 99.16
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.19 29.26 99.35
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 29.27 99.38
I
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.59 2.32 1.48 0.81 0.57 -0.24
Moment Mean Phi .Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.49 0.36 0.97 -0.27 2.67
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values
Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075
Sample Name: NE2-A4-30 SCE””}%%’;‘(};E{{;TSEE 2352’;22‘33*‘0”3
i : -24- elbourne,
Foabeed . SEA . b
Easting {ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate Systerm: Elevation (ft):
574,338 2,188,231 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Lomments:
SP
Dry Weight (g); Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): E:rée[s] 8«:,)_: 493 Organics (%): Carbonaies (%): | Shells (%):
21.66 0.01 0.13 #230-1.15 1.36 10.07
sieve Number | SR | o0 0oy | Refained |  Retanad | Refaned | Retainey
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.05
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.19 0.05 0.24
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.36 0.13 0.60
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 1.35 0.42 1.95
35 1.00 0.50 0.54 2.47 0.96 4.42
45 1.50 0.35 0.23 4.31 1.89 8.73
60 2.00 0.25 1.66 7.68 3.55 16.41
80 2.50 0.18 6.69 30.90 10.25 47.31
120 3.00 0.13 8.87 40.95 19.12 88.26
170 3.50 0.09 2.14 9.89 21.26 98.15
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.62 21.39 98.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.08 2141 98.85
|
Phis Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.34 295 2.84 2.53 214 1.97 1.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 24 0.19 0.64 -1.45 6.14
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and slevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Fieid Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-31

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FLL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

6.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 200

Easting (ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
574,287 2,186,618 FL Staie Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
sP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬂeé 8/1 0.51 Organics (%): Carbonates [%): | Shells (%):
21.90 0.01 0.11 #230-0.44| 093 7.13
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum, Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
35 -2.50 5.66 010 0.47 0.10 0.47
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.06 0.11 0.53
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.1 0.14 0.64
14 -0.50 1.41 0.15 070 0.29 1.34
18 0.00 1.00 0.24 1.09 0.53 243
25 0.50 0.71 0.44 1.99 0.97 4.42
35 1.00 0.50 1.00 4.55 1.96 8.97
45 1.50 0.35 1.51 6.90 3.47 15.87
60 2.00 0.25 3.00 13.70 6.47 29.57
80 2.50 0.18 7.64 34.89 14.11 64.46
120 3.00 0.13 6.27 28.63 20.38 93.09
170 3.50 0.09 1.3 5.97 21.69 99.06
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.43 21.79 99.49
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.07 21.80 99.56
| Phib Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.16 2.84 2.68 2.29 1.83 1.50 0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.13 0.23 0.76 -1.24 5.37
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A4-32

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GOT &13/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Efevation {ft):
572,020 2,188,194 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCa: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%) #?565 SAE 0.71 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%)
25.73 0.01 0.30 #230-0.83] 078 7.58
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.08 0.02 .09
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.15 0.06 0.24
14 -0.50 1.41 0.17 0.66 0.23 .90
18 0.00 1.00 0.32 1.25 0.55 215
25 0.50 0.71 0.55 212 1.10 4.27
35 1.00 0.50 1.23 478 2.33 9.05
45 1.50 0.35 2.30 8.93 4.63 17.98
60 2.00 0.25 437 16.99 9.00 34.97
80 2.50 0.18 8.09 31.42 17.08 66.39
120 3.00 0.13 6.86 26.66 2394 93.05
170 3.60 0.09 1.50 584 2544 98.89
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.40 25.55 99.29
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.08 25.57 99.37
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
317 2.83 2.66 2.24 1.71 1.39 0.58
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.1 0.23 0.77 -1.1 463
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Scientific Environmental Applications

Sample Name: NE2-A4-33 5575 Witloughby Drive

Analysis Date: 07-19-06 Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Norhing {ft): Coardinate Syslem: Elevation {ft):
573,733 2,187,765 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP .
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): }‘?568 8/.,}_ 059 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): [ Shells (%):
29.98 0.01 0.16 #230-0.53] 1.19 11.47
Sieve Number | S5 28 | ore) | Retaned | Retamod | Reiamed” | Cremmed"
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.11 0.03 0.11
-1.50 2.83 0.05 0.15 0.08 0.26
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.41 0.20 0.67
14 -0.50 1.41 0.29 0.98 0.50 1.65
18 0.co 1.00 0.53 1.76 1.02 3.41
25 0.50 0.71 1.34 447 2.36 7.88
35 1.00 0.50 5.07 16.92 7.44 24.80
45 1.50 0.35 9.10 30.34 16.53 55.14
60 2.00 0.25 6.25 20.84 22,78 75.98
80 250 0.18 429 14.32 27.07 90.30
120 3.00 0.13 1.98 6.60 29.05 96.90
170 3.50 0.08 0.70 2.34 2975 99.24
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.17 29.80 99.41
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.06 29.82 99.47
Phi 5 Phi 18 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 2.28 1.98 142 1.00 0.74 0.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.46 0.36 0.78 -0.18 . 3.83
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on meastred values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 20065 CT - 39075

Sample Name; NE2-A6-01

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

G 2006.GPJ FL DEP RQSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANLULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRIN

Easting {fty: Northing {ft): Caordinate System: Elevation (ft):
568,746 2,115,355 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eie.é 8% 0.05 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
23.42 0.00 0.16 #230-0.02] 0.79 12.79
soonmer| SIS | st | oo | hemm | heses” | Cetarad”
7 -1.50 2.83 0.16 0.67 0.16 0.67
10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.65 0.31 1.32
14 -0.50 1.41 0.41 1.75 0.72 3.07
18 0.00 1.00 0.63 2.68 1.35 5.75
25 0.50 0.71 1.16 4.96 2.51 10.71
35 1.00 0.50 275 11.72 5.25 2243
45 1.50 0.35 5.69 24.28 10.94 46.71
60 2.00 0.25 7.04 30.05 17.98 76.76
80 2.50 0.18 4.48 19.14 2246 95.90
120 3.00 0.13 0.85 3.65 23.32 99.55
170 3.50 0.09 0.08 0.33 23.39 99.88
200 375 0.07 0.02 0.07 23.41 99.95
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 2342 99.98
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
248 219 1.97 1.55 1.05 0.73 -0.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.44 0.37 0.76 -0.76 4.04
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A6-02

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

‘Analyzed By: SEA Inc,

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Goordinate System: Elevation (f):
567,733 2,104,017 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Commments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Eﬁeﬁ {J/l 0.03 Organics (%} Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
24,74 0.00 0.38 #230 - 0.01 0.58 9.42
Siove Number | S0 e | e ctore) | Rotaned | Retamod | Reianed | Relained
-2.00 4.00 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.16
7 -1.50 2.83 0.12 048 0.16 0.64
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 047 0.27 1.1
14 -0.50 1.41 0.34 1.39 0.62 2.50
18 0.00 1.00 0.45 1.83 1.07 4.33
25 0.50 0.71 0.52 209 1.58 6.42
35 1.00 0.50 0.94 3.79 252 10.21
45 1.50 0.35 3.74 15.10 6.26 2531
60. 2.00 0.25 8.94 36.12 15.19 61.43
80 2.50 0.18 7.76 31.38 22.96 92.81
120 3.00 0.13 1.66 6.69 2461 99.50
170 3.50 0.09 0.11 042 24.72 99.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 2473 99.97
230 4.00 0.06 Q.OO 0.02 2473 99.99
Phi b Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.66 2.36 2.22 1.84 1.49 1.9 0.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.73 0.30 0.74 -1.67 7.34
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A6-03

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {f): Northing (ft): Coordinats System: Elevation (ft):
568.716 2,111,379 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP :
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) #l;xﬁe{s] 8&)— 389 Crganics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
23.81 0.00 -0.26 #230-3.89 033 9.09
Siove Number| S Stze | Sleve Sze | Grams | % Weight | Cur, Grams | C,% Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.23 0.05 0.23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.30 0.13 0.53
14 -0.50 1.41 0.19 0.80 0.32 1.33
18 0.00 1.00 0.25 1.06 0.57 2.39
25 0.50 0.71 0.50 212 1.07 4.51
35 1.00 0.50 1.51 6.35 2.58 10.86
45 1.50 0.35 4.88 20.50 7.45 31.36
60 2.00 0.25 8.36 35.11 15.82 66.47
80 2.50 0.18 6.25 26.23 22.07 92.70
120 3.00 0.13 0.77 3.24 22.84 95.94
170 3.50 0.09 0.03 0.13 2287 96.07
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 22.88 96.11
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 22.88 96.11
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Fhi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 233 2.16 1.77 1.34 1.13 0.54
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.66 0.32 0.63 -1.15 572
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A6-04

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2005.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M13/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate Systern: Elevation {ft):
578,501 2,100,440 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g}: Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) 4?535 8/0)_ 1.47 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
23.34 0.00 0.23 #230-1.44| 040 7.32
Siove Nurmper | eS| Sewe e | Grme | kmeott | CymSrams | O % Wogh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.10 0.02 0.10
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.18
14 -0.50 1.41 0.07 0.28 0.11 0.46
18 0.00 1.00 0.15 0.65 0.26 1.11
25 0.50 0.71 0.31 1.32 0.57 243
35 1.00 0.50 0.81 347 1.38 5.90
45 1.50 0.35 2.26 9.68 3.63 15.58
60 2.00 0.25 417 17.88 7.81 33.46
80 2.50 0.18 10.59 4536 18.39 78.82
120 3.00 0.13 4.25 18.23 22.65 97.05
170 3.50 0.09 0.31 1.34 22.96 98.39
200 375 0.07 0.03 0.14 22.99 98.53
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 23.00 98.56
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.94 2.64 2.46 2.18 1.76 1.51 0.87
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.06 0.24 0.62 -1.25 5.73
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-AB-05

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourmne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 264-2708

Fl. DEP ROSS.GDT 5M13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ

Easting (f:): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
576,525 2,105,088 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs; Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Siave Loss (%): #?566 )_ 192 Organics (%): Carbonztes (%) | Shells (%)
27.29 0.00 0.50 #230-1.20] 043 9.56
Sieve Numbor| SfeSEe | Sevelie | Grams | ewewnt | Cun Srams | C,% Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.18 0.67 0.18 0.67
10 -1.00 2.00 0.29 1.06 0.47 1.73
14 -0.50 1.41 0.30 1.1 0.77 2.84
18 0.00 1.00 0.67 2.44 1.44 5.28
25 0.50 0.71 1.26 4.63 2.70 9.91
35 1.00 0.50 3.38 12.37 6.08 2228
45 1.50 0.35 6.22 22.80 12.30 45.08
60 2.00 0.25 7.98 29.24 2028 74.32
80 2.50 0.18 5.57 2042 2585 94.74
120 3.00 0.13 1.05 384 26.90 98.58
170 3.50 0.09 0.04 0.16 26.94 98.74
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 26.95 98.78
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 26.96 98.80
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.53 224 202 1.58 1.06 0.75 -0.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.45 0.37 0.76 -0.84 4.24
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Granularmefric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A6-06

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GFJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ft): Northing {f): Coordinate Syster: Elevation (ft):
587,851 2,086,826 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Commenis:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sleve Loss (%): #595 ((.)%E 0.28 Organics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
2411 0.01 -0.23 #230 - 0.27 0.67 13.13
Sieve Number | SOie Sze || Stevo Sze || Grame | % wegnt | Oun, Grams | €, Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.19 0.05 0.19
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.39 014 0.58
14 -0.50 1.41 0.14 0.58 0.28 1.16
18 0.00 1.00 0.28 1.14 0.55 2.30
25 0.50 0.71 0.73 3.03 1.29 533
35 1.00 0.50 1.94 8.06 3.23 13.39
45 1.50 0.35 4.37 18.11 7.60 31.50
80 2.00 0.25 7.14 2963 14.74 61.13
80 2.50 0.18 7.00 29.02 21.73 90.15
120 -3.00 0.13 2.20 9.1 23.93 99.26
170 3.50 0.09 0.10 0.41 24.03 99.67
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 24.04 99.72
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 -0.01 24.04 99.73
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 £hi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.77 239 2.24 1.81 1.32 1.07 0.45
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.72 0.30 0.7 -0.9 4.53
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-AB-07

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 20068.GPJ FL DEP ROS8.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ff): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft}:
576,010 2,100,804 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Waight (o) Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%) #I;Elieé 86)_ 0.06 Organics (%): Carbonates (%); | Shells (%):
20.99 0.01 1.44 #230-0.04 0.61 10.73
Siove Number | Sieje Size | Sieve See | Orams |tk Weignt | Gy Grams. | €, Weigh
7 1.50 2.83 0.06 0.27 0.06 0.27
10 -1.00 2.00 0.28 1.33 0.34 1.60
14 -0.50 1.41 0.36 1.73 0.70 3.33
16 0.00 1.00 0.71 337 1.41 6.70
25 0.50 0.71 142 6.75 2.82 1345
35 1.00 0.50 2.91 13.84 5.73 27.29
45 1.50 0.35 5.15 24.52 10.88 51.81
60 2.00 0.25 525 24.98 16.12 76.79
80 2.50 0.18 3.59 17.10 19.71 93.89
120 3.00 0.13 - 1.16 552 20.87 99.41
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.45 2097 99.86
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.08 20.98 99.94
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.02 20.99 99.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
2.60 2.21 1.96 1.46 092 0.59 -0.25
Moment Mean FPhi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.38 0.38 0.83 -0.65 3.61
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-AG-08

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MM8 EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROS5.GDT 5/13/08

Easling {t): ) Naorthing (ft): Coordinate Systern: Elevation (ft):
585,204 2,092,195 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs: Munsell: Commenis:
sSP
Drry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loas (%): Eﬁeﬁ 8% 204 Organics (%); Carbonates (%): ] Shelts (%):
25.02 0.01 0.00 #230-222| 032 8.94
Siove Numper| SSE.520 | Siewe Sze | Grams | % Wolgnt | Cum, Crams | C, % Welgh
5 -2.00 4.00 0.12 0.49 012 0.49
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.31 0.20 0.80
14 -0.50 1.41 0.25 .98 0.44 1.78
18 0.00 1.00 0.46 1.85 0._91 383
25 0.50 0.71 1.49 5.94 239 9.57
35 1.00 0.50 4.48 17.90 6.87 2747
45 1.50 0.35 6.89 27.55 13.76 55.02
60 2.00 0.25 6.21 24 .82 19.97 79.84
80 2.50 0.18 3.44 13.76 23.42 93.60
120 3.00 0.13 0.98 3.92 24.40 97.52
170 3.50 0.09 0.05 0.19 24.45 97.71
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 24.46 97.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 24.46 97.78
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.68 215 1.90 1.41 0.93 0.68 0.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.36 0.39 0.71 -0.34 3.7
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Granularmetric Report
Bepths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-09

Analysis Date: 06-28-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRAMULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2005.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5M13/08

Easting (ft): Naorthing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
587,621 2,093,797 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs: Munsetli: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) E&ea 8&.)_ 042 Crganics (%) Carbonates {%). | Shells (%):
27.08 0.01 0.08 #230-0.39| 0.63 10.97
Sieve Number | PRI | Hiimotors) | Reined | Retanad | Reianea” | Ratained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.16 0.61 0.16 0.61
5 -2.00 4.00 0.23 0.85 0.40 1.46
7 -1.50 2.83 0.45 1.65 0.84 3.11
10 -1.00 2.00 0.46 1.69 1.30 4.80
14 -0.50 1.41 0.49 1.79 1.79 6.59
18 0.00 1.00 0.37 1.37 2.16 7.96
25 0.50 0.71 045 1.65 2.60 9.61
35 1.00 0.50 2.30 8.48 490 18.09
45 1.50 0.35 6.42 23.72 11.32 41.81
60 2.00 0.25 7.08 26.13 18.40 67.94
80 2.50 0.18 6.03 22.28 2443 80.22
120 3.00 0.13 2.37 8.73 26.80 98.95
170 3.50 0.09 0.16 0.57 26.95 99.52
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.06 26.97 99.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 26.98 99.61
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.77 2.36 2.16 1.66 1.15 0.88 -0.94
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.49 0.36 0.97 -1.5 6.09
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A6-10

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
579,273 2,098,863 FL State Plarie East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 1?536 8{,)_: 0.30 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shefls (%):
22.18 0.01 -0.08 #230-027] 095 16.08
Sovoumper| S Size | SeveSize | Grams | LSS | Reiamed | enes
5 -2.00 4.00 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.16
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.46 0.14 0.62
10 -1.00 2.00 0.41 1.84 0.55 2.46
14 -0.50 1.41 0.64 2.89 1.19 5.35
18 0.00 1.00 0.85 3.81 2.03 9.16
25 0.50 0.71 1.55 7.00 3.59 16.16
35 1.00 0.50 3.16 14.25 6.75 30.41
45 1.50 0.35 4.62 20.84 11.37 51.25
60 2.00 0.25 4.49 2022 15.86 71.47
80 2.50 0.18 3.93 17.71 19.79 89.18
120 3.00 0.13 2.14 9.63 21.92 98.81
170 3.50 0.09 0.18 0.80 22.10 99.61
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.09 2212 99.70
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 22.13 99.73
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.80 2.35 210 1.47 0.81 0.49 -0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.37 0.39 0.97 -0.65 3.31
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name;

NE2-AG-11

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

CRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP

Easling (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
581,938 2,087,802 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SM
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%); Eﬁea SM- 0.87 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
25.20 0.09 -0.28 #230-0.37F 1.21 9.80
Sieve Number| SR | iimdtere) | Retamed | Retanod | Reianed” | Remined
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.04 0.16 0.06 0.22
14 -0.50 1.41 0.14 0.57 0.20 0.79
18 0.00 1.00 1.15 4.55 1.35 5.34
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 1.15 1.64 6.49
35 1.00 0.50 0.45 1.78 2.08 8.27
45 1.50 0.35 0.93 3.70 3.02 11.97
60 2.00 0.25 1.90 7.52 4.91 19.49
80 2.50 0.18 5.25 20.84 10.16 40.33
120 3.00 0.13 10.59 42.04 20.76 82,37
170 3.50 0.09 3.82 15.14 24.57 97.51
200 3.75 0.07 0.41 1.62 2498 99.13
230 4.00 0.06 0.13 0.50 25.11 99.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.42 3.05 2.91 2.62 213 1.77 -0.04
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 238 0.19 0.89 -1.69 5.88
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FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GP4

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sampie Name:

NEZ2-AG-12

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

Easting {ft): Noriking (ft): Coordinate System: Etevation (f):
573,855 2,114,798 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁeé 8@ 0.47 Qrganics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
22.67 0.02 -0.21 #230-044| 0.63 10.25
Sieve Number | 2 e | ciore) | Rotaned | Retaned | Retaned” | Retaned
5 -2.00 4.00 0.24 1.04 0.23 1.04
7 -1.50 2.83 0.26 1.12 0.49 2.16
10 -1.00 2.00 0.41 1.81 0.90 3.97
14 -0.50 1.41 0.72 3.18 1.62 7.15
18 0.00 1.00 1.27 5.62 2.90 12.77
25 0.50 0.71 2.09 9.20 498 21.97
35 1.00 0.50 3.39 14.93 8.37 36.90
45 1.50 0.35 416 18.36 12.53 55.26
60 2.00 0.25 4.08 17.99 16.61 73.25
80 250 0.18 3.81 16.82 20.42 90.07
120 3.00 0.13 1.96 8.63 22.38 98.70
170 3.50 0.09 0.17 0.74 22.54 99.44
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.09 22.56 99.53
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 2257 99.56
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.79 2.32 2.05 1.36 0.60 0.18 -0.84
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.23 0.43 1.02 -0.47 297
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ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ-A6-13

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
h 321 254-2708
ax 321 254-2708

Easting (f): Northing {it): Goordinate System: Elevation (it):
590,514 2,096,277 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
8P
Diry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 1;596 ((J%)— 0.49 Organics {%): Carbormtes (%): | Shells (%)
22.10 0.00 -0.10 #230-046| 072 12.17
Sieve Number Sie("ufhﬁm (nsn?ﬁ?'nfesté?i) Rotamed ‘?Ee‘i‘;?,i%'ét ianeq® Chogtgﬂght
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 023 0.05 0.23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.44 0.15 0.67
14 -0.50 1.41 0.18 0.80 0.32 1.47
18 0.00 1.00 0.26 1.18 0.58 2.65
25 0.50 0.71 042 1.88 1.00 4.53
35 1.00 0.50 1.54 6.95 253 1148
45 1.50 0.35 5.01 22.65 7.54 3413
60 2.00 0.25 6.55 29.63 14.09 63.76
80 2,50 0.18 6.01 27.18 2010 90.94
120 3.00 0.13 1.78 8.04 21.87 98.98
170 3.50 0.08 0.10 0.47 2197 99.45
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.06 21.99 99.51
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 21.99 99.54
.
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
275 2.37 2.21 1.77 1.30 1.10 0.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.7 0.31 0.68 -0.92 5.07
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-A8-01

Analysis Date: 07-19-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

RING 2006.GF4 FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST SP|

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {fi):
685,627 1,893,557 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): 1';5805 6”— 017 Crganics (%): Carbonates (%): |} Shells (%)
20.87 0.00 0.17 #230-0.17] 086 21.94
Seve Number | SGEIEE | imotore) | Retamed | Retnts | Choinar® | Crareioht
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.24 0.05 0.24
-2.00 4.00 0.12 0.58 0.17 0.82
-1.50 2.83 0.59 2.80 0.76 3.62
10 -1.00 2.00 0.50 2.41 1.26 6.03
14 -0.50 1.41 0.76 3.63 2.02 9.66
18 0.00 1.00 0.86 414 2.88 13.80
25 0.50 0.71 1.76 8.42 464 2222
35 1.00 0.50 441 21.11 9.05 _ 43.33
45 1.50 0.35 477 22.87 13.82 66.20
60 2.00 0.25 3.28 15.73 17.10 81.93
80 2.50 0.18 3.1 14.91 20.21 96.84
120 3.00 0.13 0.59 2.81 20.80 99.65
170 3.50 0.09 0.03 0.16 20.83 99.81
200 3.75 0.07 . 0.00 0.02 20.84 99.83
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 20.84 99.83
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
2.44 2.07 1.78 1.15 0.57 .13 -1.21
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.02 0.49 1.03 -0.83 3.68
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-02

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

06,GFJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 201

Easting (R): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (fi):
674,181 1,901,743 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsei: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (q); Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%); 4?5&6 84.)_ 0.62 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
20.48 0.00 0.33 #230 - 0.61 0.84 23.98
SeveNumbor| SUe5e0 | SeweSze | Srams, | %wesht | um Grams | G, % Woign
7 -1.50 2.83 0.18 0.87 0.18 0.87
10 -1.00 2.00 0.46 224 0.64 3.1
14 -0.50 1.41 0.49 240 1.13 5.51
18 0.00 1.00 0.71 345 1.84 8.96
25 0.50 0.71 1.15 5.64 2.99 14.60
35 1.00 0.50 2.02 9.87 5.01 2447
45 1.50 0.35 297 14.48 7.97 38.95
60 2.00 0.25 5.37 26.22 13.34 65.17
80 2.50 0.18 6.07 29.66 19.42 94.83
120 3.00 0.13 0.88 4.30 20.30 99.13
170 350 0.09 0.04 0.21 20.34 99.34
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 20.35 99.38
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 20.35 99.39
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
252 2.32 217 1.71 1.02 0.57 -0.61
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.46 0.36 0.8 -1.03 3.79

C3-253




SN | weishs leopion 80425 1.2€ X2
e85l QvN | :welsAg meuoziioH 80.2-PSC LZE U
—— - PEBZE 1 'atInog|apy
£p. 106" (3 A) BuppioN mbmo AQUBNO|IA G285
_ e BJUSLUUDIIALT DLIUSED
181729 (4 ) Bupse3 StoRealccy 19y I3 SBRUSIS
‘ol yag :Ag pazhjeuy sanjeA paInseEal U paseq SUC|eAd|e pue syidsg
90-0L-20 91eQ sishleuy 'SUSLUWIOT
$L0B€ - 10 S00Z APrIS pietd S reweN eloid | 60 | BLE | €0V | oFL | L 86'EZ P80 |lan-oscs| dS —e—|  Z0-8v-Z3aN
uopeuHoj s|dwes Hog | uny | mevg | uesiy |ueipsiy |sejeuoqier o, | soueBlo o [seuld oa_ SO () A91a! [oqwAg s|dweg
Ui wnipapy 281800 aupd asie0n
Relo pue s
pueg faneIs)
sisjeuniiy
1000 g LO0 g 10 g L g oL g Q0F
%
06 e ol
| Y

08 » 0z

47 oe
o -
=1 £
Q D
g o oFr B
o =4
=
B @
A
g o 05 2
o [T
= b=
£ ov o9 8
= \ g

oe / 0/

N
oL ™ J./ 06
¢ N P T W A " i 0l
JBISWCIpAH 0EZ00cCilL DZL 08 09 S+ &% g2 8l 4% Ol Fa G ¥ 934 QISH/E  S9ZIQ ane|S pIBPUBIS
POLESE B ST 2 &L L g0 0 &0 b §L T & b 5T 56215 9A9IS |Hd

BO/ELS 109'SSOY d30 14 TdD'900Z ONINAS LSV SWIN SISATYNY 3AZIS

C3-254



P RDSS.GDT 5M3/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DE

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name:

NE2-A8-03

Analysis Date: 06-28-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Witloughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
tax 321 254-2708

Fasting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
677,053 1,893,672 FL State Plane East NAD 83
| USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Waight (g): Pan Retained (g): Siave Loss (%) 1?586 8{:)_ 1.43 Organics (%): Carbonates {%); | Shells (%):
2277 0.00 -0.10 #230-0.686] 053 11.51
Sieve Number | PSS | (T ore) | Refained | Rotaned | Reiamed | Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.12 0.53 012 0.53
10 -1.00 2.00 0.29 1.29 0.41 1.82
14 -0.50 1.41 0.38 1.65 0.79 3.47
18 0.00 1.00 0.56 245 1.35 5.92
25 0.50 0.71 1.41 6.20 2.78 12.12
35 1.00 0.50 273 11.97 5.49 24.09
45 1.50 0.35 4.51 19.82 10.00 43.91
60 2.00 0.25 6.32 27.75 16.32 71.66
80 2.50 0.18 549 24.09 21.80 95.75
120 3.00 0.13 0.61 269 2242 98.44
170 350 0.09 0.02 0.11 22.44 98.55
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.02 22.45 98.57
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
248 2.26 2.07 1.61 1.02 0.66 -0.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.44 0.37 0.8 -0.94 3.97
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GLT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-04

Analysis Date: 06-28-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, Fl. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (1t): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {it):
681,518 1,896,911 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): E&e(s] 86)- 073 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
25.15 0.00 0.03 #230 - 0.71 0.69 14.79
Sieve Number | Sefe Sze | Sieve Sze || Grame | et | Oy Grams | C, % Weigh
7 -1.50 2.83 0.09 0.37 0.09 0.37
10 -1.00 2.00 0.21 0.82 0.30 1.19
14 -0.50 1.41 0.41 1.61 0.71 2.80
18 0.00 1.00 0.57 227 1.28 5.07
25 0.50 0.71 0.60 2.39 1.88 7.46
35 1.00 0.50 1.20 477 3.08 12.23
45 1.50 0.35 3.04 12.08 6.12 24.31
60 2.00 0.25 6.83 27.17 12.95 51.48
80 2.50 0.18 9.88 39.28 22.83 90.76
120 3.00 0.13 2.07 8.22 24.90 98.98
170 3.50 0.09 0.06 0.25 24.96 99.23
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 2497 99.27
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.02 2498 99.29
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.76 241 2.30 1.97 1.51 1.16 -0.02
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.77 0.29 0.77 -1.52 5.82
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 38075

Sample Name: NEZ2-A8-05

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL. 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ft): Nosthing (f): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft);
679,868 " 1,891,086 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?595 81,1 0.09 Organics {%): Carbonates {%): | Shelis (%):
20.57 0.00 0.47 #230-0.08) 0.77 18.86
Sieve Number | S IE® | (i dlore) | Retaned | Rotainod | Reianed | Refained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.06 0.31 0.06 0.31
7 -1.50 2.83 0.29 1.40 0.35 1.71
10 -1.00 2.00 0.25 1.23 0.60 2.94
14 -0.50 1.41 0.67 3.25 127 6.19
18 0.00 1.00 0.71 345 1.98 9.64
25 0.50 0.71 1.19 5.77 3.17 15.41
35 1.00 0.50 3.41 16.55 6.57 31.96
45 1.50 0.35 546 26.53 12.03 58.49
60 2.00 0.25 5.29 25.70 17.31 84.19
80 250 0.18 2.85 13.87 2017 98.06
120 3.00 0.13 0.34 1.67 20.51 99.73
170 3.50 0.09 0.03 0.15 20.54 99.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 20.55 99.91
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 20.55 99.92
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.39 2.00 1.82 1.34 0.79 0.52 -0.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 0.87 -1.03 4.4
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-06

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

6.GPJ FL DEP RCSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 200

Easting (ft}: Northing (ft): Coordinate System; Elevation (f):
671,098 1,901,894 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munselh: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): E&e[s) 8{:1 0.04 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells (%)
20.63 0.00 0.20 #230-0.02] 088 15.13
Siove Number | SfeSize | SeveSio | Grame |k Meght [ Cum Orams | G, % Woigh
7 -1.50 - 283 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 047 0.11 0.52
14 -0.50 1.41 0.21 1.04 0.32 1.56
18 0.00 1.00 0.27 1.32 0.59 288
25 0.50 0.71 0.39 1.90 0.99 4.78
35 1.00 0.50 0.65 3.14 1.63 7.92
45 1.50 0.35 1.50 7.25 313 15.17
60 2.00 0.25 4.41 21.38 7.54 36.55
80 2.50 0.18 10.11 49.00 17.65 85.55
120 3.00 0.13 2.76 13.38 20.41 98.93
170 3.50 0.09 0.19 0.91 20.60 99.84
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 012 20.62 99.96
230 4.00 0.08 0.00 0.02 20.62 99.98
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 248 2.39 214 1.73 1.52 0.54
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.98 0.25 0.69 -1.83 7.66
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-07

Analysis Date: 07-26-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboumne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006

Easting (ft): Northing {ff): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
686,769 _ 1,897,503 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Eﬁeﬁ b%E 0.23 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
20.20 0.00 (.06 #230-022| 066 16.29
Sieve Number | S5 D8 | B re) | Retamed | Retmon | Retaned” | Cramad™
-2.00 4.00 0.07 0.36 0.07 0.36
-1.50 2.83 0.11 0.54 0.18 0.90
10 -1.00 2.00 0.27 1.34 0.45 2.24
14 -0.50 1.41 0.43 212 0.88 4.36
18 0.00 1.00 0.47 233 1.35 6.69
25 0.50 0.71 1.03 5.10 2.38 11.79
35 1.00 0.50 267 13.22 5.05 25.01
45 1.50 0.35 4.34 21.46 9.39 46.47
60 2.00 0.25 527 26.10 14.66 72.57
80 2.50 0.18 462 22.88 19.28 95.45
120 3.00 0.13 0.83 4.12 20.11 99.57
170 3.50 0.09 0.b3 .17 20.14 99.74
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 20.15 99.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 20.15 99.78
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.49 225 2.05 1.57 1.00 0.66 -0.36
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.42 0.37 0.85 -1.02 4.41
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-08

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2703
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (R): Notthing (ff): Ceordinate System: Elevation {ft):
691,342 1,897,107 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP _
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Lass (%): #?585 b/)_ 037 Organics {%): Garbonates (%): | Shells {%):
22.82 0.00 0.41 #230-0.35] 0.71 19.87
Siovo Number| Sofe S0 | Sieve Sze | Game | % Weight | Cum Grams | €, g
5 -2.00 4.00 0.06 0.26 0.08 0.26
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.21 0.1 0.47
10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.87 0.30 1.34
14 -0.50 1.41 0.30 1.31 0.60 2.65
18 0.00 1.00 0.42 1.82 1.02 4.47
25 0.50 0.71 0.65 2.86 1.67 7.33
35 1.00 0.50 1.58 6.92 3.25 14.25
45 1.50 0.35 383 16.79 7.08 31.04
60 2.00 0.25 6.56 28.75 13.64 59.79
80 250 0.18 7.49 32.84 21.13 92.63
120 3.00 0.13 1.48 6.47 22.61 99.10
170 3.50 0.09 0.11 0.48 2272 99.58
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 2273 59.63
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.02 2273 99.65
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.68 2.37 2.23 1.83 1.32 1.05 0.09
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.77 -1.34 5.63

C3-265




£961 QYN | [WelsAg [ejuozioH ~¥5e
_ - PEEZE 1 ‘BUINoq e
£0L°288'L ' A) Buiguon mmmo AqQuBnojiip 6265
; P SELUONIAUT J1JUDED
ZvE' 169 14 X) Bupsex suopeo|iddy [FUBLILOIAUZ SHUSIDS
our YIS :Ag pazAjeuy SonjeA painsesll Uo peseq suofeaale pue suyydsq
90-+Z-10 |eq sisAleuy SSUBLILIOD
$/06€ - LD S00Z Apnig P13ld SN ewenjoolold | 220 | €9°G | ve'l- | 897L | €871 gL | bro [REIEH gs — 80-8v-ZaN
uoneuLIoy| s dwes Hog | Wmy | meMg | uesy [ueipsiiselEUOgIED m\__ToEmka o7 180Uld %1 SOSN [(B) AsT| |0GWAS s|dwes
8ul4 wnipap asieon) a4 88IE00)
Ae|o pue yis
pueg [eAeLE)
sigjaLUlIN
100°0 ] 100 g L0 g b g ol g ool
oo - ST | T 0
06 < : ok
08 0z
0L o€
& e
g 5
m. 09 ot Mu
g z
g 0 05 2
w i
< £
g o o9 8
L1 D
nm. o
0 oL
0z / 08
0l N 06
/./
§
0 PR I SRR T ./o/. , ; — 001
19)eUCIPAH 0EZORZ0LY 021 08 09 Sk o¢ gz 9l vl ol F S P aL/e 8/SPIE  SOZIS SAS|S piBpURlg
¥ SLEGE € gz Z gl L S0 0 g0 - ¢I- Z-82% £ b G 59ZI8 9483 [Hd

)
.
s

C3-266

BO/ELS 10D'SS0H d3d 74 MdD'900Z ONMdS LSY3 SN SISKTVYNY 3ASIS




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROS$S.GDT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Degpths and elevaﬁons based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-09

Analysis Date: 07-24-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

fax 321 254-2708

Easting {ft): Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevation: (ft):
666,556 1,904,444 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss {%): #';536 b%E 0.43 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells {%):
20.18 0.01 0.62 #230 - 0.40 1.14 18.02
Sieve Number | S 5P| B Cere) | Retamed | Retamed | Reianed | Retained
35 -2.50 5.66 0.11 0.52 - 0.10 0.52
7 -1.50 2.83 0.06 0.30 0.16 082
10 -1.00 2.00 0.17 0.84 0.33 1.66
14 -0.50 1.41 0.36 1.79 0.69 3.45
18 0.00 1.00 043 2.1 1.12 5.56
25 0.50 0.71 0.563 262 1.65 8.18
35 1.00 0.50 1.04 5.13 2.69 13.31
45 1.50 0.35 245 12.15 5.14 25.46
60 2.00 0.25 5.55 27.51 10.69 52.97
80 2.50 0.18 7.86 38.94 1855 91.91
120 3.00 0.13 1.45 7.20 20.00 99.11
170 3.50 0.09 0.09 0.42 20.09 99.53
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 20.10 89.57
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 20.10 99.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.71 2.40 2.28 1.95 1.48 1.11 -0.13
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.73 0.30 0.8 -1.57 6.25
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-A8-10

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS _EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ft) Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
668,288 1,806,620 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g} Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #?5&6 85)_ 0.01 Organics (%): Carhonates (%): | Shells {%):
2547 0.00 -0.24 #230 - 0.00 0.95 18.98
Sieve Number | SIELEES | O Sore) | Refained | Retained | Reiamed . | _Retaineq
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.31 0.08 0.31
10 -1.00 2.00 0.27 1.04 0.34 1.35
14 -0.50 1.41 0.45 1.76 0.79 311
18 0.00 1.00 0.77 3.03 1.56 6.14
25 0.50 0.71 0.95 3.74 2.52 9.88
35 1.00 0.50 1.55 6.10 4.07 15.98
45 1.50 0.35 3.24 12.71 7.3 28.69
60 2.00 0.25 5.94 23.32 13.25 52.01
80 2.50 0.18 10.16 39.89 23.41 91.90
120 3.00 0.13 1.93 7.59 2534 99.49
170 350 0.09 0.1 0.43 25.45 99.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.07 2547 99.99
230 4.060 0.06 0.00 0.01 2547 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.70 2.40 229 1.96 1.35 1.00 -0.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 0.83 -1.34 477
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J FL DEP RCSS.GDT &/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006,GP

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A8-11

Analysis Date: 07-10-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (fi):
664,599 1,912,074 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell: Commentls:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss {%): Eﬁeé Sﬁf 0.05 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
25.31 0.01 0.08 #230-0.02] 1.76 42 .84
Sieve Number | S0 0| (e ey | Relained | Retaned | Reiamed” | Remined
35 -2.50 5.66 0.10 0.40 0.10 0.40
-2.00 4.00 0.23 0.92 0.33 1.32
-1.50 2.83 0.86 3.41 1.20 4.73
10 -1.00 2.00 1.03 4.07 2.23 8.80
14 -0.50 1.41 1.55 8.11 3.7 14.91
18 0.00 1.00 1.79 7.07 5.56 21.98
25 0.50 0.71 2.28 9.00 7.84 30.98
35 1.00 0.50 374 14.79 11.58 4577
45 1.50 0.35 4.64 18.34 16.22 64.11
60 2.00 0.25 3.89 15.35 20.10 79.46
80 2.50 0.18 3.90 15.42 24.01 94.88
120 3.00 0.13 1.16 457 2516 899.45
170 3.50 0.09 0.11 0.43 2527 99.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.07 2529 99.95
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 2529 99.98
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.51 215 1.85 1.12 017 -0.42 -1.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.92 0.53 1.19 -0.56 2.69
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 390735

Sample Name:

NE2-A8-12

Analysis Date: 06-28-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft); Northing (ft): Coordinate Systern: Elevation (ft):
675,501 1,891,041 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
sP
Bry Waight (g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained {g): Sleve Loss (%): #?.]'1286 8{;)— 285 Crganics {%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
20.59 0.00 -0.01 #230-2.76] 0.81 11.87
Sieve Number | S50 | Filimotors) | Rowined | Retaned | Reianed | Reained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.04 0.18 0.04 0.18
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.25 0.09 0.43
14 -0.50 1.41 0.12 0.59 0.21 1.02
18 0.00 1.00 0.25 1.23 0.46 2.25
25 0.50 0.7 0.33 1.58 0.79 3.83
35 1.00 0.50 0.77 3.72 1.56 7.55
45 1.50 0.35 227 11.00 3.82 18.55
60 2.00 0.25 5.06 24.59 3.89 43.14
80 2.50 0.18- . 8.45 41.03 17.33 84.17
120 3.00 0.13 2.51 12.19 19.84 96.36
170 3.50 0.09 0.15 0.74 20.00 97.10
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 20.01 97.15
230 4.00 0.06 10.02 0.09 20.03 g7.24
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
294 250 2.39 2.08 1.63 1.38 0.66
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.93 0.26 0.66 -1.37 6.26
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A8-13

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourns, FL. 32834
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

G 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRIN

Easting (ft): Northing (ft}: Coordinate System: Elevaion (ft):
678,434 1,888,339 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCSs: Murnsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #I;lﬁe(s) S/n)_: 057 Qrganics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells {%):
22.76 0.01 -0.06 #230-055; 0.93 13.19
Sieve Number | S5 2| B iere) | Retamed | Retamed | Refamed | Retained
7 -1.50 2.83 0.08 0.34 0.08 0.34
10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.65 0.23 0.99
14 -0.50 1.441 0.23 1.1 0.45 2.00
18 .00 1.00 0.33 1.45 0.78 3.45
25 0.50 0.71 0.46 2.03 1.25 548
35 1.00 0.50 0.95 4.18 2.20 9.66
45 1.50 0.35 248 10.91 4.68 20.57
60 2.00 0.25 5.09 22.36 9.77 4293
80 2.50 0.18 9.30 40.86 19.07 83.79
120 3.00 0.13 3.30 14.51 22.37 98.30
170 3.50 0.09 0.24 1.06 22 .61 99.36
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.07 22.63 99.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.02 2263 99.45
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.89 2.51 2.39 2.09 1.60 1.29 0.38
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kuriosis
Statistics 1.91 0.27 0.74 -1.48 6.22
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 32075

Sampie Name: NE2-A9-01 Scientific Environmental Applications

5575 Willoughby Drive

Analysis Date: 06-29-06 Melbourne, FL 32934

ph 321 254-2708

Analyzed By: SEA Inc. fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_FEAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
679,209 1,834,013 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Commenits:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss {%): Eiea 8@)_ 0.01 grganfcs (%): Garbonates (%): | Shelle {%):
19.43 0.00 -0.61 #230 - 0.00 0.58 16.11
Sieve Number | S50 || SeveSire | Grame | kMiein | Cum Grams | C.% Weigh
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.10 0.02 0.10
14 -0.50 1.41 0.12 0.62 0.14 0.72
18 0.00 1.00 0.23 1.18 0.37 1.90
25 0.50 0.71 0.42 2.16 0.79 4.06
35 1.00 .50 1.10 5.68 1.89 874
45 1.50 0.35 3.08 15.87 4.97 25.61
G0 2.00 0.25 6.44 33.14 11.41 58.75
80 2.50 0.18 6.74 34.69 18.15 93.44
120 3.00 0.13 1.20 6.17 19.35 99.61
170 3.50 0.09 0.07 0.34 19.42 9995
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 19.42 099.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 19.42 100.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.63 2.36 2.23 1.87 1.48 1.20 0.58
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.78 0.29 0.62 -1.06 4.94
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-A9-02

Analysis Date: 06-29-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmentat Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

6.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2004

Easting (ft): Northing (fl): Caordinate System: Elevation (ft):
680,826 1,838,014 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munseil: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): , Sieve Loss {%): E&% 8{,)_ 0.15 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
17.82 0.00 -0.32 #230 - 0.14 0.91 31.66
Sieve Number | S/ 12| Cere) | Retained | Retanad | Reiamed | Cremmd"
5 -2.00 4.00 0.03 0.17 0.03 0.17
7 -1.50 2.83 0.23 1.31 0.26 1.48
10 -1.00 2.00 0.37 2.06 0.63 3.54
14 -0.50 1.41 0.69 3.87 1.32 7.41
18 0.00 1.00 0.87 4.87 219 12.28
25 0.50 0.71 1.23 6.88 341 19.16
35 1.00 0.50 215 12.06 5.56 31.22
45 1.50 0.35 3.77 2115 9.33 52.37
60 2.00 0.25 4.28 23.99 13.61 76.36
80 2.50 0.18 3.31 18.60 16.92 94 .96
120 3.00 0.13 0.82 4.60 17.74 99.56
170 3.50 0.09 0.05 0.26 17.79 99.82
200 375 0.07 0.01 0.03 17.80 99.85
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 17.80 99.86
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.50 221 1.97 1.44 0.74 0.27 -0.81
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurfosis
Statistics 1.25 0.42 0.99 -0.88 3.5
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Rroject Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NEZ2-AS-03

Analysis Date: 06-29-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Meibourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing {f): Coordinate System: Elevation fi):
678,142 1,816,861 FL State Plane East NAD 83
Uscs: Munsell; Comments:
sp
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%): 3‘?566 b%f 015 Organics {%): Carhonates (%) | Shells {%):
19.66 0.00 021  |#230-0.14| 067 16.28
Sieve Number | B9S2 | SR Soe) | Retaned | Retanad | “Retanad” | Creima
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.10 0.02 0.10
10 -1.00 2.00 0.11 0.55 0.13 0.65
14 050 1.41 0.21 1.07 0.34 1.72
18 0.00 1.00 0.39 1.99 0.73 3.71
25 0.50 0.71 0.63 3.20 1.36 6.91
35 1.00 0.50 1.23 6.28 2.59 13.19
45 1.50 0.35 2.95 15.00 5.54 28.19
60 2.00 0.25 6.11 31.09 11.66 59.28
80 2.50 0.18 6.72 34.16 18.37 93.44
120 3.00 0.13 1.18 6.01 19.56 99.45
170 3.50 0.09 0.07 0.35 19.63 99.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 19.63 99.85
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 19.64 99.86
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.63 2.36 2.23 1.85 1.39 1.09 0.20
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 0.72 1.3 5.3
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name: NE2-AZ-04

Analysis Date; 07-05-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
Tax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting {ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
678,613 1,827,867 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsGs: Munsell: Comments:
sp
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss {%): Eﬁeﬁ 8/)_ 0.05 Organics (%): Carbonates {%): | Shells (%);
20.49 0.00 018 |#230-0.05] 0.71 15.56
Sieve Number | SGEEZE | Boe S | Retmed | Aot | Ol Orams | G, % Weight
35 -2.50 5.66 0.06 0.28 0.06 0.28
5 -2.00 4.00 0.02 0.09 0.08 0.37
7 -1.50 2.83 0.06 0.27 0.13 0.64
10 -1.00 2.00 0.07 0.33 0.20 0.97
14 -0.50 1.41 0.26 1.27 0.46 2.24
18 0.00 1.00 0.33 1.62 0.79 3.86
25 0.50 0.71 0.51 2.51 1.31 6.37
35 1.00 0.50 0.76 3.69 2.06 10.06
45 1.50 0.35 1.81 8.82 3.87 18.88
60 2.00 0.25 513 25.02 8.99 43.90
80 2.50 0.18 9.02 44.01 18.01 87.91
120 3.00 0.13 227 11.06 20.28 08.97
170 3.50 0.09 0.18 0.87 20.46 99.84
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.11 20.48 99.95
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 20.48 99.95
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.82 2.46 2.35 2,07 1.62 1.34 0.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.88 0.27 0.75 .75 7.43
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GRANULARMETRIC REFORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2008.GPJ FL DEF ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 32075

Sample Name: NEZ-A9-05

Analysis Date: 06-28-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting {ft): Northing (fe): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
681,284 1,835,450 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss (%) Eﬁeﬁ Sfof 0.29 Organics (%) Carbonates (%): | Shells {%):
22.09 0.00 -0.32 #230-0.28] 1.0 31.19
Sieve Number | SIS B8 | e ore) | Refained | Retamod | Reianed | Retained
5 -2.00 4.00 0.09 042 0.09 042
7 -1.50 2.83 0.27 1.21 0.36 1.63
10 -1.00 2.00 0.61 2.74 0.97 437
14 -0.50 1.41 0.84 3.81 1.81 8.18
18 0.00 1.00 1.26 5.71 3.07 13.89
25 0.50 0.71 1.61 727 4.68 21.16
35 1.00 0.50 2.82 12.78 7.50 33.94
45 1.50 0.35 4.99 22.57 12.48 56.51
60 2.00 0.25 5.28 23 17.77 80.42
80 2.50 0.18 3.57 16.14 21.33 96.56
120 3.00 0.13 0.66 3.01 22.00 99.57
170 3.50 0.09 0.03 0.12 22.02 99.69
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.02 22.03 99.71
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 22.03 99.72
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
245 2.1 1.89 1.36 0.65 0.15 -0.92
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.16 0.45 0.98 -0.83 3.35
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075 |

Sample Name:

NE2-A2-06

Analysis Date: 07-05-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
678,915 1,829,461 FL State Plane East NAD 83
USsCSs: Munself: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%} Eie{sj 85)_ 0.07 Crganics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%)
19.46 0.00 -0.10 #230-0.04{ 077 18.47
Sieve Number | ST | SR fire) | Relamed | Retaned | Reland . | Retaned
5 -2.00 4.00 0.02 0.11 0.02 0.1
7 -1.50 2.83 0.18 0.94 0.20 1.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.22 1.13 0.42 2.18
14 -0.50 1.41 0.47 2.40 0.88 4.58
18 0.00 1.00 0.51 2.59 1.39 717
25 0.50 0.71 0.63 3.22 2.02 10.39
35 1.00 0.50 1.16 5.95 3.18 16.34
45 1.50 0.35 277 14.22 5.95 30.56
60 2.00 0.25 6.08 31.24 12.03 61.80
80 2.50 0.18 6.28 32.28 18.31 94.08
120 3.00 0.13 1.05 5.41 19.36 99.49
170 3.50 0.09 0.08 0.39 19.44 99.88
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.05 19.45 99.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 19.45 99.96
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 85
259 2.34 2.20 1.81 1.30 0.97 -0.42
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.61 0.33 0.88 -1.55 5.69
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Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-AS8-07

Analysis Date: 07-05-06

Analyzed By: S

EA Inc.

Scientific.Environmental Applications

5575 Willoughby Drive
Melboume, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

GRANULARMETRIC REPGRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GP4 FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Easling (it): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
681,631 1,832,850 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) #F;iiets) SAE 0.92 Organics (%) Carbonates (%) | Shells (%)
2220 0.00 -0.08 #230 - 0.66 0.72 26.19
Sieve Number | Siye Size | SieveSize | GEme | Hetned | Reiamed | Rened
5 -2.00 4.00 0.15 0.66 0.15 0.66
7 -1.50 2.83 0.29 1.29 0.43 1.95
10 -1.00 2.00 0.34 1.55 0.78 3.50
14 -0.50 1.41 0.84 3.78 1.61 7.28
18 0.00 1.00 1.19 5.37 2.81 12.65
25 0.50 0.71 1.79 8.05 459 20.70
35 1.00 0.50 2.72 12.27 7.32 32.97
45 1.50 0.35 4.41 19.85 11.72 52.82
60 2.00 0.25 5.59 2520 17.32 78.02
80 2.50 0.18 3.90 17.59 21.22 95.61
120 3.00 0.13 0.72 3.26 21.94 98.87
170 3.50 0.09 0.04 0.18 21.98 99.05
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.03 21.99 99.08
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
248 217 1.94 1.43 0.68 0.21 -0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 0.96 -0.81 3.39
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GRANULARMETRIC REPCRT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GP2 FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A9-08

Analysis Date: 07-05-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Nerthing {fty: Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
677,630 1,820,297 FL State Plane East NAD 83
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP
Dry Weight {q): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Less (%): ﬂﬁeﬁ 8/)_ 0.93 Organics {%): Garbonates (%): | Shells (%):
18.99 0.00 0.00 #230-0.92] 1.01 29.28
Sieve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Miflimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
-2.00 4.00 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.07
7 -1.50 2.83 0.09 0.46 0.10 0.53
10 -1.00 2.00 - 0.32 1.70 042 2.23
14 -0.50 1.41 0.57 3.02 1.00 5.25
18 0.00 1.00 0.86 4.55 1.86 9.80
25 0.50 0.71 1.22 6.43 3.08 16.23
35 1.00 0.50 2.30 12.10 5.38 28.33
45 1.50 0.35 417 21.96 9.55 50.29
60 2.00 0.25 4.85 25.55 14.41 75.84
80 2.50 0.18 3.67 19.31 18.07 95.15
120 3.00 0.13 0.69 3.62 18.76 98.77
170 3.50 0.09 0.05 0.26 18.81 99.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.04 18.82 99.07
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.01 18.82 99.08
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.50 221 1.98 1.49 0.86 0.48 -0.54
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.32 0.40 0.91 -0.9 3.66
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MMS_EAST SPRING 2006.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/13/08

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: MMS Field Study 2005 CT - 39075

Sample Name:

NE2-A9-09

Analysis Date: 07-17-06

Analyzed By: SEA Inc.

Scientific Environmental Applications
5575 Willoughby Drive
Melbourne, FL 32934
ph 321 254-2708
fax 321 254-2708

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (f):
677,399 1,824,612 FL State Plane East NAD 83
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:;
SP
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss {%): #I;I.%eé 8525 0.89 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells {%):
20.44 0.01 -0.26 #230-0.85] 0.38 6.31
SieveNumber | SeieSize | Slevesize | Grame | fiegr | CumGrams | C, % Weign
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.09 0.02 0.09
14 -0.50 1.41 0.09 045 0.11 0.54
18 0.00 1.00 0.16 0.80 0.28 1.34
25 0.50 0.71 0.22 1.06 0.49 240
35 1.00 0.50 0.32 1.55 0.81 3.95
45 1.50 0.35 0.77 3.79 1.58 7.74
60 2.00 0.25 3.19 15.61 477 23.35
80 2.50 0.18 10.88 53.21 15.65 76.56
120 3.00 0.13 425 20.80 19.91 97.38
170 3.50 0.09 0.32 1.54 20.22 98.90
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.21 20.26 99.11
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 20.27 99.15
Phi & Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.94 2.68 2.49 2.25 2.02 1.76 1.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 218 0.22 0.58 -1.84 9.21
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